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As the appliance contains a 
ÀDPPDEOH�UHIULJHUDQW��LW�LV�HV-
VHQWLDO�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�WKH�UHIULJ-
HUDQW�SLSHV�DUH�QRW�GDPDJHG�
The quantity and type of the 
refrigerant used in your appli-
ance is indicated on the rating 
plate.

6WDQGDUG�(1����VSHFL¿HV�WKDW�
WKH�URRP�LQ�ZKLFK�\RX�LQVWDOO�
\RXU�DSSOLDQFH�PXVW�KDYH�D�
YROXPH�RI��Pñ�SHU���J�RI�K\GUR-
FDUERQ�UHIULJHUDQW�XVHG�LQ�WKH�
DSSOLDQFHV��7KLV�LV�WR�DYRLG�WKH�
IRUPDWLRQ�RI�ÀDPPDEOH�JDV�DLU�
PL[WXUHV�LQ�WKH�URRP�ZKHUH�WKH�
DSSOLDQFH�LV�ORFDWHG�LQ�WKH�HYHQW�
RI�D�OHDN�LQ�WKH�UHIULJHUDQW�FLUFXLW� 
WARNING:   
.HHS�YHQWLODWLRQ�RSHQLQJV�LQ��
WKH�DSSOLDQFH¶V�FDELQHW�RU�LQ�WKH�
EXLOW�LQ�VWUXFWXUH�FOHDU�RI�REVWUXF-
WLRQ�
WARNING:   
'R�QRW�XVH�RWKHU�mechanical 
devices�RU�RWKHU�PHDQV�WR�DF-
FHOHUDWH�WKH�GHIURVWLQJ�SURFHVV�
WKDQ�WKRVH�UHFRPPHQGHG�E\�WKH�
PDQXIDFWXUHU�
WARNING:   
'R�QRW�GDPDJH�WKH�UHIULJHUDQW�
V\VWHP�

WARNING:  
Do not use electrical appli-
ances�LQVLGH�WKH�UHIULJHUDWHG�
VWRUDJH�FRPSDUWPHQW��XQOHVV������������
WKH\�DUH�RI�D�W\SH�UHFRPPHQGHG�
E\�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHU�
WARNING:  
Do not expose the appliance to 
UDLQ�
WARNING:  
7KLV�DSSOLDQFH�PD\�EH�XVHG�E\�
FKLOGUHQ�RYHU�WKH�DJH�RI���\HDUV�
ROG�DQG�E\�SHUVRQV�ZLWK�UHGXFHG�
SK\VLFDO��VHQVRU\�RU�PHQWDO�
FDSDELOLWLHV�RU�E\�SHUVRQV�ZLWK�
D�ODFN�RI�H[SHULHQFH�RU�NQRZO-
HGJH�LI�WKH\�DUH�VXSHUYLVHG�RU�
DUH�LQVWUXFWHG�E\�D�SHUVRQ�UH-
VSRQVLEOH�IRU�WKHLU�VDIHW\�KRZ�
WR�XVH�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�VDIHO\�DQG�
KDYH�XQGHUVWRRG�WKH�DVVRFLDWHG�
KD]DUGV�
WARNING: 
&KLOGUHQ�PXVW�QRW�SOD\�ZLWK��RQ��
RU�DURXQG�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�
WARNING:
&KLOGUHQ�PXVW�QRW�FOHDQ�WKH�
DSSOLDQFH�RU�FDUU\�RXW�JHQHUDO�
PDLQWHQDQFH�XQOHVV�WKH\�DUH�DW�
OHDVW���\HDUV�ROG�DQG�DUH�EHLQJ�
VXSHUYLVHG��

Warning
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WARNING:   
'R�QRW�VWRUH�H[SORVLYHV��VXFK�
DV�DHURVRO�FDQV�ZLWK�ÀDPPDEOH�
SURSHOODQWV�LQ�WKH�XQLW�
WARNING: 
'DQJHU�ULVN�RI�¿UH�RU�H[SORVLRQ�LI�
ÀDPPDEOH�UHIULJHUDQW�DUH�XVHG��
7R�EH�UHSDLUHG�RQO\�E\�WUDLQHG�
SHUVRQQHO�

WARNING: 
 �&OHDQLQJ�DQG�XVHU�PDLQWHQDQFH�
VKDOO�QRW�EH�PDGH�E\�FKLOGUHQ�
ZLWKRXW�VXSHUYLVLRQ�
WARNING:
:KHQ�SRVLWLRQLQJ�WKH�DSSOLDQFH��
HQVXUH�WKH�SRZHU�FRUG�LV�QRW�
WUDSSHG�RU�GDPDJHG�
WARNING:
'R�QRW�ORFDWH�PXOWLSOH�SRUWDEOH�
VRFNHW�RXWOHWV�RU�SRUWDEOH�SRZHU�
VXSSOLHV�DW�WKH�UHDU�RI�WKH�DSSOL-
DQFH�

 Ɣ $OZD\V�NHHS�WKH�NH\V�LQ�D�VHS-
DUDWH�SODFH�DQG�RXW�RI�UHDFK�RI�
FKLOGUHQ�

 Ɣ %HIRUH�VHUYLFLQJ�RU�FOHDQ-
LQJ�WKH�DSSOLDQFH��XQSOXJ�WKH�

DSSOLDQFH�IURP�WKH�PDLQV�RU�
GLVFRQQHFW�WKH�HOHFWULFDO�SRZHU�
VXSSO\�

 Ɣ Relevant for Australia: Sup-
SO\�FRUG�¿WWHG�ZLWK�D�SOXJ�FRP-
SOLHV�ZLWK�$6�1=6������

 Ɣ )URVW�IRUPDWLRQ�RQ�WKH�LQWHULRU�
HYDSRUDWRU�ZDOO�DQG�XSSHU�
SDUWV�LV�D�QDWXUDO�SKHQRP-
HQRQ��7KHUHIRUH��WKH�DSSOLDQFH�
VKRXOG�EH�GHIURVWHG�GXULQJ�
QRUPDO�FOHDQLQJ�RU�PDLQWH-
QDQFH�

 Ɣ 3OHDVH�QRWH�WKDW�FKDQJHV�WR�
WKH�DSSOLDQFH�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�ZLOO�
FDQFHO�DOO�ZDUUDQW\�DQG�SURGXFW�
OLDELOLW\�

 Ɣ ,I�WKH�VXSSO\�FRUG�LV�GDPDJHG��
LW�PXVW�EH�UHSODFHG�E\�WKH�
PDQXIDFWXUHU��LWV�VHUYLFH�DJHQW��
RU�VLPLODUO\�TXDOL¿HG�SHUVRQV�
LQRUGHU�WR�DYRLG�D�KD]DUG

 Ɣ 'R�QRW�XVH�H[WHQVLRQ�FRUGV�
 Ɣ 7KLV�DSSOLDQFH�LV�LQWHQGHG�WR�
EH�XVHG�H[FOXVLYHO\�IRU�WKH�
VWRUDJH�RI�ZLQH

&/$66���/('�352'8&7
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Technical data

:LULQJ�DQG�FRQQHFWLRQV�LQ�SRZHU�VXSSO\�
V\VWHPV�PXVW�EHHQ�DOO�DSSOLFDEOH��ORFDO�DQG�
QDWLRQDO��HOHFWULFDO�FRGHV��&RQVXOW�WKHVH�
FRGHV�OHQJWKV�DQG�VL]HV�SULRU�WR�FDELQHW�
LQVWDOODWLRQ�

7KLV�GHYLFH�FRPSOLHV�ZLWK�UHOHYDQW�(8�
GLUHFWLYHV�LQFOXGLQJ�/RZ�9ROWDJH�'LUHFWLYH�
��������(8�DQG�(OHFWURPDJQHWLF�&RPSDW-
LELOLW\�'LUHFWLYH���������(8

7KH�VRFNHW�VKRXOG�EH�IUHHO\�DFFHVVLEOH�

&RQQHFW�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�RQO\�WR���������9�
����+]�DOWHUQDWLQJ�FXUUHQW�YLD�D�FRUUHFWO\�
LQVWDOOHG�HDUWKHG�VRFNHW�

7KH�VRFNHW�PXVW�EH�IXVHG�ZLWK�D�������$�
IXVH�

,I�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�LV�WR�EH�RSHUDWHG�LQ�D�QRQ�
(XURSHDQ�FRXQWU\��FKHFN�RQ�WKH�UDWLQJ�SODWH�
ZKHWKHU�WKH�LQGLFDWHG�YROWDJH�DQG�FXUUHQW�
W\SH�FRUUHVSRQG�WR�WKH�YDOXHV�RI�\RXU�PDLQV�
VXSSO\�

Information regarding voltage, current or 
power are given on the rating plate

7KH�SRZHU�FRUG�PD\�EH�UHSODFHG�E\�D�
WHFKQLFLDQ�RQO\�

7KH�UDWLQJ�SODWH�SURYLGHV�YDULRXV�WHFKQL-
FDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DV�ZHOO�DV�W\SH�DQG�VHULDO�
QXPEHU�

5DWLQJ�SODWH��RQ�WKH�EDFN�

/LJKWLQJ

,GHQWL¿FDWLRQ�SODWH

:RRGHQ�VKHOI

'RRU�KDQGOH 

&RQWURO�SDQHO

.LFN�SODWH

$GMXVWDEOH�IHHW

Contents

:DUQLQJ�������������������������������������������������������2

7HFKQLFDO�GDWD����������������������������������������������4

*HW�WR�NQRZ�\RXU�ZLQH�FRROHU����������������������5

%HIRUH�XVH���������������������������������������������������6

6DYLQJV�LQ�HQHUJ\�FRQVXPSWLRQ 
in the use�����������������������������������������������������6

,QVWDOODWLRQ�DQG�VWDUW�XS��������������������������������

/('�OLJKW�������������������������������������������������������

2SHUDWLRQ�DQG�IXQFWLRQ�:���DQG�:����������9

2SHUDWLRQ�DQG�IXQFWLRQ�:��������������������������

&KDQJH�RI�KLQJH�VLGH���:��������������������������

&KDQJH�RI�KLQJH�VLGH���:��������������������������

'HIURVWLQJ��FOHDQLQJ��DQG�PDLQWHQDQFH�������

)DXOW�¿QGLQJ�������������������������������������������������

:DUUDQW\��VSDUH�SDUWV�DQG�VHUYLFH���������������

Disposal�������������������������������������������������������
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5DWLQJ�SODWH��RQ�WKH�EDFN�

/LJKWLQJ

,GHQWL¿FDWLRQ�SODWH

:RRGHQ�VKHOI

'RRU�KDQGOH 

&RQWURO�SDQHO

.LFN�SODWH

$GMXVWDEOH�IHHW

Get to know your wine cooler

¿J��
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%HIRUH�RSHUDWLQJ�\RXU�QHZ�DSSOLDQFH��
SOHDVH�UHDG�WKH�IROORZLQJ�LQVWUXFWLRQV�FDUH-
IXOO\�DV�WKH\�FRQWDLQ�LPSRUWDQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
RQ�VDIHW\��LQVWDOODWLRQ��RSHUDWLRQ�DQG�PDLQ-
WHQDQFH��.HHS�WKH�LQVWUXFWLRQV�IRU�IXWXUH�
UHIHUHQFH��2Q�UHFHLSW��FKHFN�WR�HQVXUH�WKDW�
WKH�DSSOLDQFH�KDV�QRW�EHHQ�GDPDJHG�GXU-
LQJ�WUDQVSRUW��7UDQVSRUW�GDPDJH�VKRXOG�EH�
UHSRUWHG�WR�WKH�ORFDO�GLVWULEXWRU�EHIRUH�WKH�
ZLQH�FRROHU�LV�SXW�LQWR�XVH�

5HPRYH�WKH�SDFNDJLQJ��&OHDQ�WKH�LQVLGH�RI�
WKH�FDELQHW�XVLQJ�ZDUP�ZDWHU�ZLWK�D�PLOG�
GHWHUJHQW��5LQVH�ZLWK�FOHDQ�ZDWHU�DQG�GU\�
WKRURXJKO\��VHH�FOHDQLQJ�LQVWUXFWLRQV���8VH�
D�VRIW�FORWK��,I�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�KDV�EHHQ�ODLG�
GRZQ�GXULQJ�WUDQVSRUW��RU�LI�LW�KDV�EHHQ�
VWRUHG�LQ�FROG�VXUURXQGLQJV��FROGHU�WKDQ�
���&���LW�PXVW�VWDELOLVH�LQ�DQ�XSULJKW�SRVLWLRQ�
IRU�DW�OHDVW�RQH�KRXU�EHIRUH�EHLQJ�VZLWFKHG�
RQ�

Before use

7KH�HQHUJ\�FRQVXPSWLRQ�UHGXFHV���

����WKH�ORZHU�WKH�DPELHQW�WHPSHUDWXUH�LV�

����WKH�ZDUPHU�WKHUPRVWDW�VHW�SRLQW�LV�

����WKH�ORZHU�WKH�QXPEHU�DQG�WKH�VKRUWHU�
WKH�OHQJWK�RI�WKH�GRRU�RSHQLQJV�LV��

Savings in energy consumption in the use
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Installation and start-up

Placement
)RU�VDIHW\�DQG�RSHUDWLRQDO�UHDVRQV��WKH�DS-
SOLDQFH�PXVW�QRW�EH�LQVWDOOHG�RXWGRRUV�

7KH�DSSOLDQFH�VKRXOG�EH�SODFHG�RQ�D�OHYHO�
VXUIDFH�LQ�D�GU\��ZHOO�YHQWLODWHG�URRP��PD[��
����UHODWLYH�DLU�KXPLGLW\���1HYHU�SODFH�WKH�
DSSOLDQFH�FORVH�WR�VRXUFHV�RI�KHDW�VXFK�DV�
FRRNHUV�RU�UDGLDWRUV��DQG�DYRLG�SODFLQJ�LW�LQ�
GLUHFW�VXQOLJKW�

Room temperature
7KH�FOLPDWH�FODVV�LV�VWDWHG�RQ�WKH�UDWLQJ
SODWH��VHH�SDJH������ 
Note: 7KH�DSSOLDQFH�RSHUDWHV�EHVW�DW�URRP�
WHPSHUDWXUHV�EHWZHHQ�����WR�����&

Installation
7KH�VXUIDFH�RQ�ZKLFK�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�LV�WR�EH�
SODFHG�PXVW�EH�OHYHO��'R�QRW�XVH�D�IUDPH�
RU�VLPLODU��,W�LV�LPSRUWDQW�WKDW�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�
EH�DEVROXWHO\�OHYHO��,W�FDQ�EH�OHYHOOHG�E\�
VFUHZLQJ�WKH�DGMXVWDEOH�IHHW�DW�WKH�IURQW�RI�
WKH�DSSOLDQFH�XS�RU�GRZQ��¿J�����
8VH�D�VSLULW�OHYHO�WR�FKHFN�WKDW�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�
LV�DEVROXWHO\�OHYHO�VLGHZD\V�

¿J��� ¿J���

,Q�RUGHU�WR�UHGXFH�HQHUJ\�FRQVXPSWLRQ��WKLV�
ZLQH�FDELQHW�ZLOO�DXWRPDWLFDOO\�VZLWFK�Rႇ�WKH�
/('�OLJKWV�DIWHU����PLQXWHV��

,I�\RX�ZDQW�WKH�/('�OLJKW�WR�UHPDLQ�RQ�FRQ-
WLQXRXVO\��WKLV�LV�SRVVLEOH��3OHDVH�SUHVV�DQG�
KROG�WKH�³/,*+7´�EXWWRQ�IRU���VHFRQGV��WKH�
GLVSOD\�ZLOO�VKRZ�³/3´��$IWHU���VHFRQGV��WKH�
GLVSOD\�ZLOO�UHYHUW�WR�QRUPDO�DQG�WKH�OLJKW�ZLOO�
UHPDLQ�RQ�XQWLO�PDQXDOO\�VZLWFKHG�Rႇ�
 
,I�\RX�ZDQW�WR�UHYHUW�DQG�FRQVHUYH�HQHUJ\�
�UHFRPPHQGHG���SOHDVH�SUHVV�DQG�KROG�WKH�
³/,*+7´�EXWWRQ�IRU���VHFRQGV��WKH�GLVSOD\�
ZLOO�VKRZ�³/)´��$IWHU���VHFRQGV��WKH�GLVSOD\�
ZLOO�UHYHUW�WR�QRUPDO��DQG�WKH�OLJKW�ZLOO�DXWR-
PDWLFDOO\�VZLWFK�Rႇ�DIWHU����PLQXWHV�

LED light
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Build-in
W32�LV�RQO\�IRU�IUHH�VWDQGLQJ��DQG�VXႈ-
FLHQW�IUHH�DLU�DURXQG�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�PXVW�EH�
HQVXUHG���¿J����

7KH�DSSOLDQFHV�W45 and W38 can be 
LQVWDOOHG�DV�EXLOW�LQ�XQLWV�LQ�NLWFKHQ�HOHPHQWV�
RU�EH�SODFHG�IUHH�VWDQGLQJ��¿J�����

$W�EXLOW�LQ�FRQGLWLRQ�HQVXUH�VXႈFLHQW�DLUÀRZ�
WKURXJK�WKH�NLWFKHQ�EDVH�LQ�IURQW�RI�WKH�
DSSOLDQFH��7KH�WRWDO�FURVV�VHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�
RSHQLQJ�PXVW�EH�DV�GHVFULEHG�LQ�¿J�����DQG�
LQGLYLGXDO�DLU�GXFW�FOHDUDQFH�PXVW�EH�DW�
OHDVW���PP�

$ORQJ�ZLWK�\RXU�QHZ�FDELQHW�LV�D�UHSODFH-
DEOH�NLFN�SODWH�ZKLFK�FDQ�EH�¿[HG�ZLWK�WKH�
WZR�VFUHZV��7KHVH�WZR�VFUHZV�DUH�ORFDWHG�
LQ�WKH�DFFHVVRULHV�EDJ��VHH�¿JXUH��B�

¿J���B�

¿J��� ¿J���

,I�QHHGHG�WKHUH�LV�D�NLW�LQ�WKH�DFFHVVRULHV�
EDJ��VHH�¿JXUH��B���IRU�¿[LQJ�WKH�FDELQHW�XS�
DJDLQVW�D�WDEOH�WRS�
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Electronic control
7KH�HOHFWURQLF�FRQWURO�HQVXUHV�WKDW�WKH�VHW�
WHPSHUDWXUHV�DUH�PDLQWDLQHG�LQ�WKH�FDELQHW�
FRPSDUWPHQWV��7KLV�LV�DFFRPSOLVKHG�E\�
FRPSOH[�FRQWURO�RI�WKH�UHIULJHUDWLQJ�V\VWHP��
WKH�KHDWLQJ�HOHPHQW��DQG�WKH�IDQ���)ROORZLQJ�
DQ\�SRZHU�IDLOXUH��WKH�WHPSHUDWXUH�VHWWLQJ�LV�
UHYHUWHG�WR�IDFWRU\�GHIDXOWV�
8SSHU�FRPSDUWPHQW�����&
/RZHU�FRPSDUWPHQW�����&

7KH�HOHFWURQLF�FRQWUROV�KDYH�WKH�IROORZLQJ�
IXQFWLRQV�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUH�VHWWLQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUH�GLVSOD\

 Ɣ $XWRPDWLF�GHIURVWLQJ

 Ɣ +LJK�DQG�ORZ�WHPSHUDWXUH�DODUP

 Ɣ /LJKW�RQ�Rႇ

 Ɣ &DELQHW�RQ�Rႇ��SXVK�DQG�KROG�IRU���VHFV�

Temperature display
7KH�GLVSOD\�VKRZV�WKH�DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�
LQ�WKH�FRPSDUWPHQWV��7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�
GLVSOD\�KDV�D�EXLOW�LQ�¿OWHU�WKDW�VLPXODWHV�WKH�
DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�LQ�WKH�ERWWOHV��7KH�GLV-
SOD\HG�WHPSHUDWXUH�LV�WKHUHIRUH�QRW�DႇHFWHG�
E\�WUDQVLHQW�ÀXFWXDWLRQV�LQ�DLU�WHPSHUDWXUH��

Temperature setting
7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�LV�VHW�E\�XVLQJ�WKH�WZR�
EXWWRQV�RQ�WKH�FRQWURO�SDQHO��%\�SXVKLQJ�
D�WHPSHUDWXUH�EXWWRQ��WKH�GLVSOD\�FKDQJHV�
IURP�DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�WR�VHW�YDOXH��%\�
SXVKLQJ�WKH�EXWWRQ�UHSHDWHGO\��WKH�VHW�YDOXH�
VFUROOV�WKURXJK�WKH�DYDLODEOH�WHPSHUDWXUH�
VSDQ��

7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�LQ�WKH�XSSHU�FRPSDUWPHQW�
LV�DGMXVWDEOH�IURP�������&��7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�
LQ�WKH�ORZHU�FRPSDUWPHQW�LV�DGMXVWDEOH�IURP�
�������&�

Temperature alarm
,I�WKH�WHPSHUDWXUH�KDV�GHYLDWHG���&�IURP�
WKH�FKRVHQ�VHW�YDOXH�IRU�DW�OHDVW���KRXU��
WKH�GLVSOD\�ÀDVKHV�DQG�/R���DFWXDO�UHVSHF-
WLYHO\�+L���DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�DUH�DOWHUQDWHO\�
VKRZQ��

,W�LV�UHFRPPHQGHG�WKDW�ZLQH�EH�VHUYHG�DW�D�
WHPSHUDWXUH�ZKLFK�LV�D�FRXSOH�RI�GHJUHHV�
ORZHU�WKDQ�WKH�GHVLUHG�GULQNLQJ�WHPSHUDWXUH�
DV�WKH�ZLQH�ZLOO�EH�ZDUPHG�VOLJKWO\�ZKHQ�LW�
LV�SRXUHG�LQWR�WKH�JODVV��

Operation and function W32 and W45

¿J���¿J���
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Electronic control
7KH�HOHFWURQLF�FRQWURO�HQVXUHV�WKDW�WKH�VHW�
WHPSHUDWXUHV�DUH�PDLQWDLQHG�LQ�WKH�FDELQHW�
FRPSDUWPHQWV��7KLV�LV�DFFRPSOLVKHG�E\�
FRPSOH[�FRQWURO�RI�WKH�UHIULJHUDWLQJ�V\VWHP��
WKH�KHDWLQJ�HOHPHQW��DQG�WKH�IDQ���)ROORZLQJ�
DQ\�SRZHU�IDLOXUH��WKH�WHPSHUDWXUH�VHWWLQJ�LV�
UHYHUWHG�WR�IDFWRU\�GHIDXOWV�
/HIW�FRPSDUWPHQW�����&
5LJKW�FRPSDUWPHQW�����&
 
7KH�HOHFWURQLF�FRQWUROV�KDYH�WKH�IROORZLQJ�
IXQFWLRQV�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUH�VHWWLQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUH�GLVSOD\

 Ɣ $XWRPDWLF�GHIURVWLQJ

 Ɣ +LJK�DQG�ORZ�WHPSHUDWXUH�DODUP

 Ɣ /LJKW�RQ�Rႇ

 Ɣ &DELQHW�RQ�Rႇ��SXVK�DQG�KROG�IRU���VHFV�

Temperature display
7KH�GLVSOD\�VKRZV�WKH�DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�
LQ�WKH�FRPSDUWPHQWV��7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�
GLVSOD\�KDV�D�EXLOW�LQ�¿OWHU�WKDW�VLPXODWHV�WKH�
DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�LQ�WKH�ERWWOHV��7KH�GLV-
SOD\HG�WHPSHUDWXUH�LV�WKHUHIRUH�QRW�DႇHFWHG�
E\�WUDQVLHQW�ÀXFWXDWLRQV�LQ�DLU�WHPSHUDWXUH��

Temperature setting
7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�LV�VHW�XVLQJ�WKH�WZR�EXW-
WRQV�RQ�WKH�FRQWURO�SDQHO��:KHQ�SXVKLQJ�
D�WHPSHUDWXUH�EXWWRQ��WKH�GLVSOD\�FKDQJHV�
IURP�DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�WR�VHW�YDOXH��$IWHU�
WKLV��LW�LV�SRVVLEOH�WR�FKDQJH�WKH�VHW�YDOXH� 
8S� �WHPSHUDWXUH�XS 
'RZQ� �WHPSHUDWXUH�GRZQ��

7KH�WHPSHUDWXUH�LQ�ERWK�FRPSDUWPHQWV�LV�
DGMXVWDEOH�IURP������GHJUHH�&HOFLXV�

7KH�QHZ�VHW�YDOXH�LV�DXWRPDWLFDOO\�VWRUHG�
DIWHU���VHFRQGV�RI�LQDFWLYLW\�DQG�WKH�GLVSOD\�
VZLWFKHV�EDFN�DQG�VKRZV�WKH�DFWXDO�WHP-
SHUDWXUH�DJDLQ�

Temperature alarm
,I�WKH�WHPSHUDWXUH�KDV�GHYLDWHG���&�IURP�
WKH�FKRVHQ�VHW�YDOXH�IRU�DW�OHDVW���KRXU��
WKH�GLVSOD\�ÀDVKHV�DQG�/R���DFWXDO�UHVSHF-
WLYHO\�+L���DFWXDO�WHPSHUDWXUH�DUH�DOWHUQDWHO\�
VKRZQ��

,W�LV�UHFRPPHQGHG�WKDW�ZLQH�EH�VHUYHG�DW�D�
WHPSHUDWXUH�ZKLFK�LV�D�FRXSOH�RI�GHJUHHV�
ORZHU�WKDQ�WKH�GHVLUHG�GULQNLQJ�WHPSHUDWXUH�
DV�WKH�ZLQH�ZLOO�EH�ZDUPHG�VOLJKWO\�ZKHQ�LW�
LV�SRXUHG�LQWR�WKH�JODVV��

Operation and function W38

¿J���
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7KH�GRRU�FDQ�EH�FKDQJHG�IURP�ULJKW�KLQJHG�WR�OHIW�KLQJHG�DQG�YLFH�YHUVD�DV�IROORZV�

Change of hinge side - W32

���5XEEHU�FRYHU����6FUHZ����'HFRUDWLYH�FRYHU���	����6FUHZ
���7RS�KLQJH�PRGXOH���'RRU���/RZHU�KLQJH�PRGXOH�/HIW����&DELQHW¶V�OHJ�ORQJ

 Ɣ 3XOO�RXW�WKH�VFUHZ�FRYHUV�DQG�XQVFUHZ�
WKH�GHFRUDWLYH�FRYHU��6HH�¿J�����

 Ɣ :KLOH�KROGLQJ�WKH�GRRU�¿UPO\��ORRVHQ�DQG�
UHPRYH�WKH�WRS�KLQJH��OLIW�XS�DQG�UHPRYH�
WKH�GRRU��6HH�¿J�����

 Ɣ 8QVFUHZ�WKH�ORZHU�KLQJH����

 Ɣ 5HPRYH�WKH�ORQJ�FDELQHW�OHJ�����RQ�WKH�
OHIW�VLGH��DQG�VKLIW�LW�WR�WKH�ULJKW�HQG�VLGH��
6HH�¿J����

 Ɣ ,QVWDOO�WKH�ORZHU�KLQJH�DQG�WLH�LW�ZLWK�WKH�
EROWV�

 Ɣ ,QVWDOO�WKH�GRRU�RQ�WKH�D[H�RI�ORZHU�KLQJH�
����WKH�VDPH�ZD\�LW�ZDV�UHPRYHG��VFUHZ�
EDFN�WKH�WRS�KLQJH�RQ�WKH�OHIW�

 Ɣ )L[�EDFN�WKH�GHFRUDWLYH�FRYHU�DQG�UXEEHU�
FRYHU�

¿J����� ¿J�����

¿J����� ¿J����
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7KH�GRRU�FDQ�EH�FKDQJHG�IURP�ULJKW�KLQJHG�WR�OHIW�KLQJHG�DQG�YLFH�YHUVD�DV�IROORZV�

Change of hinge side - W45

���6FUHZ�������%RWWRP�KLQJH��ULJKW������'RRU�SLQ������7RS�KLQJH��ULJKW������'RRU���
���&DELQHW�����7RS�KLQJH��OHIW��������������%RWWRP�KLQJH��OHIW

 Ɣ (QVXUH�WKDW�WKH�FDELQHW�LV�QRW�FRQQHFWHG�
WR�WKH�PDLQV�DQG�SODFH�WKH�FDELQHW�RQ�WKH�
EDFN

 Ɣ 'LVPRXQW�WKH�VFUHZV�����6833257�7+(�
'225��6HH�¿J�����

 Ɣ 'LVPRXQW�WKH�GRRU�E\�SXOOLQJ�LW�IRUZDUGV�
DQG�IUHH�IURP�WKH�WRS�KLQJH��6HH�¿J�����

 Ɣ 'LVPRXQW�WKH�ULJKW�WRS�KLQJH�DQG�VDYH�LW�
IRU�ODWHU�XVH��6HH�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RXQW�WKH�OHIW�WRS�DQG�ERWWRP�KLQJH�HQ-
FORVHG����������6HH�¿J�����

 Ɣ 5HPRXQW�WKH�GRRU�SLQ�SUHYLRXVO\�GLV-
PRXQWHG�����LQ�WKH�ERWWRP�KLQJH

 Ɣ 0RXQW�WKH�GRRU�LQ�WKH�WRS�KLQJH�����
WRZDUGV�WKH�GRRU�SLQ������WLJKWHQ�WKH�GRRU�
SLQ����

 Ɣ /LIW�XS�WKH�FDELQHW�DJDLQ�DQG�ZDLW���KRXU�
EHIRUH�FRQQHFWLQJ�LW�WR�WKH�PDLQV�WR�DYRLG�
RLO�LQ�WKH�FRROLQJ�V\VWHP

¿J�����

¿J����� ¿J�����
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Automatic defrosting
7KH�ZLQH�FRROHU�LV�GHIURVWHG�DXWRPDWLFDOO\��
'HIURVW�ZDWHU�UXQV�WKURXJK�D�SLSH�DQG�LV�
FROOHFWHG�LQ�D�WUD\�DERYH�WKH�FRPSUHVVRU�
ZKHUH�WKH�KHDW�JHQHUDWHG�E\�WKH�FRPSUHV-
VRU�FDXVHV�LW�WR�HYDSRUDWH��

Cleaning
%HIRUH�FOHDQLQJ�WKH�DSSOLDQFH��XQSOXJ�LW�
IURP�WKH�PDLQ�VXSSO\��7KH�FDELQHW�LV�EHVW�
FOHDQHG�XVLQJ�ZDUP�ZDWHU��PD[�����&��ZLWK�
D�OLWWOH�PLOG�GHWHUJHQW��1HYHU�XVH�FOHDQLQJ�
DJHQWV�WKDW�VFRXU��8VH�D�VRIW�FORWK��5LQVH�
ZLWK�FOHDQ�ZDWHU�DQG�GU\�WKRURXJKO\��1HYHU�
XVH�VKDUS�RU�SRLQWHG�LPSOHPHQWV��$YRLG�XQ-
QHFHVVDU\�FOHDQLQJ�RI�WKH�ZRRGHQ�VKHOYHV��
DV�WKHVH�DUH�PDGH�RI�XQWUHDWHG�QDWXUDO�
PDWHULDO��&OHDQLQJ�DJHQWV�PD\�GLVFRORXU�WKH�
VKHOYHV�

7KH�VHDOLQJ�VWULS�DURXQG�WKH�GRRU�PXVW�EH�
FOHDQHG�UHJXODUO\�WR�SUHYHQW�GLVFRORXUDWLRQ�
DQG�SURORQJ�VHUYLFH�OLIH��8VH�FOHDQ�ZDWHU��
$IWHU�FOHDQLQJ�WKH�VHDOLQJ�VWULS��FKHFN�WKDW�LW�
FRQWLQXHV�WR�SURYLGH�D�WLJKW�VHDO��

'XVW�FROOHFWLQJ�RQ�WKH�FRQGHQVHU�XQGHU-
QHDWK�WKH�FDELQHW��RQ�WKH�FRPSUHVVRU�DQG�
LQ�WKH�FRPSUHVVRU�FRPSDUWPHQW�LV�EHVW�
UHPRYHG�XVLQJ�D�YDFXXP�FOHDQHU��

Defrosting, cleaning, and maintenance

Removing the shelves 
3XVK�WKH�VKHOI�DOO�WKH�ZD\�EDFN�DQG�WLS�LW��,W�
LV�QRZ�SRVVLEOH�WR�UHPRYH�WKH�VKHOI�

Replacing the lighting
/LJKW�HPLWWLQJ�GLRGHV�GHVLJQHG�WR�ODVW�WKH�
HQWLUH�VHUYLFH�OLIH�RI�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�DUH�
XVHG��,I�LW��KRZHYHU��EHFRPHV�QHFHVVDU\�
WR�UHSODFH�WKH�OLJKW�VRXUFH��SOHDVH�FDOO�IRU�
VHUYLFH�

¿J���
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)DXOW�¿QGLQJ

Fault Possible cause Remedy

7KH�DSSOLDQFH�LV�QRW�
UXQQLQJ

7KH�DSSOLDQFH�LV�VZLWFKHG�Rႇ��

3RZHU�IDLOXUH��WKH�IXVH�LV�EORZQ��
WKH�DSSOLDQFH�LV�QRW�SOXJJHG�LQ�
FRUUHFWO\�

3UHVV�WKH�RQ�Rႇ�VZLWFK�

&KHFN�WKDW�SRZHU�LV�FRQQHFWHG��
5HVHW�WKH�IXVH�

:DWHU�FROOHFWV�LQ�
WKH�ERWWRP�RI�WKH�
FDELQHW�

7KH�GHIURVW�ZDWHU�SLSH�LV�
EORFNHG�

&OHDQ�WKH�GHIURVW�ZDWHU�FKDQQHO�
DQG�WKH�GUDLQ�KROH�RQ�WKH�UHDU�
ZDOO�RI�WKH�FDELQHW�

9LEUDWLRQ�RU�
ERWKHUVRPH�QRLVH�

7KH�DSSOLDQFH�LV�QRW�OHYHO�

7KH�DSSOLDQFH�LV�UHVWLQJ�DJDLQVW�
RWKHU�NLWFKHQ�HOHPHQWV�

&RQWDLQHUV�RU�ERWWOHV�LQVLGH�WKH�
FDELQHW�DUH�UDWWOLQJ�DJDLQVW�RQH�
DQRWKHU�

/HYHO�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�XVLQJ�D�VSLULW�
OHYHO�

0RYH�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�DZD\�IURP�
WKH�NLWFKHQ�HOHPHQWV�RU�DSSOL-
DQFHV�LW�LV�LQ�FRQWDFW�ZLWK�

0RYH�FRQWDLQHUV�DQG�RU�ERWWOHV�
DSDUW�

&RPSUHVVRU�UXQV�
FRQWLQXRXVO\�

+LJK�URRP�WHPSHUDWXUH� (QVXUH�DGHTXDWH�YHQWLODWLRQ�



��

GB

Warranty, spare parts and service

Warranty disclaimer
)DXOWV�DQG�GDPDJH�FDXVHG�GLUHFWO\�RU�
LQGLUHFWO\�E\�LQFRUUHFW�RSHUDWLRQ��PLVXVH��
LQVXႈFLHQW�PDLQWHQDQFH��LQFRUUHFW�EXLOGLQJ��
LQVWDOODWLRQ�RU�PDLQV�FRQQHFWLRQ��)LUH��DF-
FLGHQW��OLJKWHQLQJ��YROWDJH�YDULDWLRQ�RU�RWKHU�
HOHFWULFDO�LQWHUIHUHQFH��LQFOXGLQJ�GHIHFWLYH�
IXVHV�RU�IDXOWV�LQ�PDLQV�LQVWDOODWLRQV�DUH�QRW�
FRYHUHG�E\�WKH�ZDUUDQW\�

5HSDLUV�SHUIRUPHG�E\�RWKHUV�WKDQ�DSSURYHG�
VHUYLFH�FHQWUHV�DQG�DQ\�RWKHU�IDXOWV�DQG�
GDPDJH�WKDW�WKH�PDQXIDFWXUHU�FDQ�VXE-
VWDQWLDWH�DUH�FDXVHG�E\�UHDVRQV�RWKHU�WKDQ�
PDQXIDFWXULQJ�RU�PDWHULDO�IDXOWV�DUH�QRW�
FRYHUHG�E\�WKH�ZDUUDQW\�

3OHDVH�QRWH�WKDW�FKDQJHV�WR�WKH�FRQVWUXF-
WLRQ�RI�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�RU�FKDQJHV�WR�WKH�
FRPSRQHQW�HTXLSPHQW�RI�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�ZLOO�
LQYDOLGDWH�ZDUUDQW\�DQG�SURGXFW�OLDELOLW\��DQG�
WKH�DSSOLDQFH�FDQQRW�EH�XVHG�ODZIXOO\��7KH�
DSSURYDO�VWDWHG�RQ�UDWLQJ�SODWH�ZLOO�DOVR�EH�
LQYDOLGDWHG�

7UDQVSRUW�GDPDJH�GLVFRYHUHG�E\�WKH�EX\HU�
LV�SULPDULO\�D�PDWWHU�WR�EH�VHWWOHG�EHWZHHQ�
WKH�EX\HU�DQG�WKH�GLVWULEXWRU��L�H��WKH�GLV-
WULEXWRU�PXVW�HQVXUH�WKDW�VXFK�FRPSODLQWV�
DUH�UHVROYHG�WR�WKH�EX\HU¶V�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�

%HIRUH�FDOOLQJ�IRU�WHFKQLFDO�DVVLVWDQFH��
SOHDVH�FKHFN�ZKHWKHU�\RX�DUH�DEOH�WR�UHFWLI\�
WKH�IDXOW�\RXUVHOI���VHH�WKH�IDXOW�¿QGLQJ�OLVW��
,I�\RXU�UHTXHVW�IRU�DVVLVWDQFH�LV�XQZDU-
UDQWHG��H�J��LI�WKH�DSSOLDQFH�KDV�IDLOHG�DV�D�
UHVXOW�RI�D�EORZQ�IXVH�RU�LQFRUUHFW�RSHUDWLRQ��
\RX�ZLOO�EH�FKDUJHG�WKH�FRVWV�LQFXUUHG�E\�
\RXU�FDOO�IRU�WHFKQLFDO�DVVLVWDQFH�

Spare parts
:KHQ�RUGHULQJ�VSDUH�SDUWV��SOHDVH�VWDWH�
WKH�W\SH��VHULDO�DQG�SURGXFWLRQ�QXPEHUV�RI�
\RXU�DSSOLDQFH��7KLV�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LV�JLYHQ�RQ�
WKH�UDWLQJ�SODWH��7KH�UDWLQJ�SODWH�FRQWDLQV�
YDULRXV�WHFKQLFDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��LQFOXGLQJ�W\SH�
DQG�VHULDO�QXPEHUV�

1RWH��$OZD\V�XVH�DSSURYHG�VHUYLFH�FHQWUHV�
ZKHQ�\RXU�DSSOLDQFH�LV�WR�EH�UHSDLUHG�RU�
UHSODFHG�

¿J����
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Disposal

Information for Users on Collection 
and Disposal of Old Equipment and 
used Batteries

7KHVH�V\PEROV�RQ�WKH�SURGXFWV��
SDFNDJLQJ��DQG�RU�DFFRPSDQ\LQJ�
GRFXPHQWV�PHDQ�WKDW�XVHG�HOHFWUL-
FDO�DQG�HOHFWURQLF�SURGXFWV�DQG�
EDWWHULHV�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�PL[HG�ZLWK�
JHQHUDO�KRXVHKROG�ZDVWH��)RU�SURSHU�
WUHDWPHQW��UHFRYHU\�DQG�UHF\FOLQJ�
RI�ROG�SURGXFWV�DQG�XVHG�EDWWHULHV��
SOHDVH�WDNH�WKHP�WR�DSSOLFDEOH�FROOHF-
WLRQ�SRLQWV��LQ�DFFRUGDQFH�ZLWK�\RXU�
QDWLRQDO�OHJLVODWLRQ�DQG�WKH�'LUHFWLYHV�
��������(8�DQG���������(&�

%\�GLVSRVLQJ�RI�WKHVH�SURGXFWV�DQG�
EDWWHULHV�FRUUHFWO\��\RX�ZLOO�KHOS�WR�
VDYH�YDOXDEOH�UHVRXUFHV�DQG�SUHYHQW�
DQ\�SRWHQWLDO�QHJDWLYH�HႇHFWV�RQ�
KXPDQ�KHDOWK�DQG�WKH�HQYLURQPHQW�
ZKLFK�FRXOG�RWKHUZLVH�DULVH�IURP�
LQDSSURSULDWH�ZDVWH�KDQGOLQJ��

)RU�PRUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�FROOHF-
WLRQ�DQG�UHF\FOLQJ�RI�ROG�SURGXFWV�DQG�
EDWWHULHV��SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�\RXU�ORFDO�
PXQLFLSDOLW\��\RXU�ZDVWH�GLVSRVDO�
VHUYLFH�RU�WKH�SRLQW�RI�VDOH�ZKHUH�\RX�
SXUFKDVHG�WKH�LWHPV��

3HQDOWLHV�PD\�EH�DSSOLFDEOH�IRU�LQFRU-
UHFW�GLVSRVDO�RI�WKLV�ZDVWH��LQ�DFFRUG-
DQFH�ZLWK�QDWLRQDO�OHJLVODWLRQ�

For business users in the Euro-
pean Union. 
,I�\RX�ZLVK�WR�GLVFDUG�HOHFWULFDO�DQG�
HOHFWURQLF�HTXLSPHQW��SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�
\RXU�GHDOHU�RU�VXSSOLHU�IRU�IXUWKHU�
LQIRUPDWLRQ��

Information on Disposal in other 
Countries outside the European 
Union

7KHVH�V\PEROV�DUH�RQO\�YDOLG�LQ�WKH�
(XURSHDQ�8QLRQ��,I�\RX�ZLVK�WR�GLV-
FDUG�WKLV�SURGXFW��SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�\RXU�
ORFDO�DXWKRULWLHV�RU�GHDOHU�DQG�DVN�IRU�
WKH�FRUUHFW�PHWKRG�RI�GLVSRVDO�

Note for the battery symbol:

7KLV�V\PERO�PLJKW�EH�XVHG�LQ�FRPEL-
QDWLRQ�ZLWK�D�FKHPLFDO�V\PERO��,Q�WKLV��
FDVH�LW�FRPSOLHV�ZLWK�WKH�UHTXLUHPHQW�
VHW�E\�WKH�'LUHFWLYH�IRU�WKH�FKHPLFDO�
LQYROYHG�
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WARNUNG:   
%HVFKlGLJHQ�6LH�QLFKW�GHQ�.�KO-
NUHLVODXI�
WARNUNG:   
9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�NHLQH�HOHNWUL-
VFKHQ�*HUlWH�LP�*HUlW��HV�VHL�
GHQQ��GDVV�GLH�*HUlWH�YRP�+HU-
VWHOOHU�HPSIRKOHQ�VLQG�
WARNUNG:   
'DV�*HUlW�QLFKW�GHP�5HJHQ�
DXVVHW]HQ�
WARNUNG:  
'LHVHV�*HUlW�NDQQ�YRQ�.LQGHUQ�
DE���-DKUHQ�XQG�3HUVRQHQ�PLW�
UHGX]LHUWHQ�SK\VLVFKHQ���VHQ-
VRULVFKHQ�RGHU�PHQWDOHQ�)lKLJ-
NHLWHQ�RGHU�0DQJHO�DQ�(UIDKUXQJ�
RGHU�:LVVHQ�EHQXW]W�ZHUGHQ��
ZHQQ�VLH�YRQ�HLQHU�3HUVRQ��GLH�
I�U�LKUH�6LFKHUKHLW�YHUDQWZRUWOLFK�
LVW��EHDXIVLFKWLJW�RGHU�YRQ�LKU�
EH]�JOLFK�GHV�VLFKHUHQ�*HEUDX-
FKV�GHV�*HUlWHV�XQWHUZLHVHQ�
ZXUGHQ�XQG�VLH�GLH�GDUDXV�UHVXO-
WLHUHQGHQ�*HIDKUHQ�YHUVWDQGHQ�
KDEHQ� 
WARNUNG:  
.LQGHU�G�UIHQ�QLFKW�PLW�GHP�
*HUlW�VSLHOHQ�
WARNUNG:  
5HLQLJXQJ�XQG�%HQXW]HU�:DU-
WXQJ�G�UIHQ�QLFKW�GXUFK�.LQGHU�

)DOOV�GLHVHV�*HUlW�
.RKOHQZDVVHUVWRႇ�.lOWHPLWWHO�
HQWKlOW��VHKHQ�6LH�ELWWH�GLH�
XQWHQVWHKHQGHQ�5LFKWOLQLHQ���
ltemittel im Gerät ist auf dem 
Typenschild angegeben.

'HU�6WDQGDUG�(1����VSH]L¿]LHUW��
GDVV�GHU�5DXP��LQ�GHP�GDV�
*HUlW�LQVWDOOLHUW�ZLUG��HLQ�
9ROXPHQ�YRQ��Pñ�SUR���J�
.RKOHQZDVVHUVWRႇ�.lOWHPLWWHO��
GDV�LP�*HUlW�YHUZHQGHW�LVW��
KDEHQ�VROO��'LHV�LVW�]X�EHDFKWHQ��
XP�GLH�%LOGXQJ�YRQ�OHLFKW�
HQW]�QGOLFKHQ�*DVJHPLVFKHQ�
LQ�GHP�5DXP��ZR�GDV�*HUlW�
LQVWDOOLHUW�LVW��]X�YHUPHLGHQ��
IDOOV�HLQH�8QGLFKWLJNHLW�GHV�
.XKONUHLVODXIV�HQWVWHKW�
WARNUNG:   
'HFNHQ�6LH�GLH�
/�IWXQJV|ႇQXQJHQ�DP�*HUlWH�
RGHU�DP�(LQEDXPRGXO�QLFKW�DE��
WARNUNG:   
9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�NHLQH�
DQGHUHQ�������PHFKDQLVFKHQ�
*HUlWH�RGHU�+LOIVPLWWHO�XP�
GHQ�(QWIURVWXQJVSUR]HVV�]X�
EHVFKOHXQLJHQ��DOV�GLH�*HUlWH��
GLH�YRP�+HUVWHOOHU�HPSIRKOHQ�
VLQG�

Warnung
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Warnung

GXUFKJHI�KUW�ZHUGHQ��HV�VHL�
GHQQ��VLH�VLQG���-DKUH�XQG�lOWHU�
XQG�ZHUGHQ�EHDXIVLFKWLJW�
WARNUNG:   
'HU�6FKO�VVHO�LVW�DQ�HLQHU�VHSD-
UDWHQ�6WHOOH�XQG�XQ]XJlQJOLFK�I�U�
.LQGHU�DXI]XEHZDKUHQ�
WARNUNG:   
.HLQH�3URGXNWH�PLW�EUHQQEDUHQ�
7UHLEJDVHQ��]��%��6SUD\GRVHQ��
XQG�NHLQH�H[SORVLYHQ�6WRႇH�
ODJHUQ. Explosionsgefahr!

WARNUNG:
*HIDKU�YRQ�)HXHU�RGHU�
([SORVLRQ�ZHQQ�EUHQQEDUHV�
.lOWHPLWWHO�LVW�YHUZHQGHW��'DUI�
QXU�YRQ�)DFKSHUVRQDO�UHSDULHUW�
ZHUGHQ�
WARNUNG:   
$FKWHQ�6LH�EHLP�$XIVWHOOHQ�GHV�
*HUlWV�GDUDXI��GDVV�GDV�1HW-
]NDEHO�QLFKW�HLQJHNOHPPW�RGHU�
EHVFKlGLJW�LVW�
WARNUNG:  
3ODW]LHUHQ�6LH�NHLQH�9HUWHLOHU-
VWHFNGRVHQ��9HUOlQJHUXQJVNDEHO�
RGHU�DQGHUH�1HW]WHLOH�DQ�GHU�
5�FNVHLWH�GHV�*HUlWHV�

 Ɣ 9RU�5HSDUDWXU�RGHU�5HLQLJXQJ�
GHV�*HUlWHV�GHQ�1HW]VWHFNHU�
YRQ�GHU�6WHFNGRVH�]LHKHQ�

 Ɣ :HQQ�GLH�$QVFKOXVVOHLWXQJ�
EHVFKlGLJW�LVW��PXVV�VLH�
QXU�YRP�+HUVWHOOHU��GHP�
6HUYLFHDJHQW�GHV�+HUVWHOOHUV�
RGHU�HLQHP�DQGHUHQ�
)DFKPDQQ�DXVJHZHFKVHOW�
ZHUGHQ��XP�*HIDKU�]X�
YHUPHLGHQ�

 Ɣ %LOGXQJ�YRQ�5HLI�DXI�GHU�
LQQHUHQ�9HUGDPSIHUSODWWH�XQG�
GHQ�REHUVWHQ�7HLOHQ�LVW�QRUPDO��
,Q�9HUELQGXQJ�PLW�5HLQLJXQJ�
RGHU�:DUWXQJ�PXVV�GDV�*HUlW�
GHVKDOE�HQWIURVWHW�ZHUGHQ�

 Ɣ 9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�NHLQH�
9HUOlQJHUXQJVNDEHO�

 Ɣ %HDFKWHQ�6LH�ELWWH��GDVV�
bQGHUXQJHQ�GHU�.RQVWUXNWLRQ�
GLHVHV�*HUlWHV�]XU�)ROJH�
KDEHQ��GDVV�GLH�*DUDQWLH�XQG�
3URGXNWKDIWXQJ�HUO|VFKHQ�

 Ɣ 'LHVHV�*HUlW�LVW�DXVVFKOLH�OLFK�
]XU�/DJHUXQJ�YRQ�:HLQ�
bestimmt

&/$66���/('�352'8&7
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Technische Daten

9HUNDEHOXQJ�XQG�$QVFKO�VVH�LQ�6WURPYHU-
VRUJXQJVV\VWHPHQ�P�VVHQ�DOOHQ��|UWOLFKHQ�
XQG�QDWLRQDOHQ��(OHNWURYRUVFKULIWHQ�HQWVSUH-
FKHQ��0DFKHQ�6LH�VLFK�YRU�GHP�(LQEDX�PLW�
GHQ�$QJDEHQ�LQ�GLHVHQ�9RUVFKULIWHQ�YHUWUDXW

'LHVHV�*HUlW�HQWVSULFKW�GHQ�HLQVFKOlJLJHQ�
(8�5LFKWOLQLHQ�HLQVFKOLH�OLFK�
1LHGHUVSDQQXQJVULFKWLQLH���������(8�
(OHNWURPDJQHWLVFKH�.RPSDWLELOLWlWVULFKWOLQLH�
��������(8�

'LH�6WHFNGRVH�VROOWH�IUHL�]XJlQJOLFK�VHLQ��
'DV�*HUlW�DQ���������9�����+]�:HFKVHO-
VWURP��EHU�HLQH�YRUVFKULIWVPl�LJ�LQVWDOOLHUWH�
6WHFNGRVH�DQVFKOLH�HQ��

'LH�6WHFNGRVH�PXVV�PLW�HLQHU�������$�
6LFKHUXQJ�DEJHVLFKHUW�VHLQ�

%HL�*HUlWHQ��GLH�LQ�QLFKW�HXURSlLVFKHQ�/lQ-
GHUQ�EHWULHEHQ�ZHUGHQ��LVW�DXI�GHP�7\SHQ-
VFKLOG�]X��EHUSU�IHQ��RE�GLH�DQJHJHEHQH�
6SDQQXQJ�XQG�6WURPDUW�PLW�GHQ�:HUWHQ�
,KUHV�6WURPQHW]HV��EHUHLQVWLPPW�

Informationen über Spannung und Leis-
tungsaufnahme / Strom sind auf dem 
Typenschild.

'DV�7\SHQVFKLOG��GDV�VLFK�LP�*HUlW�EH�
¿QGHW��HQWKlOW�YHUVFKLHGHQH�WHFKQLVFKH�
$QJDEHQ�VRZLH�7\SHQ��XQG�6HULHQQXPPHU�

(LQ�HYHQWXHOO�QRWZHQGLJHU�$XVWDXVFK�GHU�
1HW]DQVFKOXVVOHLWXQJ�GDUI�QXU�GXUFK�HLQHQ�
)DFKPDQQ�HUIROJHQ

Inhalt

:DUQXQJ������������������������������������������������������2

7HFKQLVFKH�'DWHQ����������������������������������������4

/HUQHQ�6LH�,KUHQ�:HLQVFKUDQN�NHQQHQ�������5

9RU�GHP�*HEUDXFK��������������������������������������6

(QHUJLHHLQVSDUXQJ�ZlKUHQG�GHV� 
*HEUDXFKV���������������������������������������������������6

,QEHWULHEQDKPH�XQG�,QVWDOODWLRQ�������������������

/('�OLFKW�������������������������������������������������������

%HGLHQXQJ�XQG�)XQNWLRQ�:���XQG�:��������9

%HGLHQXQJ�XQG�)XQNWLRQ�:�����������������������

:HQGEDUH�7�U�:���������������������������������������

:HQGEDUH�7�U�:���������������������������������������

$EWDXHQ��5HLQLJXQJ�XQG�:DUWXQJ���������������

)HKOHUVXFKH�������������������������������������������������

5HNODPDWLRQ��(UVDW]WHLOH�XQG�6HUYLFH����������

(QWVRUJXQJ��������������������������������������������������
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7\SHQVFKLOG��DXI�GHU�5�FNVHLWH�

%HOHXFKWXQJ

,GHQWL¿NDWLRQVVFKLOG

+RO]IDFK

7�UJULႇ 

%HGLHQXQJVHOHPHQWH

)X�OHLVWH

(LQVWHOOEDUH�)��H

Lernen Sie Ihren Weinschrank kennen

$EE��
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9RU�GHP�*HEUDXFK�,KUHV�QHXHQ�*HUlWV�VROO-
WHQ�6LH�GLHVH�%HGLHQXQJVDQOHLWXQJ�JU�QG-
OLFK�OHVHQ��6LH�HQWKlOW�ZLFKWLJH�,QIRUPDWLR-
QHQ�]X�6LFKHUKHLW��,QVWDOODWLRQ��%HWULHE�XQG�
:DUWXQJ��%HZDKUHQ�6LH�GLH�%HGLHQXQJV-
DQOHLWXQJ�DXI��6LH�N|QQWHQ�VLH�]X�HLQHP�
VSlWHUHQ�=HLWSXQNW�HYHQWXHOO�EHQ|WLJHQ�

.RQWUROOLHUHQ�6LH�GDV�*HUlW�VRIRUW�EHL�
/LHIHUXQJ�DXI�HYHQWXHOOH�%HVFKlGLJXQJHQ��
7UDQVSRUWVFKlGHQ�VLQG�GHP�+lQGOHU�]X�
PHOGHQ��EHYRU�GDV�*HUlW�LQ�*HEUDXFK�
JHQRPPHQ�ZLUG��9HUSDFNXQJ�HQWIHUQHQ��
'DV�6FKUDQNLQQHUH�PLW�ODXZDUPHP�:DVVHU�
XQG�HWZDV�PLOGHP�6S�OPLWWHO�UHLQLJHQ��0LW�
NODUHP�:DVVHU�QDFKZLVFKHQ�XQG�JU�QGOLFK�
WURFNQHQ��VLHKH�³5HLQLJXQJ´���9HUZHQGHQ�
6LH�HLQ�ZHLFKHV�7XFK�

)DOOV�GDV�*HUlW�OLHJHQG�WUDQVSRUWLHUW�ZXUGH�
RGHU�HLQHU�7HPSHUDWXU�YRQ�ZHQLJHU�DOV����
�&�DXVJHVHW]W�ZDU��PXVV�HV�YRU�GHP�(LQ-
VFKDOWHQ�PLQGHVWHQV�HLQH�6WXQGH�ODQJ�EHL�
K|KHUHU�$X�HQWHPSHUDWXU�DXIUHFKW�VWHKHQ�

Vor dem Gebrauch

'HU�(QHUJLHYHUEUDXFK�LVW�JHULQJHU«

�����MH�QLHGULJHU�GLH�8PJHEXQJVWHPSHUDWXU�
ist

�����MH�ZlUPHU�GHU�7KHUPRVWDWVROOZHUW�HLQ-
JHVWHOOW�LVW

�����MH�ZHQLJHU�PDQ�GLH�7�U�|ႇQHW�XQG�XPVR�
N�U]HU�GLH�7�U|ႇQXQJV]HLW�LVW��

Energieeinsparung während des Gebrauchs
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Inbetriebnahme und Installation

Aufstellort
$XV�6LFKHUKHLWV��XQG�EHWULHEVWHFKQLVFKHQ�
*U�QGHQ�GDUI�GDV�*HUlW�QLFKW�LP�)UHLHQ�
DXIJHVWHOOW�ZHUGHQ���

6WHOOHQ�6LH�GHQ�6FKUDQN�DXI�HLQHQ�HEHQHQ�
8QWHUJUXQG�LQ�HLQHP�WURFNHQHQ��JXW�EHO�I-
WHWHQ�5DXP��PD[�������UHODWLYH�/XIWIHXFK-
WLJNHLW���6WHOOHQ�6LH�GHQ�6FKUDQN�QLFKW�LQ�
XQPLWWHOEDUHU�1lKH�YRQ�:lUPHTXHOOHQ�ZLH�
+HUGHQ�RGHU�+HL]N|USHUQ�DXI��XQG�YHUPHL-
GHQ�6LH�GLUHNWH�6RQQHQHLQVWUDKOXQJ�RGHU�
:lUPH�YRQ�DQGHUHQ�:lUPHTXHOOHQ�

Raumtemperatur
'LH�.OLPDNODVVH�¿QGHQ�6LH�DXI�GHP�7\SHQ-
VFKLOG��VLHKH�6LH�6HLWH������

Beachte: 'DV�*HUlW�DUEHLWHW�DP�EHVWHQ�EHL�
5DXPWHPSHUDWXUHQ�YRQ������ELV������&

Installation
'LH�8QWHUODJH�]XP�$XIVWHOOHQ�GHV�6FKUDQNV�
PXVV�HEHQ�VHLQ��9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�NHLQHQ�
5DKPHQ�R�l��(V�LVW�ZLFKWLJ��GDVV�GDV�*HUlW�
JDQ]�ZDDJHUHFKW�VWHKW��'HU�6FKUDQN�NDQQ�
GXUFK�'UHKHQ�GHU�HLQVWHOOEDUHQ�)��H�YRUQH�
DXVJHULFKWHW�ZHUGHQ��VLHKH�$EE�����
3U�IHQ�6LH�PLW�HLQHU�:DVVHUZDDJH�QDFK��RE�
GHU�6FKUDQN�ZDDJHUHFKW�VWHKW�

¿J��� $EE���

8P�GHQ�(QHUJLHYHUEUDXFK�]X�UHGX]LHUHQ�
VFKDOWHW�GLHVHU�:HLQVFKUDQN�GLH�/('�
/HXFKWHQ�DXWRPDWLVFK�QDFK����0LQXWH�DXV�
(V�LVW�MHGRFK�DXFK�P|JOLFK�GDV�/('�/LFKW�
NRQWLQXLHUOLFK�HLQ]XVFKDOWHQ�
%LWWH�GU�FNHQ�6LH�KLHU]X�GLH�Ä/,*+7³�7DVWH�
I�U���6HNXQGHQ��(V�HUVFKHLQW�GLH�$Q]HLJH�
Ä/3³��1DFK���6HNXQGHQ�]HLJW�GDV�'LVSOD\�
ZLHGHU�GHQ�1RUPDO]XVWDQG�DQ�
'DV�/LFKW�EOHLEW�DQ�ELV�6LH�HV�ZLHGHU�PDQX-
HOO�DXVVFKDOWHQ�

:ROOHQ�6LH�GDV�/LFKW�ZLHGHU�DXVVFKDOWHQ�
�HPSIRKOHQHU�(QHUJLHVSDUPRGXV��GU�FNHQ�
6LH�GLH�Ä/LJKW�7DVWH�I�U���6HNXQGHQ��$XI�
GHP�'LVSOD\�HUVFKHLQW�Ä/)³�
1DFK���6HNXQGHQ�]HLJW�GDV�'LVSOD\�GHQ�
1RUPDO]XVWDQG�DQ�
'DV�/LFKW�VFKDOWHW�VLFK�ZLHGHU�DXWRPDWLVFK�
QDFK����0LQXWHQ�DE�

LED licht
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Einbau
'HU�6FKUDQN�W32�NDQQ�QXU�IUHL�VWHKHQ��(U-
IRUGHUOLFKH�%HO�IWXQJ��EHU�XQG�XQWHU�VRZLH�
VHLWOLFK�YRP�6FKUDQN�LVW�VLFKHUV]XVWHOOHQ 
�$EE�����
'LH�6FKUlQNH�W45 und W38�N|QQHQ�LQ�HLQ�
.�FKHQHOHPHQW�HLQJHEDXW�ZHUGHQ�RGHU�IUHL�
VWHKHQ��$EE������%HLP�(LQEDX�LVW�JHQ�JHQ-
GH�/XIWVWU|PXQJ�GXUFK�GHQ�.�FKHQVRFNHO�
YRU�GHP�*HUlW�VLFKHU]XVWHOOHQ��'DV�WRWDOH�
$UHDO�GHU�/XIW|ႇQXQJHQ�LVW�ZLH�LQ�$EE����
VLFKHU]XVWHOOHQ��'LH�HLQ]HOQH�/XIW|ႇQXQJ�
PXVV�PLQGHVWHQWV���PP�VHLQ��

'DV�PLWJHOLHIHUWH�*LWWHU�NDQQ�PLW�GHQ�PLWJH-
OLHIHUWHQ�6FKUDXEHQ��ORVH�LP�$XVVHQEHXWHO�
DOV�6RFNHOOHLVWH�PRQWLHUW�ZHUGHQ�

'LH�EHL�JHOHJWH�)X�OHLVWH�VROO�QLFKW�PRQWLHUW�
ZHUGHQ��ZHQQ�GDV�*HUlW�KLQWHU�GHP�.�-
FKHQVRFNHO�HLQJHEDXW�ZHUGHQ�VROO�

:HQQ�JHZ�QVFKW�NDQQ�GDV�*HUlW�PLW�GHP�
,QKDOW�GHV�%HXWHOV���$EE����B���DQ�GHU�$U-
EHLWVSODWWH�EHIHVWLJW�ZHUGHQ�

$EE���$EE���

$EE���B�
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Elektronische Steuerung
'LH�HOHNWURQLVFKH�6WHXHUXQJ�VRUJW�GDI�U��
GDVV�GLH�HLQJHVWHOOWH�7HPSHUDWXU�LQ�GHQ�
)lFKHUQ�HLQJHKDOWHQ�ZLUG��'LHV�ZLUG�GXUFK�
HLQH�DXVJHNO�JHOWH�6WHXHUXQJ�YRQ�.lOWH-
DQODJH��+HL]HOHPHQW�XQG�/�IWHU�HUUHLFKW��
%HL�HLQHP�HYHQWXHOOHQ�1HW]DXVIDOO�ZLUG�GLH�
HLQJHVWHOOWH�7HPSHUDWXU�DXI�:HUNVHLQVWHO-
OXQJ�]XU�FNJHVHW]W�

2EHUH�$EWHLOXQJ����&�

8QWHUH�$EWHLOXQJ�����&�

'LH�HOHNWURQLVFKH�6WHXHUXQJ�KDW�IROJHQGH�
)XQNWLRQHQ�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUHLQVWHOOXQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUDQ]HLJH

 Ɣ Automatisches Abtauen

 Ɣ $ODUP�EHL�KRKHU�XQG�QLHGULJHU�7HPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ /LFKW�(LQ��$XVVFKDOWHU

 Ɣ 6FKUDQN�(LQ��$XVVFKDOWHU��'LH�7DVWH���
6HNXQGHQ�EHWlWLJHQ�

Temperatur-Anzeige
$P�'LVSOD\�ZLUG�GLH�DNWXHOOH�7HPSHUDWXU�
LQ�GHQ�)lFKHUQ�DQJH]HLJW��'LH�7HPSHUD-
WXUDQ]HLJH�LVW�PLW�HLQHP�HLQJHEDXWHQ�)LOWHU�
DXVJHVWDWWHW��GDV�GLH�DNWXHOOH�)ODVFKHQWHP-
SHUDWXU�VLPXOLHUW��ZHVKDOE�GLH�$Q]HLJH�QLFKW�
DXI�NXU]]HLWLJH�bQGHUXQJHQ�GHU�/XIWWHPSH-
UDWXU�UHDJLHUW��

Temperatureinstellung
'LH�6FKUDQNWHPSHUDWXUHQ�ZHUGHQ�PLW�
GHQ�EHLGHQ�7DVWHQ�DXI�GHU�HOHNWURQLVFKHQ�
6WHXHUXQJ�HLQJHVWHOOW��'XUFK�%HWlWLJHQ�GHU�
7HPSHUDWXUWDVWH��ZHFKVHOW�GDV�'LVSOD\�
]ZLVFKHQ�GHQ�DNWXHOOHQ�,VWZHUW�XQG�GHQ�
6ROOZHUW��'XUFK�ZLHGHUKROWH�%HWlWLJXQJ�GHU�
7DVWH�ZLUG�GXUFK�GLH�6ROOZHUWHQ�LQQHUKDOE�
GHV�YHUI�JEDUHQ�7HPSHUDWXUEHUHLFKV�
JHUROOW��

'LH�7HPSHUDWXU�GHU�REHUHQ�$EWHLOXQJ�NDQQ�
]ZLVFKHQ���XQG����*UDG�&HOFLXV�HLQJHVWHOOW�
ZHUGHQ�

'LH�7HPSHUDWXU�GHU�XQWHUHQ�$EWHLOXQJ�NDQQ�
]ZLVFKHQ����XQG����*UDG�&HOFLXV��HLQJH-
VWHOOW�ZHUGHQ�

Temperaturalarm
:HLFKW�GLH�7HPSHUDWXU���&�YRP�JHZlKOWHQ�
6ROOZHUW�I�U�PLQGHVWHQV�HLQH�6WXQGH�DE��
ZLUG�/R�DNWXHOOH�7HPSHUDWXU�EH]LHKXQJVZHL-
VH�+L�DNWXHOOH�7HPSHUDWXU�DEZHFKVHOQG�XQG�
EOLQNHQG�DQJH]HLJW���

(V�HPS¿HKOW�VLFK��GLH�:HLQH�HLQ�SDDU�*UDGH�
NlOWHU�DOV�GLH�JHZ�QVFKWH�7ULQNWHPSHUDWXU�
]X�VHUYLHUHQ��GD�VLFK�GHU�:HLQ�EHLP�(LQ-
VFKHQNHQ�LQV�*ODV�HWZDV�HUZlUPW�

Bedienung und Funktion W32 und W45

$EE���
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Elektronische Steuerung
'LH�HOHNWURQLVFKH�6WHXHUXQJ�VRUJW�GDI�U��
GDVV�GLH�HLQJHVWHOOWH�7HPSHUDWXU�LQ�GHQ�
)lFKHUQ�HLQJHKDOWHQ�ZLUG��'LHV�ZLUG�GXUFK�
HLQH�DXVJHNO�JHOWH�6WHXHUXQJ�YRQ�.lOWH-
DQODJH��+HL]HOHPHQW�XQG�/�IWHU�HUUHLFKW��
%HL�HLQHP�HYHQWXHOOHQ�1HW]DXVIDOO�ZLUG�GLH�
HLQJHVWHOOWH�7HPSHUDWXU�DXI�:HUNVHLQVWHO-
OXQJ�]XU�FNJHVHW]W�

/LQNH�$EWHLOXQJ����&

5HFKWH�$EWHLOXQJ�����&

'LH�HOHNWURQLVFKH�6WHXHUXQJ�KDW�IROJHQGH�
)XQNWLRQHQ�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUHLQVWHOOXQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUDQ]HLJH

 Ɣ Automatisches Abtauen

 Ɣ $ODUP�EHL�KRKHU�XQG�QLHGULJHU�7HPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ /LFKW�(LQ��$XVVFKDOWHU

 Ɣ 6FKUDQN�(LQ��$XVVFKDOWHU��'LH�7DVWH���
6HNXQGHQ�EHWlWLJHQ�

Temperatur-Anzeige
$P�'LVSOD\�ZLUG�GLH�DNWXHOOH�7HPSHUDWXU�
LQ�GHQ�)lFKHUQ�DQJH]HLJW��'LH�
7HPSHUDWXUDQ]HLJH�LVW�PLW�HLQHP�
HLQJHEDXWHQ�)LOWHU�DXVJHVWDWWHW��GDV�GLH�
DNWXHOOH�)ODVFKHQWHPSHUDWXU�VLPXOLHUW��
ZHVKDOE�GLH�$Q]HLJH�QLFKW�DXI�NXU]]HLWLJH�
bQGHUXQJHQ�GHU�/XIWWHPSHUDWXU�UHDJLHUW��

Temperatureinstellung
'LH�6FKUDQNWHPSHUDWXUHQ�ZHUGHQ�PLW�
GHQ�EHLGHQ�7DVWHQ�DXI�GHU�HOHNWURQLVFKHQ�
6WHXHUXQJ�HLQJHVWHOOW��'XUFK�%HWlWLJHQ�GHU�
7HPSHUDWXUWDVWH��ZHFKVHOW�GDV�'LVSOD\�
]ZLVFKHQ�GHQ�DNWXHOOHQ�,VWZHUW�XQG�GHQ�
6ROOZHUW��'DQDFK�NDQQ�GLH�HLQJHVWHOOWH�7HP-
SHUDWXU�JHlQGHUW�ZHUGHQ�

83� �ZlUPHU

'2:1� �NlOWHU

'LH�7HPSHUDWXU�GHU�EHLGHQ�$EWHLOXQJHQ�
NDQQ�]ZLVFKHQ���XQG����*UDG�&HOFLXV�HLQ-
JHVWHOOW�ZHUGHQ��1DFK���6HNXQGHQ�,QDNWL-
YLWlW�ZLUG�GLH�QHXH�HLQJHVWHOOWH�7HPSHUDWXU�
DXWRPDWLVFK�JHODJHUW��XQG�GDV�'LVSOD\�
ZHFKVHOW�DXI�DNWXHOOH�,VWZHUW�]XU�FN�

Temperaturalarm
:HLFKW�GLH�7HPSHUDWXU���&�YRP�JHZlKOWHQ�
6ROOZHUW�I�U�PLQGHVWHQV�HLQH�6WXQGH�DE��
ZLUG�/R�DNWXHOOH�7HPSHUDWXU�EH]LHKXQJVZHL-
VH�+L�DNWXHOOH�7HPSHUDWXU�DEZHFKVHOQG�XQG�
EOLQNHQG�DQJH]HLJW���
(V�HPS¿HKOW�VLFK��GLH�:HLQH�HLQ�SDDU�*UDGH�
NlOWHU�DOV�GLH�JHZ�QVFKWH�7ULQNWHPSHUDWXU�
]X�VHUYLHUHQ��GD�VLFK�GHU�:HLQ�EHLP�(LQ-
VFKHQNHQ�LQV�*ODV�HWZDV�HUZlUPW�

Bedienung und Funktion W38

$EE���
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'LH�7�U�NDQQ�IROJHQGHUPD�HQ�YRQ�UHFKWV�DQJHVFKODJHQ�DXI�OLQNV�DQJHVFKODJHQ�XQG�XPJH-
NHKUW�XPJHEDXW�ZHUGHQ�

Wendbare Tür W32

$EE����� $EE�����

$EE����� $EE�����

���*XPPLSIURSIHQ����6FKUDXEH����6FKDUQLHUDEGHFNXQJ������6FKUDXEH����2EHUHV�6FKDUQLHU�
���7�U����8QWHUHV�6FKDQLHU 8) *HKlXVHIXVV��ODQJ

 Ɣ 'LH�6FKUDXEHQ�XQG�GLH�6FKDUQLHUDEGH-
FNXQJ�HQWIHUQHQ��6LHKH�$EE�����

 Ɣ :lKUHQG�6LH�GLH�7�U�IHVWKDOWHQ�GDV�REHUH�
6FKDUQLHU�DEPRQWLHUHQ�XQG�GLH�7�U�KRFK-
KHEHQ��$EE�����

 Ɣ �'DV�XQWHUH�6FKDUQLHU�DEPRQWLHUHQ����

 Ɣ �(QWIHUQH�GHQ�ODQJHQ�*HKlXVHIXVV�DXI�
GHU�OLQNHQ�6HLWH�XQG�PRQWLHUH�LKQ�UHFKWV��
$EE�����

 Ɣ �0RQWLHUH�GDV�XQWHUH�6FKDUQLHU�DQ�GHU�
OLQNHQ�6HLWH�

 Ɣ �6HW]H�GLH�7�U�DXI�GDV�XQWHUH�6FKDUQLHU�
XQG�PRQWLHUH�GDV�REHUH�6FKDUQLHU�DXI�
GHU�OLQNHQ�6HLWH��$EE�����

 Ɣ �0RQWLHUH�GLH�6FKDUQLHUDEGHFNXQJ�XQG�
GLH�*XPPLSIURSIHQ�
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'LH�7�U�NDQQ�IROJHQGHUPD�HQ�YRQ�UHFKWV�DQJHVFKODJHQ�DXI�OLQNV�DQJHVFKODJHQ�XQG�XPJHNHKUW�
XPJHEDXW�ZHUGHQ�

Wendbare Tür W45

 Ɣ 6LFKHUVWHOOHQ��GD��GHU�6FKUDQN�QLFKW�DQ�
GHQ�6WURP�DQJHVFKOR�HQ�LVW�XQG�GHQ�
6FKUDQN�DXI�GHQ�5�FNHQ�OHJHQ�

 Ɣ 'LH�6FKUDXEHQ�DEPRQWLHUHQ�����7h5�
817(567h7=(1��6LHKH�$EE�����

 Ɣ 'LH�7�U�KHUYRU]LHKHQ�XQG�YRP�REHUHQ�
6FKDUQLHU�DEPRQWLHUHQ��6LHKH�$EE�����

 Ɣ 'DV�UHFKWH��REHUH�6FKDUQLHU�DEPRQWLHUHQ�
XQG�I�U�VSlWHUHQ�*HEUDXFK�DXIEHZDKUHQ��
6LHKH�$EE�����

 Ɣ 'DV�EHLJHOHJWH��OLQNH��REHUH�XQG�XQWHUH�
6FKDUQLHU�PRQWLHUHQ����������6LHKH�$EE��
���

���6FKUDXEH����8QWHUHV�6FKDUQLHU��UHFKWV����7�U]DSIHQ����2EHUHV�6FKDUQLHU��UHFKWV����7�U
���*HKlXVH����2EHUHV�6FKDUQLHU��OLQNV����8QWHUHV�6FKDUQLHU��OLQNV

 Ɣ 'HQ�IU�KHU�DEPRQWLHUWHQ�7�U]DSIHQ�����LQ�
GDV�XQWHUH�6FKDUQLHU�HLQVHW]HQ

 Ɣ 'LH�7�U�LP�REHUHQ�6FKDUQLHU�����XQG�
JHJHQ�GHQ�7�U]DSIHQ�PRQWLHUHQ������GHQ�
7�U]DSIHQ�IHVWVFKUDXEHQ����

 Ɣ 'HQ�6FKUDQN�ZLHGHU�DXIVWHOOHQ�XQG���
6WXQGH�ZDUWHQ��EHYRU�6LH�6WURP�DQVFKOLH-
�HQ��XP�gO�LP�.�KOV\VWHP�]X�YHUPHLGHQ

$EE����� $EE�����

$EE����� $EE�����
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Automatisches Abtauen 
'HU�:HLQVFKUDQN�ZLUG�DXWRPDWLVFK�DE-
JHWDXW��'DV�7DXZDVVHU�OlXIW�GXUFK�HLQ�
5RKU�LQ�GLH�7DXZDVVHUVFKDOH��GLH�VLFK�DXI�
GHP�.RPSUHVVRU�EH¿QGHW��'DV�:DVVHU�
YHUGDPSIW�GXUFK�GLH�%HWULHEVZlUPH�GHV�
.RPSUHVVRUV��

Reinigung
=XP�5HLQLJHQ�GHV�6FKUDQNLQQHUQ�GHQ�
1HW]VWHFNHU�YRQ�GHU�6WHFNGRVH�]LHKHQ��
(LQH�0LVFKXQJ�DXV�ZDUPHP�:DVVHU�
XQG�6S�OPLWWHO��PD[������&��LVW�GD]X�DP�
EHVWHQ�JHHLJQHW��9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�NHLQH�
5HLQLJXQJVPLWWHO��GLH�.UDW]HU�YHUXUVDFKHQ�
N|QQHQ��9HUZHQGHQ�6LH�HLQ�ZHLFKHV�7XFK��
0LW�NODUHP�:DVVHU�QDFKZLVFKHQ�XQG�JXW�
DEWURFNQHQ��1LHPDOV�VFKDUINDQWLJH�RGHU�
VSLW]H�*HJHQVWlQGH�YHUZHQGHQ��9HUPHLGHQ�
6LH�XQQ|WLJHV�:DVFKHQ�GHU�+RO]IlFKHU��DOV�
VLH�YRQ�XQYHUDUEHLWHWHWHQ�1DWXUPDWHULDOLHQ�
KHUJHVWHOOW�VLQG��5HLQLJXQJVPLWWHO�NDQQ�GLH�
)lFKHU�YHUIlUEHQ�

'LH�7�UGLFKWXQJVOHLVWH�PXVV�UHJHOPl-
�LJ�JHUHLQLJW�ZHUGHQ��XP�9HUIlUEXQJHQ�
]X�YHUPHLGHQ�XQG�ODQJH�+DOWEDUNHLW�]X�
JHZlKUOHLVWHQ��.ODUHV�:DVVHU�YHUZHQGHQ��
1DFK�GHU�5HLQLJXQJ�GHU�7�UGLFKWXQJVOHLVWH�
SU�IHQ��RE�VLH�GLFKW�VFKOLH�W��

9RP�9HUÀ�VVLJHU�XQWHU�GHP�6FKUDQN��
.RPSUHVVRU�XQG�.RPSUHVVRUUDXP�GHQ�
6WDXE�DP�EHVWHQ�PLW�HLQHP�6WDXEVDXJHU�
HQWIHUQHQ��

Abtauen, Reinigung und Wartung

Fächer ausnehmen 
'DV�)DFK�JDQ]�]XU�FN�VFKLHEHQ�XQG�NLSSHQ��
'DV�)DFK�NDQQ�MHW]W�KHUDXVJH]RJHQ�ZHUGHQ�

Austausch der Beleuchtung
/LFKWGLRGHQ��GLH�GDI�U�GLPHQVLRQLHUW�VLQG��
GLH�JDQ]H�/HEHQVGDXHU�GHV�*HUlWV�]X�
EHVWHKHQ��ZHUGHQ�DQJHZHQGHW��:LUG�HV�
WURW]GHP�QRWZHQGLJ��GLH�/LFKWTXHOOH�DXV]X-
ZHFKVHOQ��ELWWH�6HUYLFH�KLQ]X]LHKHQ�

$EE���
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Fehlersuche

Fehler Mögliche Ursache Abhilfe

'HU�6FKUDQN�UH-
DJLHUW�QLFKW�

'HU�6FKUDQN�LVW�DEJHVFKDOWHW�
 
6WURPDXVIDOO��6LFKHUXQJ�KDW�DQ-
JHVSURFKHQ��1HW]VWHFNHU�LVW�QLFKW�
ULFKWLJ�HLQJHVWHFNW�

(LQ��$XVVFKDOWHU�EHWlWLJHQ�

3U�IHQ��RE�GHU�6WURP�DQJH-
VFKORVVHQ�LVW��'LH�6LFKHUXQJ�
PXVV�LQWDNW�HLQJHVFKDOWHW�VHLQ�

(V�OlXIW�:DVVHU�
DXI�GHQ�%RGHQ�GHV�
.�KOVFKUDQNV�

'DV�7DXZDVVHUDEÀXVVURKU�LVW�
YHUVWRSIW�

7DXZDVVHUULQQH�XQG�$EÀXVVORFK�
LQ�GHU�5�FNZDQG�UHLQLJHQ�

9LEUDWLRQHQ�
RGHU�VW|UHQGH�
*HUlXVFKH�

'HU�6FKUDQN�VWHKW�VFKLHI�

'HU�6FKUDQN�EHU�KUW�DQGHUH�
.�FKHQHOHPHQWH�

%HKlOWHU�RGHU�)ODVFKHQ�LP�
6FKUDQN�EHU�KUHQ�VLFK�

6FKUDQN�PLW�HLQHU�:DVVHUZDDJH�
DXVULFKWHQ�

6FKUDQN�YRQ�GHQ�.�FKHQHOHPHQ-
WHQ�RGHU�*HUlWHQ�DEU�FNHQ��GLH�
HU�EHU�KUW�

)�U�$EVWlQGH�]ZLVFKHQ�)ODVFKHQ�
XQG�RGHU�%HKlOWHUQ�VRUJHQ�

'HU�.RPSUHVVRU�
OlXIW�VWlQGLJ�

+RKH�5DXPWHPSHUDWXU� )�U�JXWH�%HO�IWXQJ�VRUJHQ�
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Reklamation, Ersatzteile und Service

$EE����

Ersatzteile
%LWWH�EHL�GHU�(UVDW]WHLOEHVWHOOXQJ�7\S��XQG�
6HULHQQXPPHU�VRZLH�3URGXNWLRQVQXPPHU�
DQJHEHQ��'LHVH�$QJDEHQ�¿QGHQ�6LH�DXI��
GHP�7\SHQVFKLOG�

'DV�7\SHQVFKLOG�HQWKlOW�YHUVFKLHGHQH�WHFK-
QLVFKH�$QJDEHQ��X�D��DXFK�7\S��XQG�6HUL-
HQQXPPHU��'HQNHQ�6LH�GDUDQ��6WHWV�QXU�
DXWRULVLHUWH�+DQGZHUNHU�]X�EHDXIWUDJHQ��
ZHQQ�HLQ�7HLO�UHSDULHUW�RGHU�DXVJHZHFKVHOW�
ZHUGHQ�PXVV�

'HU�/LHIHUDQW�KDIWHW�QLFKW�I�U�)HKOHU�RGHU�
6FKlGHQ��GLH�GLUHNW�RGHU�LQGLUHNW�GXUFK�
)HKOEHGLHQXQJ��0LVVEUDXFK��PDQJHOKDIWH�
:DUWXQJ��IHKOHUKDIWHQ�(LQEDX��IHKOHUKDIWH�
$XIVWHOOXQJ�RGHU�IHKOHUKDIWHQ�$QVFKOXVV�
VRZLH�)HXHU��8QIDOO��%OLW]VFKODJ��6SDQ-
QXQJVlQGHUXQJHQ�RGHU�DQGHUH�HOHNWULVFKH�
6W|UXQJHQ�±�ZLH�]�%��GHIHNWH�6LFKHUXQJHQ�
RGHU�)HKOHU�LQ�GHU�1HW]LQVWDOODWLRQ�±�VRZLH�
YRQ�DQGHUHQ�DOV�GHQ�YRQ�GHP�/LHIHUDQWHQ�
YRUJHVFKULHEHQHQ

5HSDUDWXUEHWULHEHQ�DXVJHI�KUWHQ�5HSD-
UDWXUHQ�YHUXUVDFKW�ZXUGHQ��XQG�DOOJHPHLQ�
QLFKW�I�U�)HKOHU�XQG�6FKlGHQ��GLH�GHU�/LHIH-
UDQW�QDFKZHLVOLFK�DXI�DQGHUH�8UVDFKHQ�DOV�
)DEULNDWLRQV��XQG�0DWHULDOIHKOHU�]XU�FNI�K-
UHQ�NDQQ��'LHVH�)HKOHU�RGHU�6FKlGHQ�IDOOHQ�
QLFKW�XQWHU�GDV�5HNODPDWLRQVUHFKW�

7UDQVSRUWVFKlGHQ��GLH�GHU�$QZHQGHU�IHVW-
VWHOOW��VLQG�SULPlU�HLQH�6DFKH�]ZLVFKHQ�LKP�
XQG�GHP�+lQGOHU��G�K��GHU�+lQGOHU�KDW�GHQ�
$QZHQGHU�]XIULHGHQ�]X�VWHOOHQ��

%HYRU�6LH�GHQ�.XQGHQGLHQVW�UXIHQ��SU�IHQ�
6LH�ELWWH��RE�6LH�GHQ�)HKOHU�VHOEVW�EHKHEHQ�
N|QQHQ��VLHKH�)HKOHUVXFKH���,VW�,KU�+LOIH-
YHUODQJHQ�XQEHUHFKWLJW��EHLVSLHOVZHLVH�ZHLO�
GDV�9HUVDJHQ�GHV�*HUlWV�DXI�HLQH�GHIHNWH�
6LFKHUXQJ�RGHU�)HKOEHGLHQXQJ�]XU�FN�]X�
I�KUHQ�LVW��JHKHQ�GLH�.RVWHQ�I�U�GHQ�6HUYL-
FHEHVXFK�]X�,KUHQ�/DVWHQ�

¿J����



��

DE

Entsorgung

Benutzerinformation zur Sammlung und 
Entsorgung von veralteten Geräten und 
benutzten Batterien.

'LHVH�6\PEROH�DXI�GHQ�3URGXNWHQ��
9HUSDFNXQJHQ�XQG�RGHU�%HJOHLWGR-
NXPHQWHQ�EHGHXWHQ��GDVV�EHQXW]-
WH�HOHNWULVFKH�XQG�HOHNWURQLVFKH�
3URGXNWH�XQG�%DWWHULHQ�QLFKW�LQ�GHQ�
DOOJHPHLQHQ�+DXVP�OO�JHJHEHQ�
ZHUGHQ�VROOHQ��%LWWH�EULQJHQ�6LH�
GLHVH�DOWHQ�3URGXNWH�XQG�%DWWHULHQ�
]XU�%HKDQGOXQJ��$XIDUEHLWXQJ�E]Z��
]XP�5HF\FOLQJ�JHPl��,KUHU/DQGHV-
JHVHW]JHEXQJ�XQG�GHQ�5LFKWOLQLHQ�
��������(8�XQG���������(&�]X�,KUHQ�
]XVWlQGLJHQ�6DPPHOSXQNWHQ��

,QGHP�6LH�GLHVH�3URGXNWH�XQG�%DWWH-
ULHQ�RUGQXQJVJHPl��HQWVRUJHQ��KHO-
IHQ�6LH�GDEHL��ZHUWYROOH�5HVVRXUFHQ�
]X�VFK�W]HQ�XQG�HYHQWXHOOH�QHJDWLYH�
$XVZLUNXQJHQ�DXI�GLH�PHQVFKOLFKH�
*HVXQGKHLW�XQG�GLH�8PZHOW�]X�YHU-
PHLGHQ��GLH�DQGHUHQIDOOV�GXUFK�HLQH�
XQVDFKJHPl�H�$EIDOOEHKDQGOXQJ�
DXIWUHWHQ�N|QQHQ��

:HQQ�6LH�DXVI�KUOLFKHUH�,QIRUPDWLR-
QHQ�]XU�6DPPOXQJ�XQG�]XP�5HF\-
FOLQJ�DOWHU�3URGXNWH�XQG�%DWWHULHQ�
Z�QVFKHQ��ZHQGHQ�6LH�VLFK�ELWWH�DQ�
,KUH�|UWOLFKHQ�9HUZDOWXQJVEHK|UGHQ��
,KUHQ�$EIDOOHQWVRUJXQJVGLHQVWOHLVWHU�
RGHU�DQ�GLH�9HUNDXIVHLQULFKWXQJ��LQ�
GHU�6LH�GLH�*HJHQVWlQGH�JHNDXIW�
KDEHQ��

*HPl��/DQGHVYRUVFKULIWHQ�N|QQHQ�
ZHJHQ�QLFKW�RUGQXQJVJHPl�HU�
(QWVRUJXQJ�GLHVHV�$EIDOOV�6WUDIJHOGHU�
YHUKlQJW�ZHUGHQ�

Für geschäftliche Nutzer in der 
Europäischen Union.

�:HQQ�6LH�HOHNWULVFKH�RGHU�HOHNWUR-
QLVFKH�*HUlWH�HQWVRUJHQ�P|FKWHQ��
ZHQGHQ�6LH�VLFK�ZHJHQ�JHQDXHUHU�
,QIRUPDWLRQHQ�ELWWH�DQ�,KUHQ�+lQGOHU�
RGHU�/LHIHUDQWHQ�

Informationen zur Entsorgung in 
Ländern außerhalb der Europäi-
schen Union

'LHVH�6\PEROH�JHOWHQ�QXU�LQQHUKDOE�
GHU�(XURSlLVFKHQ�8QLRQ��%LWWH�WUHWHQ�
6LH�PLW�,KUHU�*HPHLQGHYHUZDOWXQJ�
RGHU�,KUHP�+lQGOHU�LQ�.RQWDNW��
ZHQQ�6LH�GLHVHV�3URGXNW�HQWVRUJHQ�
P|FKWHQ��XQG�IUDJHQ�6LH�QDFK�HLQHU�
(QWVRUJXQJVP|JOLFKNHLW��

Hinweis zum Batteriesymbol: 

'LHVHV�6\PERO�NDQQ�LQ�.RPELQDWL-
RQ�PLW�HLQHP�FKHPLVFKHQ�V\PERO�
YHUZHQGHW�ZHUGHQ��,Q�GLHVHP�)DOO�
HUI�OOW�HV�GLH�$QIRUGHUXQJHQ�GHUMHQL-
JHQ�5LFKWOLQLH��GLH�I�U�GLH�EHWUHႇHQGH�
&KHPLNDOLH�HUODVVHQ�ZXUGH�
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AVERTISSEMENT:  
1H�SDV�HQGRPPDJHU�OH�V\VWqPH�
GH�UpIULJpUDWLRQ�
AVERTISSEMENT:  
1H�SDV�XWLOLVHU�G�DSSDUHLOV�pOHF-
WULTXHV�j�O¶LQWpULHXU�GX�FRPSDUWL-
PHQW�GH�VWRFNDJH�VDXI�V¶LOV�VRQW�
UHFRQQDQGpV�SDU�OH�IDEULFDQW�
AVERTISSEMENT: 
/¶DSSDUHLO�QH�GRLW�SDV�rWUH�H[SR-
Vp�j�OD�SOXLH�
AVERTISSEMENT:  
&HW�DSSDUHLO�SHXW�rWUH�XWLOLVp�SDU�
GHV�HQIDQWV�GH���DQV�RX�SOXV�
HW�SDU�GHV�SHUVRQQHV�GRWpHV�
GH�FDSDFLWpV�SK\VLTXHV��VHQ-
VRULHOOHV�RX�PHQWDOHV�UpGXLWHV�
RX�GLVSRVDQW�GH�FRQQDLVVDQFHV�
RX�G¶H[SpULHQFH�LQVXႈVDQWHV��
VRXV�OD�VXUYHLOODQFH�G¶XQ�WLHUV�
UHVSRQVDEOH�GH�OHXU�VpFXULWp�
RX�ELHQ�ORUVTX¶LOV�RQW�UHoX�GHV�
LQVWUXFWLRQV�OLpHV�j�O¶XWLOLVDWLRQ�
GH�O¶DSSDUHLO�HQ�WRXWH�VpFXULWp�HW�
TX¶LOV�RQW�LQWpJUp�OHV�ULVTXHV�TXL�
en UpVXOWHQW� 
AVERTISSEMENT:  
/HV�HQIDQWV�QH�GRLYHQW�SDV�MRXHU�
DYHF�O¶DSSDUHLO�
AVERTISSEMENT: 
/H�QHWWR\DJH�HW�O¶HQWUHWLHQ�HI-

3XLVTXH�O¶DSSDUHLO�FRQWLHQW�XQ�
UpIULJpUDQW�,QÀDPPDEOH��LO�HVW�
HVVHQWLHO�GH�V¶DVVXUHU�TXH�OHV�
FRQGXLWV�GX�ÀXLGH�UpIULJpUDQW�QH�
VRQW�SDV�HQGRPPDJpV��
La quantité et le type de réfri-
gérant utilisée dans votre 
appareil est indiquée sur la 
plaque signalétique. 

/D�QRUPH�(1����SUpFLVH�TXH�OD�
SLqFH�GDQV�ODTXHOOH�YRXV�LQVWDO-
OH]�YRWUH�DSSDUHLO�GRLW�SRVVpGHU�
XQ�YROXPH�GH���Pñ�SDU���J�GH�
UpIULJpUDQW�DYHF�GHV�K\GURFDU-
EXUHV�XWLOLVpV�GDQV�O¶DSSDUHLO�D¿Q�
G¶pYLWHU�OD�IRUPDWLRQ�GH�Pp-
ODQJHV�JD]�DLU�LQÀDPPDEOH�GDQV�
OD�SLqFH�R��O¶DSSDUHLO�HVW�LQVWDOOp�
GDQV�OH�FDV�R��LO�\�DXUDLW�XQH�
IXLWH�GDQV�OH�FLUFXLW�UpIULJpUDQW��
AVERTISSEMENT: 
*DUGH]�OHV�RUL¿FHV�GH�YHQWLOD-
WLRQ��VLWXpV�VXU�OD�FDUURVVHULH�GH�
O¶DSSDUHLO�RX�DXWRXU�GH�O¶DSSDUHLO��
OLEUHV�GH�WRXWH�REVWUXFWLRQ�
AVERTISSEMENT:  
�1H�SDV�XWLOLVHU�G¶DSSDUHLOV�PpFD-
QLTXHV�RX�DXWUHV�PR\HQV�SRXU�
DFFpOpUHU�OD�GpFRQJpODWLRQ�VDXI�
FH�TXL�HVW�UHFRPPDQGp�SDU�OH�
IDEULFDQW�

Avertissement
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VRXUFHV�GiOLPHQWDWLRQ�SRUWDEOHV�
i�OiUULpUH�GH�OiSSDUHLO��� 

 Ɣ &RQVHUYHU�OHV�FOpV�GDQV�XQ�
HQGURLW�KRUV�GH�SRUWpH�GHV�
HQIDQWV�

 Ɣ $YDQW�GH�IDLUH�O¶HQWUHWLHQ�RX�
OH�QHWWR\DJH�GH�O¶DSSDUHLO��
GpEUDQFKH]�OH�GH�VRQ�DOLPHQ-
WDWLRQ��

 Ɣ 6L�OH�FkEOH�G¶DOLPHQWDWLRQ�HVW�
HQGRPPDJp��LO�GRLW�rWUH�UHP-
SODFp�SDU�OH�IDEULFDQW��GHV�
UHSUpVHQWDQWV�RX�GHV�SURIHV-
VLRQQHOV�DJUppV�D¿Q�G¶pYLWHU�
OHV�GDQJHUV�

 Ɣ /D�IRUPDWLRQ�GH�JLYUH�VXU�OHV�
SDURLV�LQWpULHXUHV�GH�O¶pYDSRUD-
WHXU�HW�OHV�SDUWLHV�VXSpULHXUHV�
HVW�XQ�SKpQRPqQH�QDWXUHO�HW�
QRUPDO��5HWLUH]�OH�JLYUH�DYHF�
XQ�FKLႇRQ�VHF�

 Ɣ 3UHQH]�QRWH�TXH�WRXWH�PRGL-
¿FDWLRQ�GH�O¶DSSDUHLO�DQQXOHUD�
WRXWHV�OHV�JDUDQWLHV�HW�OD�UHV-
SRQVDELOLWp�GX�IDEULFDQW�

 Ɣ &HW�DSSDUHLO�HVW�GHVWLQp�XQL-
TXHPHQW�DX�VWRFNDJH�GX�YLQ

3URGXLW�pTXLSp�GH�GLRGHV�FODVV����VDQV�
GDQJHU�SRXU�OHV�\HX[�

IHFWXp�SDU�O¶XWLOLVDWHXU�QH�GRL-
YHQW�SDV�rWUH�DFFRPSOLV�SDU�GHV�
HQIDQWV��VDXI�V¶LOV�VRQW�kJpV�GH�
��DQV�HW�SOXV�HW�TX¶XQ�DGXOWH�OHV�
VXUYHLOOH�
AVERTISSEMENT:  
1H�SDV�HQWUHSRVHU�GHV�H[SOR-
VLIV��WHOV�TXH�OHV�DpURVROV�DYHF�
SURSXOVHXUV�LQÀDPPDEOHV�GDQV�
O¶DSSDUHLO�

AVERTISSEMENT:   
Danger ±�ULVTXH�G¶LQFHQGLH�RX�
G¶H[SORVLRQ�VL�UpIULJpUDQW�LQÀDP-
PDEOH�XWLOLVp��/¶DSSDUHLO�GRLW�
VHXOHPHQW�rWUH�UpSDUp�SDU�XQ�
SHUVRQQHO�TXDOL¿p�

AVERTISSEMENT:
/RUV�GH�OD�PLVH�HQ�SODFH�GH�
OiSSDUHLO�DVVXUH]�YRXV�TXH�VRQ�
FRUGRQ�GiOLPHQWDWLRQ�QpVW�SDV�
FRLQFp�QL�HQGRPPDJp

AVERTISSEMENT:
1H�SODFH]�SDV�SOXVLHXUV�SULHV�
GH�FRXUDQW�SRUWDEOHV�RX�GHV�
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3UpVHQWDWLRQ�GH�YRWUH�FDYH�j�YLQ�����������������5

$YDQW�OD�PLVH�HQ�VHUYLFH������������������������������6

&RQVHLOV�SRXU�UpDOLVHU�GHV�pFRQRPLHV�
G¶pQHUJLH������������������������������������������������������6

,QVWDOODWLRQ�HW�PLVH�HQ�VHUYLFH����������������������

/('�OXPLqUH��������������������������������������������������

8WLOLVDWLRQ�HW�IRQFWLRQQHPHQW 
W32 et W45�������������������������������������������������9

8WLOLVDWLRQ�HW�IRQFWLRQQHPHQW�:�����������������

,QYHUVLRQ�GX�VHQV�G¶RXYHUWXUH�GH�OD 
SRUWH���:����������������������������������������������������

,QYHUVLRQ�GX�VHQV�G¶RXYHUWXUH�GH�OD� 
SRUWH���:����������������������������������������������������

'pJLYUDJH��QHWWR\DJH�HW�HQWUHWLHQ���������������

5HFKHUFKH�GH�SDQQHV���������������������������������

*DUDQWLH��SLqFHV�GH�UHFKDQJH�HW�VHUYLFH�
DSUqV�YHQWH��������������������������������������������������

0LVH�DX�UHEXW�����������������������������������������������

Caracteristiques 
techniques

/H�FkEODJH�HW�OHV�UDFFRUGHPHQWV�pOHFWULTXHV�
GHV�V\VWqPHV�G¶DOLPHQWD¤WLRQ�pOHFWULTXH�
GRLYHQW�UHVSHFWHU�OHV�QRUPHV�pOHFWULTXHV�
�ORFDOHV�HW�QDWLRQDOHV��HQ�YLJXHXU��&RQVXO-
WH]�FHV�QRUPHV�DYDQW�WRXWH�LQVWDOODWLRQ�GH�
O¶DSSDUHLO�

&H�GLVSRVLWLI�HVW�FRQIRUPH�DX[�GLUHFWLYHV�GH�
O¶8�(��OH�FRQFHUQDQW��\�FRPSULV�OD�'LUHFWLYH�
��������(8�VXU�OD�%DVVH�7HQVLRQ�HW�OD�
'LUHFWLYH���������(8�VXU�OD�&RPSDWLELOLWp�
(OHFWURPDJQpWLTXH�

/D�SULVH�GH�FRXUDQW�GRLW�UHVWHU�IDFLOHPHQW�
DFFHVVLEOH��%UDQFKHU�OD�¿FKH�PkOH�GH�O¶DS-
pDUHLO�GDQV�XQH�SULVH�VHFWHXU�HQ���������9�
����+] pJOHPHQWDLUHPHQW�UHOLpH�j�OD�WHUUH��
/D�SULVH�GRLW�rWUH�SURWpJpH�SDU�XQ�IXVLEOH�
GLVMRQFWHXU�VXSSRUWDQW�GH����$�����$�IXVLEOH�

6XU�OHV�DSSDUHLOV�GHVWLQpV�DX[�SD\V�QRQ�
HXURSpHQV��YpUL¿H]�VL�OD�WHQVLRQ�GH�EUDQ-
FKHPHQW�HW�OH�W\SH�GH�FRXUDQW�VSpFL¿pV�VXU�
OD�SODTXH�VLJQDOpWLTXH�FRQFRUGHQW�ELHQ�DYHF�
FHX[�RႇHUWV�SDU�OH�VHFWHXU�GX�SD\V�RQFHUQp��

Les informations concernant  la tension 
et la puissance absorbée / courant sont 
indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.

6L�XQ�FKDQJHPHQW�GH�FRUGRQ�G¶DOLPHQWDWLRQ�
pOHFWULTXH�V¶LPSRVH��FHWWH�RSpUDWLRQ�HVW�
UpVHUYpH�j�XQ�VSpFLDOLVWH�

/D�SODTXH�VLJQDOpWLTXH�IRXUQLW�GLYHUVHV�
LQIRUPDWLRQV�WHFKQLTXHV�DLQVL�TXH�OHV�QXPp-
URV�GH�W\SH�HW�GH�VpULH��

1¶XWLOLVH]�HQ�DXFXQ�FDV�GHV�UDOORQJHV�GH�
FkEOH�
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3ODTXH�VLJQDOpWLTXH��DX�GRV�

(FODLUDJH

3ODTXH�G¶LGHQWL¿FDWLRQ

&OD\HWWH�HQ�ERLV

3RLJQpH�GH�SRUWH

3DQQHDX�GH�FRPPDQGH

3ODTXH�GH�SRXVVpH

3LHGV�UpJODEOHV

Présentation de votre cave à vin

¿J��
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$YDQW�GH�PHWWUH�HQ�VHUYLFH�YRWUH�QRXYHO�
DSSDUHLO��OLVH]�DWWHQWLYHPHQW�OHV�LQVWUXFWLRQV�
VXLYDQWHV���HOOHV�FRQWLHQQHQW�GHV�LQIRUPD-
WLRQV�LPSRUWDQWHV�VXU�OD�VpFXULWp��O¶LQVWDO-
ODWLRQ��OH�IRQFWLRQQQHPHQW�HW�O¶HQWUHWLHQ�GH�
YRWUH�DSSDUHLO��&RQVHUYH]�FH�PRGH�G¶HPSORL�
SRXU�SRXYRLU�YRXV�\�UHSRUWHU�XOWpULHXUHPHQW��
$�OD�UpFHSWLRQ��YpUL¿H]�TXH�O¶DSSDUHLO�Q¶D�
SDV�pWp�HQGRPPDJp�SHQGDQW�VRQ�WUDQVSRUW��
7RXW�GRPPDJH�VXUYHQX�SHQGDQW�OH�WUDQV-
SRUW�GRLW�rWUH�VLJQDOp�DX�GLVWULEXWHXU�ORFDO�
DYDQW�OD�PLVH�HQ�VHUYLFH�GH�OD�FDYH�j�YLQ�

(QOHYH]�O¶HPEDOODJH��1HWWR\H]�O¶LQWpULHXU�GH�
O¶DSSDUHLO�DYHF�XQ�PpODQJH�G¶HDX�FKDXGH�
HW�GH�GpWHUJHQW�GRX[��5LQFH]�j�O¶HDX�FODLUH�
HW�VpFKH]�VRLJQHXVHPHQW��YRLU�OHV�LQV-
WUXFWLRQV�GH�QHWWR\DJH���8WLOLVH]�XQ�FKLႇRQ�
GRX[��6L�O¶DSSDUHLO�D�pWp�FRXFKp�SHQGDQW�
VRQ�WUDQVSRUW��RX�V¶LO�D�pWp�VWRFNp�DX�IURLG�
�WHPSpUDWXUH�LQIpULHXUH�j�����&���SODFH]�OH�
HQ�SRVLWLRQ�YHUWLFDOH�SHQGDQW�DX�PRLQV�XQH�
KHXUH�DYDQW�VD�PLVH�HQ�VHUYLFH�

Avant la mise en service 

�����3OXV�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�DPELDQWH�HVW�
EDVVH��SOXV�OD�FRQVRPPDWLRQ�pQHUJp-
WLTXH�GLPLQXH�

�����3OXV�OH�WKHUPRVWDW�HVW�UpJOp�VXU�XQH�
WHPSpUDWXUH�pOHYpH��SOXV�OD��FRQVRP-
PDWLRQ�pQHUJpWLTXH�GLPLQXH�

�����0RLQV�OD�IUpTXHQFH�HW�OD�GXUpH�GHV�
RXYHUWXUHV�GH�SRUWH�HVW�pOpYpH��SOXV�OD�
FRQVRPPDWLRQ�pQHUJpWLTXH�GLPLQXH�

Conseils pour réaliser des économies d’énergie :
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Installation et mise en service

Mise en place
3RXU�GHV�UDLVRQV�GH�VpFXULWp�HW�GH�IRQFWLRQ-
QHPHQW��O¶DSSDUHLO�QH�GRLW�SDV�rWUH�LQVWDOOp�j�
O¶H[WpULHXU�

3ODFH]�O¶DSSDUHLO�VXU�XQH�VXUIDFH�SODQH��
GDQV�XQH�SLqFH�VqFKH�HW�ELHQ�YHQWLOpH��PD[��
�����G¶KXPLGLWp�DWPRVSKpULTXH�UHODWLYH���
1H�SODFH]�MDPDLV�O¶DSSDUHLO�j�SUR[LPLWp�GH�
VRXUFHV�GH�FKDOHXU�WHOOHV�TXH�FXLVLQLqUHV�
RX�UDGLDWHXUV��HW�pYLWH]�GH�OH�SODFHU�j�OD�
OXPLqUH�GLUHFWH�GX�VROHLO�

Température ambiante
/D�FODVVH�FOLPDWLTXH�¿JXUH�VXU�OD�SODTXH�
VLJQDOpWLTXH��YRLU�SDJH������

Remarque:�O¶DSSDUHLO�IRQFWLRQQH�PLHX[�j�
GHV�WHPSpUDWXUHV�DPELDQWHV�GH������j����&

 Installation
/D�VXUIDFH�VXU�ODTXHOOH�O¶DSSDUHLO�HVW�SRVp�
GRLW�rWUH�SODQH��1¶XWLOLVH]�SDV�GH�FDGUH�RX�
DXWUH��,O�HVW�LPSRUWDQW�TXH�O¶DSSDUHLO�VRLW�
SDUIDLWHPHQW�j�QLYHDX��$�FHWWH�¿Q��WRXUQH]�
OHV�SLHGV�UpJODEOHV�VLWXpV�j�O¶DYDQW�GH�
O¶DSSDUHLO�GDQV�XQ�VHQV�RX�GDQV�O¶DXWUH��¿J��
����$�O¶DLGH�G¶XQ�QLYHDX�j�EXOOH��YpUL¿H]�TXH�
O¶DSSDUHLO�HVW�SDUIDLWHPHQW�j�QLYHDX�

¿J��� ¿J���

$¿Q�GH�UpGXLUH�OD�FRQVRPPDWLRQ�G¶pQHUJLH�
FH�UHIURLGLVVHXU�j�YLQ�pWHLQGUD�DXWRPDWLTXH-
PHQW�OD�OXPLqUH�/('�DSUqV����PLQXWHV�

6L�YRXV�GpVLUH]�TXH�OD�OXPLqUH�/('�UHVWHUD�
DOOXPpH�HQ�SHUPDQHQFH��FHOD�HVW�SRVVLEOH��
3RXVVH]�HW�PDLQWHQH]�OH�ERXWRQ�©�/,*+7�
ª�HQIRQFp�SHQGDQW���VHFRQGHV��HW�O¶pFUDQ�
DႈFKHUD�©�/3�ª��$SUqV���VHFRQGHV��O¶pFUDQ�
UHYLHQGUD�j�O¶DႈFKDJH�QRUPDO��HW�OD�OXPLqUH�
UHVWHUD�DOOXPpH�MXVTX¶j�FH�TX¶HOOH�HVW�
pWHLQWH�PDQXHOOHPHQW�

6L�YRXV�GpVLUH]�GH�UHYHQLU�HW�pFRQRPLVHU�
GH�O¶pQHUJLH��UHFRPPDQGp���SRXVVH]�HW�
PDLQWHQH]�OH�ERXWRQ�©�/,*+7�ª�HQIRQFp�
SHQGDQW���VHFRQGHV��HW�O¶pFUDQ�DႈFKHUD�©�
/)�ª��$SUqV���VHFRQGHV��O¶pFUDQ�UHYLHQGUD�
j�O¶DႈFKDJH�QRUPDO��HW�OD�OXPLqUH�pWHLQGUD�
DXWRPDWLTXHPHQW�DSUqV����PLQXWHV�

LED lumière
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Encastrement
/H�PRGqOH�W32�QH�SHXW�SDV�rWUH�HQFDVWUp��
9HLOOH]�j�FH�TXH�O¶DLU�FLUFXOH�OLEUHPHQW�DXWRXU�
GH�O¶DSSDUHLO���¿J����

/HV�PRGqOHV�W45 et W38�SHXYHQW�rWUH�
HQFDVWUpV�GDQV�XQ�pOpPHQW�GH�FXLVLQH�RX�
ELHQ�LQVWDOOpV�FRPPH�XQLWpV�LQGpSHQGDQWHV�
�¿J������6L�O¶DSSDUHLO�HVW�HQFDVWUp��DVVXUH]�
YRXV�TXH�O¶DLU�FLUFXOH�OLEUHPHQW�DX�QLYHDX�
GH�OD�SOLQWKH�SRVpH�GHYDQW�O¶DSSDUHLO��/D�
VXSHU¿FLH�WRWDOH�GH�O¶RXYHUWXUH�GRLW�rWUH�
FRPPH�GpFULWH�HQ�¿J�����HW�O¶RXYHUWXUH�GH�
FKDTXH�FRQGXLWH�G¶DLU�GRLW�rWUH�GH���PP�DX�
PLQLPXP�

/H�FDFKH�VRFOH�FL�MRLQW�VH�PRQWH�j�O¶DLGH�
GHV�GHX[�YLV�GpWDFKpHV�GDQV�OH�VDF�H[Wp-
ULHXU��¿J���B���

/H�FDFKH�VRFOH�QH�GRLW�SDV�rWUH�PRQWpH��VL�
O¶DSSDUHLO�HVW�HQFDVWUp�GHUULqUH�XQH�SOLQWKH�

¿J���B�

¿J��� ¿J���

6XU�GpVLU��OH�FRQWHQX�GX�VDF��¿J���B���SHXW�
rWUH�XWLOLVp�SRXU�¿[HU�O¶DSSDUHLO�j�XQ�GHVVXV�
GH�WDEOH�
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Commande électronique
/D�FRPPDQGH�pOHFWURQLTXH�SHUPHW�GH�
PDLQWHQLU�FRQVWDQWHV�OHV�WHPSpUDWXUHV�
SURJUDPPpHV�GDQV�OHV�FRPSDUWLPHQWV�GH�
O¶DSSDUHLO��&HOD�HVW�UHQGX�SRVVLEOH�JUkFH�
j�XQ�V\VWqPH�SHUIHFWLRQQp�TXL�FRPPDQGH�
OH�FLUFXLW�GH�UpIULJpUDWLRQ��O¶pOpPHQW�FKDXI-
IDQW�HW�OH�YHQWLODWHXU��$SUqV�XQH�SDQQH�GH�
FRXUDQW��OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�UHYLHQW�j�OD�YDOHXU�
SURJUDPPpH�SDU�GpIDXW�HQ�XVLQH��

&RPSDUWLPHQW�VXSpULHXU�����&

&RPSDUWLPHQW�LQIpULHXU������&�

/HV�FRPPDQGHV�pOHFWURQLTXHV�SHUPHWWHQW�
GH�UpDOLVHU�OHV�IRQFWLRQV�VXLYDQWHV��

 Ɣ 5pJODJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH

 Ɣ �$ႈFKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH

 Ɣ 'pJLYUDJH�DXWRPDWLTXH

 Ɣ $ODUPH�GH�WHPSpUDWXUH�KDXWH�EDVVH

 Ɣ 0DUFKH�$UUrW�GH�O¶pFODLUDJH

 Ɣ 0LVH�VRXV�KRUV�WHQVLRQ�GH�OD�FDYH�j�YLQ����
�PDLQWHQLU�HQIRQFp�SHQGDQW���V�

$ႈFKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH
/¶pFUDQ�DႈFKH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�GDQV�OHV�
FRPSDUWLPHQWV��/¶LQGLFDWHXU�GH�WHPSpUD-
WXUH�GLVSRVH�G¶XQ�¿OWUH�LQWpJUp�TXL�VLPXOH�
OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�LPPpGLDWH�j�O¶LQWpULHXU�GHV�

ERXWHLOOHV��&¶HVW�SRXUTXRL�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�
DႈFKpH�Q¶HVW�SDV�DႇHFWpH�SDU�OHV�EUqYHV�
YDULDWLRQV�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�O¶DLU��

Réglage de la température
/HV�GHX[�ERXWRQV�GX�SDQQHDX�GH�FRP-
PDQGH�SHUPHWWHQW�GH�UpJOHU�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH��
(Q�DSSX\DQW�VXU�XQ�ERXWRQ�GH�WHPSpUDWXUH��
O¶DႈFKDJH�SDVVH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�LPPp-
GLDWH�j�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�SURJUDPPpH��(Q�
DSSX\DQW�GH�PDQLqUH�UpSpWpH�VXU�OH�ERXWRQ��
OD�YDOHXU�SURJUDPPpH�Gp¿OH�VXU�OD�SODJH�
GHV�WHPSpUDWXUHV�GLVSRQLEOHV��

/D�WHPSpUDWXUH�GX�FRPSDUWLPHQW�VXSp-
ULHXU�SHXW�rWUH�UpJOpH�HQWUH���HW����GHJUpV�
&HOVLXV��/D�WHPSpUDWXUH�GX�FRPSDUWLPHQW�
LQIpULHXU�SHXW�rWUH�UpJOpH�HQWUH����HW����
GHJUpV�&HOVLXV�

Alarme de température
6L�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�V¶HVW�pFDUWpH���&�GH�OD�
YDOHXU�SURJUDPPpH�SHQGDQW�SOXV�G¶XQH�
KHXUH��O¶pFUDQ�FOLJQRWH�HW�LQGLTXH�DOWHUQDWL-
YHPHQW�/R���WHPS��UpHOOH�HW�+L���WHPSpUDWXUH�
UpHOOH��

,O�HVW�UHFRPPDQGp�GH�VHUYLU�OH�YLQ�j�XQH�
WHPSpUDWXUH�LQIpULHXUH�GH���GHJUpV�j�OD�
WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�GpJXVWDWLRQ�YRXOXH�FDU�LO�
VH�UpFKDXႇH�OpJqUHPHQW�ORUVTX¶LO�HVW�YHUVp�
GDQV�OH�YHUUH�

Utilisation et fonctionnement W32 et W45

¿J���
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Commande électronique
/D�FRPPDQGH�pOHFWURQLTXH�SHUPHW�GH�
PDLQWHQLU�FRQVWDQWHV�OHV�WHPSpUDWXUHV�
SURJUDPPpHV�GDQV�OHV�FRPSDUWLPHQWV�GH�
O¶DSSDUHLO��&HOD�HVW�UHQGX�SRVVLEOH�JUkFH�
j�XQ�V\VWqPH�SHUIHFWLRQQp�TXL�FRPPDQGH�
OH�FLUFXLW�GH�UpIULJpUDWLRQ��O¶pOpPHQW�FKDXI-
IDQW�HW�OH�YHQWLODWHXU��$SUqV�XQH�SDQQH�GH�
FRXUDQW��OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�UHYLHQW�j�OD�YDOHXU�
SURJUDPPpH�SDU�GpIDXW�HQ�XVLQH��

&RPSDUWLPHQW�JDXFKH������&

&RPSDUWLPHQW�GURLW�������&

/HV�FRPPDQGHV�pOHFWURQLTXHV�SHUPHWWHQW�
GH�UpDOLVHU�OHV�IRQFWLRQV�VXLYDQWHV��

 Ɣ 5pJODJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH

 Ɣ $ႈFKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH

 Ɣ 'pJLYUDJH�DXWRPDWLTXH

 Ɣ $ODUPH�GH�WHPSpUDWXUH�KDXWH�EDVVH

 Ɣ 0DUFKH�$UUrW�GH�O¶pFODLUDJH

 Ɣ 0LVH�VRXV�KRUV�WHQVLRQ�GH�OD�FDYH�j�YLQ�
�PDLQWHQLU�HQIRQFp�SHQGDQW���V�

$ႈFKDJH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH
/¶pFUDQ�DႈFKH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�GDQV�OHV�
FRPSDUWLPHQWV��/¶LQGLFDWHXU�GH�WHPSpUD-
WXUH�GLVSRVH�G¶XQ�¿OWUH�LQWpJUp�TXL�VLPXOH�
OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�LPPpGLDWH�j�O¶LQWpULHXU�GHV�
ERXWHLOOHV��&¶HVW�SRXUTXRL�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�
DႈFKpH�Q¶HVW�SDV�DႇHFWpH�SDU�OHV�EUqYHV�

YDULDWLRQV�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�O¶DLU��

Réglage de la température 
/HV�GHX[�ERXWRQV�GX�SDQQHDX�GH�FRP-
PDQGH�SHUPHWWHQW�GH�UpJOHU�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH��
(Q�DSSX\DQW�VXU�XQ�ERXWRQ�GH�WHPSpUD-
WXUH��O¶DႈFKDJH�SDVVH�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�
LPPpGLDWH�j�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�SURJUDPPpH��
(QVXLWH��LO�HVW�SRVVLEOH�GH�FKDQJHU�OD�YDOHXU�
SURJUDPPpH�

83� �DXJPHQWDWLRQ�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH

'2:1� �UpGXFWLRQ�GH�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�

'DQV�OHV�GHX[�FRPSDUWLPHQWV��OD�WHPSpUD-
WXUH�SHXW�rWUH�UpJOpH�HQWUH���HW����GHJUpV�
&HOFLXV�

/D�QRXYHOOH�YDOHXU�SURJUDPPpH�HVW�DXWR-
PDWLTXHPHQW�HQUHJLVWUpH�DSUqV���VHFRQGHV�
G¶LQDFWLYLWp��HW�O¶pFUDQ�DႈFKH�j�QRXYHDX�OD�
WHPSpUDWXUH�LPPpGLDWH�

Alarme de température
6L�OD�WHPSpUDWXUH�V¶HVW�pFDUWpH���&�GH�OD�
YDOHXU�SURJUDPPpH�SHQGDQW�SOXV�G¶XQH�
KHXUH��O¶pFUDQ�FOLJQRWH�HW�LQGLTXH�DOWHUQD-
WLYHPHQW�/R���WHPSpUDWXUH�UpHOOH�HW�+L���
WHPSpUDWXUH�UpHOOH��

,O�HVW�UHFRPPDQGp�GH�VHUYLU�OH�YLQ�j�XQH�
WHPSpUDWXUH�LQIpULHXUH�GH���GHJUpV�j�OD�
WHPSpUDWXUH�GH�GpJXVWDWLRQ�YRXOXH�FDU�LO�
VH�UpFKDXႇH�OpJqUHPHQW�ORUVTX¶LO�HVW�YHUVp�
GDQV�OH�YHUUH�

Utilisation et fonctionnement W38

¿J���
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/D�SRUWH�SHXW�V¶RXYULU�DXVVL�ELHQ�j�GURLWH�TX¶j�JDXFKH��
SRXU�PRGL¿HU�VRQ�VHQV�G¶RXYHUWXUH��SURFpGH]�FRPPH�VXLW��

Inversion du sens d’ouverture de la porte - W32

���%RXFKRQ�GH�FDRXWFKRXF����9LV����&DFKH�FKDUQLqUH�������9LV����&KDUQLqUH�VXSpULHXUH����
3RUWH����9LV����3LHG�G¶DUPRLUH

 Ɣ 5HWLUH]�OHV�FRXYHUFOHV�GH�YLV�HW�GpYLVVH]�
OH�FRXYHUFOH�GpFRUDWLI��9RLU�¿J������

 Ɣ (Q�UHWHQDQW�IHUPHPHQW�OD�SRUWH��UHOkFKH]�
HW�HQOHYH]�OD�FKDUQLqUH�GX�KDXW��VRXOHYH]�
HW�UHWLUH]�OD�SRUWH��9RLU�¿J������

 Ɣ 'pYLVVH]�OD�FKDUQLqUH�GX�EDV�����

 Ɣ 5HWLUHU�OD�ORQJXH�SDWWH�GX�FDELQHW�����GX�
F{Wp�JDXFKH�HW�IDLWHV�Oj�SDVVHU�GX�F{Wp�
GURLW��9RLU�¿J�����

¿J����� ¿J�����

¿J����� ¿J�����

 Ɣ ,QVWDOOH]�OD�FKDUQLqUH�GX�EDV�HW�¿[H]�Oj�j�
O¶DLGH�GHV�ERXORQV�

 Ɣ ,QVWDOOH]�OD�SRUWH�VXU�O¶D[H�GH�OD�FKDUQLqUH�
GX�EDV�����GH�OD�PrPH�IDoRQ�GRQW�HOOH�D�
pWp�HQOHYpH��YLVVH]�OD�FKDUQLqUH�GX�KDXW�
VXU�OH�F{Wp�GURLW�

 Ɣ 5H�¿[H]�OH�FRXYHUFOH�GpFRUDWLI�HW�OH�FRX-
YHUFOH�GH�FDRXWFKRXF�
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/D�SRUWH�SHXW�V¶RXYULU�DXVVL�ELHQ�j�GURLWH�TX¶j�JDXFKH��
SRXU�PRGL¿HU�VRQ�VHQV�G¶RXYHUWXUH��SURFpGH]�FRPPH�VXLW�

Inversion du sens d’ouverture de la porte - W45

 Ɣ 9pUL¿H]�TXH�O¶DSSDUHLO�Q¶HVW�SDV�EUDQFKp�
j�O¶DOLPHQWDWLRQ�VHFWHXU�HW�SODFH]�OH�VXU�
OH�GRV��

 Ɣ 'pPRQWH]�OHV�YLV������6287(1(=�/$�
3257(���9RLU�¿J�������

 Ɣ 'pPRQWH]�OD�SRUWH�HQ�WLUDQW�YHUV�O¶DYDQW�j�
O¶RSSRVp�GH�OD�FKDUQLqUH�VXSpULHXUH��9RLU�
¿J�������

 Ɣ 'pPRQWH]�OD�FKDUQLqUH�VXSpULHXUH�GURLWH�
HW�FRQVHUYH]�OD��9RLU�¿J�������

���9LV����&KDUQLqUH�LQIpULHXUH�GURLWH����$[H�GH�SRUWH����&KDUQLqUH�VXSpULHXUH�GURLWH����3RUWH����
$UPRLUH����&KDUQLqUH�VXSpULHXUH�JDXFKH����&KDUQLqUH�LQIpULHXUH�JDXFKH�

 Ɣ 0RQWH]�OHV�FKDUQLqUHV�VXSpULHXUH�HW�
LQIpULHXUH�JDXFKHV���������IRXUQLHV��9RLU�
¿J�������

 Ɣ 5HPRQWH]�O¶D[H�GH�SRUWH�SUpFpGHPPHQW�
GpPRQWp�����GDQV�OD�FKDUQLqUH�LQIpULHXUH��

 Ɣ 0RQWH]�OD�SRUWH�GDQV�OD�FKDUQLqUH�VXSp-
ULHXUH�YHUV�����O¶D[H�GH�SRUWH������VHUUH]�
O¶D[H�GH��SRUWH�����

 Ɣ 5HOHYH]�O¶DUPRLUH�HW�DWWHQGH]���KHXUH�
DYDQW�GH�OD�EUDQFKHU�j�O¶DOLPHQWDWLRQ�VHF-
WHXU�SRXU�pYLWHU�OD�SUpVHQFH�G¶KXLOH�GDQV�
OH�FLUFXLW�GH�UHIURLGLVVHPHQW�

¿J�����

¿J�����¿J�����

¿J�����
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Dégivrage automatique
/H�GpJLYUDJH�GH�OD�FDYH�j�YLQ�HVW�������������
DXWRPDWLTXH��/¶HDX�GH�GpJLYUDJH�V¶pFRXOH�
SDU�XQ�WX\DX�HW�HOOH�HVW�UHFXHLOOLH�GDQV�XQ�
EDF�VLWXp�DX�GHVVXV�GX�FRPSUHVVHXU��(OOH�
V¶pYDSRUH�HQVXLWH�VRXV�O¶DFWLRQ�GH�OD�FKD-
OHXU�GpJDJpH�SDU�OH�FRPSUHVVHXU�

Nettoyage
$YDQW�GH�QHWWR\HU�O¶DSSDUHLO��GpEUDQFKH]�OH�
GH�VRQ�DOLPHQWDWLRQ�VHFWHXU��/HV�PHLOOHXUV�
UpVXOWDWV�VRQW�REWHQXV�HQ�XWLOLVDQW�XQ�Pp-
ODQJH�G¶HDX�FKDXGH��PD[������&��HW�G¶XQH�
IDLEOH�TXDQWLWp�GH�GpWHUJHQW�GRX[��1¶XWLOLVH]�
MDPDLV�GH�SURGXLWV�GH�QHWWR\DJH�DEUDVLIV��
8WLOLVH]�XQ�FKLႇRQ�GRX[��5LQFH]�j�O¶HDX�
FODLUH�HW�VpFKH]�VRLJQHXVHPHQW��1¶XWLOLVH]�
MDPDLV�G¶LQVWUXPHQWV�SRLQWXV�RX�WUDQFKDQWV��
(YLWH]�WRXW�QHWWR\DJH�LQXWLOH�GHV�FOD\HWWHV�
HQ�ERLV��FDU�HOOHV�VRQW�UpDOLVpHV�GDQV�XQ�
PDWpULDX�QDWXUHO�QRQ�WUDLWp��/HV�SURGXLWV�GH�
QHWWR\DJH�SHXYHQW�GpFRORUHU�OHV�FOD\HWWHV�

/H�MRLQW�G¶pWDQFKpLWp�GH�OD�SRUWH�GRLW�rWUH�
UpJXOLqUHPHQW�QHWWR\p�SRXU�pYLWHU�TX¶LO�QH�VH�
GpFRORUH�HW�SRXU�SURORQJHU�VD�GXUpH�GH�YLH��
8WLOLVH]�GH�O¶HDX�FODLUH��$SUqV�DYRLU�QHWWR\p�
OH�MRLQW�G¶pWDQFKpLWp�GH�OD�SRUWH��YpUL¿H]�TX¶LO�
MRXH�WRXMRXUV�VRQ�U{OH��

8WLOLVH]�XQ�DVSLUDWHXU�SRXU�HQOHYHU�OD�SRXV-
VLqUH�DFFXPXOpH�VXU�OH�FRQGHQVDWHXU�VLWXp�
VRXV�OD�FDYH�j�YLQ��VXU�OH�FRPSUHVVHXU�HW�
GDQV�OH�FRPSDUWLPHQW�GX�FRPSUHVVHXU�

Dégivrage, nettoyage et entretien

Remplacement de l’éclairage
'HV�GLRGHV�pOHFWUROXPLQHVFHQWHV�FRQoXHV�
SRXU�GXUHU�DXVVL�ORQJWHPSV�TXH�O¶DSSDUHLO�
pTXLSHQW�FH�GHUQLHU��6¶LO�V¶DYqUH�FHSHQGDQW�
QpFHVVDLUH�GH�OHV�FKDQJHU��YHXLOOH]�FRQWDF-
WHU�OH�VHUYLFH�DSUqV�YHQWH

Retrait des clayettes 
3RXVVH]�OD�FOD\HWWH�MXVTX¶DX�ERXW�HW�LQFOL-
QH]�OD��,O�HVW�PDLQWHQDQW�SRVVLEOH�GH�UHWLUHU�
OD�FOD\HWWH�

¿J���
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Recherche de pannes

Problème Cause possible Correction

/¶DSSDUHLO�QH�IRQF-
tionne pas+

/¶DSSDUHLO�HVW�KRUV�WHQVLRQ��

3DQQH�GH�FRXUDQW���OH�IXVLEOH�
D�VDXWp���O¶DSSDUHLO�Q¶HVW�SDV�������
FRUUHFWHPHQW�EUDQFKp�

$SSX\H]�VXU�O¶LQWHUUXSWHXU�
PDUFKH�DUUrW�

9pUL¿H]�TX¶LO�HVW�FRQQHFWp�j�
O¶DOLPHQWDWLRQ�VHFWHXU��9pUL¿H]�OH�
IXVLEOH�

'H�O¶HDX�V¶pFRXOH�
GDQV�OH�IRQG�GH�OD�
FDYH�j�YLQ�

/H�WX\DX�G¶pYDFXDWLRQ�GH�O¶HDX�
GH�GpJLYUDJH�HVW�ERXFKp�

1HWWR\H]�OD�JRXORWWH�G¶HDX�GH�
GpJLYUDJH�HW�O¶RUL¿FH�GH�YLGDQJH�
GDQV�OD�SDURL�DUULqUH�GH�O¶DUPRLUH�

9LEUDWLRQV�HW�EUXLWV�
JrQDQWV�

/¶DSSDUHLO�Q¶HVW�SDV�GH�QLYHDX�

/¶DSSDUHLO�WRXFKH�G¶DXWUHV��������
pOpPHQWV�GH�FXLVLQH�

'HV�UpFLSLHQWV�RX�GHV�ERXWHLOOHV�
VH�WRXFKHQW�GDQV�O¶DSSDUHLO�

0HWWH]�O¶DSSDUHLO�GH�QLYHDX�����
�XWLOLVH]�XQ�QLYHDX�j�EXOOH�G¶DLU��

eFDUWH]�O¶DSSDUHLO�GHV�pOpPHQWV�
GH�FXLVLQH�RX�GHV�DSSDUHLOV�TX¶LO�
WRXFKH�

6pSDUH]�OHV�ERXWHLOOHV�RX�OHV�
UpFLSLHQWV�TXL�V¶HQWUHFKRTXHQW�

/H�FRPSUHVVHXU�
WRXUQH�VDQV�
LQWHUUXSWLRQ�

7HPSpUDWXUH�DPELDQWH�pOHYpH� 9pUL¿H]�TXH�OD�YHQWLODWLRQ�HVW�
DSSURSULpH�
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VL�OD�SDQQH�GH�O¶DSSDUHLO�HVW�GXH�j�XQ�IXVLEOH�
JULOOp�RX�j�XQH�PDXYDLVH�XWLOLVDWLRQ��F¶HVW�
FHWWH�SHUVRQQH�TXL�GHYUD�UpJOHU�OHV�IUDLV�
HQWUDvQpV�SDU�FHWWH�LQWHUYHQWLRQ�

Pièces de rechange
/RUV�GH�OD�FRPPDQGH�GH�SLqFHV�GH�
UHFKDQJH��LQGLTXHU�OH�W\SH��QXPpUR�GH�
SURGXLW�HW�GH�SURGXFWLRQ�GH�O�DSSDUHLO��&HV�
UHQVHLJQHPHQWV�VH�WURXYHQW�VXU�OD�SODTXH�
VLJQDOpWLTXH�DX�GRV�GH�O¶DSSDUHLO��/D�SODTXH�
VLJQDOpWLTXH�UHQIHUPH�SOXVLHXUV�LQIRUPD-
WLRQV�WHFKQLTXHV��GRQW�OHV�QXPpURV�GH�W\SH�
HW�GH�VpULH�

728-2856�IDLUH�DSSHO�j�GHV�VHUYLFHV
DJUppV�HQ�FDV�GH�UpSDUDWLRQ�RX�GH
UHPSODFHPHQW��

/HV�SDQQHV�RX�OHV�GRPPDJHV�G�V�GLUHFWH-
PHQW�RX�LQGLUHFWHPHQW�j�XQH�XWLOLVDWLRQ�LQ-
FRUUHFWH�RX�IDXWLYH��XQ�HQWUHWLHQ�LQVXႈVDQW��
XQ�HQFDVWUHPHQW��XQH�PLVH�HQ�SODFH�RX�XQ�
UDFFRUGHPHQW�LQFRUUHFW��XQ�LQFHQGLH��XQ�DF-
FLGHQW��XQ�LPSDFW�GH�IRXGUH��GHV�YDULDWLRQV�
GH�WHQVLRQ�HW�WRXW�DXWUH�G\VIRQFWLRQQHPHQW�
pOHFWULTXH�G��SDU�H[HPSOH�j�GHV�IXVLEOHV�RX�
GLVMRQFWHXUV�GpIHFWXHX[��RX�j�GHV�GpIDXWV�
GX�UpVHDX�G¶DOLPHQWDWLRQ�pOHFWULTXH�QH�VRQW�
SDV�FRXYHUWV�SDU�OD�JDUDQWLH��'DQV�OH�FDV�
GH�UpSDUDWLRQV�HႇHFWXpHV�SDU�GHV�SHU-
VRQQHV�DXWUHV�TXH�OHV�UpSDUDWHXUV�DJUppV�
SDU�OH�IRXUQLVVHXU��HW�HQ�WHUPHV�JpQpUDX[�
O¶HQVHPEOH�GHV�SDQQHV�HW�GRPPDJHV�GRQW�
OH�IRXUQLVVHXU�SHXW�SURXYHU�TX¶LOV�VRQW�G�V�j�
G¶DXWUHV�FDXVHV�TXH�GHV�HUUHXUV�RX�GpIDXWV�
GH�IDEULFDWLRQ�HW�GH�PDWpULDX[�HW�TXL��SDU�
FRQVpTXHQW��QH�VRQW�SDV�FRXYHUWV�SDU�OD�
JDUDQWLH�

9HXLOOH]�QRWHU�TXH�ORUVTX��XQH�LQWHUYHQWLRQ�
GDQV�OD�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�RX�G¶XQH�PRGL¿FDWLRQ�
GHV�FRPSRVDQWV�GH�O¶DSSDUHLO�D�pWp�IDLWH��OD�
JDUDQWLH�HW�OD�UHVSRQVDELOLWp�GX�IRXUQLVVHXU�
FHVVH��HW�O¶DSSDUHLO�QH�SHXW�SDV�rWUH�XWLOLVp�
OpJLWLPHPHQW��/¶DXWRULVDWLRQ�¿JXUDQW�VXU�OD�
SODTXH�VLJQDOpWLTXH�QH�VHUD�SOXV�YDODEOH��

/HV�GRPPDJHV�G�V�DX�WUDQVSRUW�HW�FRQVWD-
WpV�FKH]�OH�FOLHQW�VRQW�j�UpJOHU�HQWUH�OH�
FOLHQW�HW�OH�UHYHQGHXU��FH�TXL�VLJQL¿H�TXH�
FH�GHUQLHU�GRLW�V¶DVVXUHU�GH�OD�VDWLVIDFWLRQ�
GX�FOLHQW�

$YDQW�GH�IDLUH�DSSHO�DX�VHUYLFH�DSUqV�
YHQWH��WRXMRXUV�FRQWU{OHU�OHV�SRLQWV�pQXPp-
UpV�GDQV�OD�OLVWH�GH�UHFKHUFKH�GHV�SDQQHV�
�YRLU�FH�SRLQW���'DQV�OH�FDV�R��OD�FDXVH�
GH�O¶LQWHUYHQWLRQ�GHPDQGpH�UHVVRUW�GH�OD�
UHVSRQVDELOLWp�GH�OD�SHUVRQQH�D\DQW�IDLW�
DSSHO�DX�VHUYLFH�DSUqV�YHQWH��SDU�H[HPSOH�

Garantie, pièces de rechange et service après-vente

¿J����
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Mise au rebut

Avis aux utilisateurs concernant la 
collecte et l’élimination des piles et des 
appareils électriques et électroniques 
usagés.

$SSRVp�VXU�OH�SURGXLW�OXL�PrPH��VXU�
VRQ�HPEDOODJH��RX�¿JXUDQW�GDQV�OD�
GRFXPHQWDWLRQ�TXL�O¶DFFRPSDJQH��FH�
SLFWRJUDPPH�LQGLTXH�TXH�OHV�SLOHV�HW�
DSSDUHLOV�pOHFWULTXHV�HW�pOHFWURQLTXHV�
XVDJpV�GRLYHQW�rWUH�VpSDUpV�GHV�
RUGXUHV�PpQDJqUHV��$¿Q�GH�SHU-
PHWWUH�OH�WUDLWHPHQW��OD�YDORULVDWLRQ�
HW�OH�UHF\FODJH�DGpTXDWV�GHV�SLOHV�
HW�GHV�DSSDUHLOV�XVDJpV��YHXLOOH]�OHV�
SRUWHU�j�O¶XQ�GHV�SRLQWV�GH�FROOHFWH�
SUpYXV��FRQIRUPpPHQW�j�OD�OpJLVODWLRQ�
QDWLRQDOH�HQ�YLJXHXU�DLQVL�TX¶DX[�
GLUHFWLYHV���������(8�HW���������
(&�

(Q�pOLPLQDQW�SLOHV�HW�DSSDUHLOV�
XVDJpV�FRQIRUPpPHQW�j�OD�UpJOHPHQ-
WDWLRQ�HQ�YLJXHXU��YRXV�FRQWULEXH]�j�
SUpYHQLU�OH�JDVSLOODJH�GH�UHVVRXUFHV�
SUpFLHXVHV�DLQVL�TX¶j�SURWpJHU�OD�
VDQWp�KXPDLQH�HW�O¶HQYLURQQHPHQW�
FRQWUH�OHV�HႇHWV�SRWHQWLHOOHPHQW�
QRFLIV�G¶XQH�PDQLSXODWLRQ�LQDSSUR-
SULpH�GHV�GpFKHWV�

3RXU�GH�SOXV�DPSOHV�UHQVHLJQHPHQWV�
VXU�OD�FROOHFWH�HW�OH�UHF\FODJH�GHV�
SLOHV�HW�DSSDUHLOV�XVDJpV��YHXLOOH]�
YRXV�UHQVHLJQHU�DXSUqV�GH�YRWUH�
PDLULH��GX�VHUYLFH�PXQLFLSDO�G¶HQOq-
YHPHQW�GHV�GpFKHWV�RX�GX�SRLQW�
GH�YHQWH�R��YRXV�DYH]�DFKHWp�OHV�
DUWLFOHV�FRQFHUQpV�

/H�QRQ�UHVSHFW�GH�OD�UpJOHPHQWDWLRQ�
UHODWLYH�j�O¶pOLPLQDWLRQ�GHV�GpFKHWV�

HVW�SDVVLEOH�G¶XQH�SHLQH�G¶DPHQGH�

Pour les utilisateurs profession-
nels au sein de l’Union euro-
péenne

6L�YRXV�VRXKDLWH]�YRXV�GpIDLUH�GH�
SLqFHV�G¶pTXLSHPHQW�pOHFWULTXH�RX�
pOHFWURQLTXH��YHXLOOH]�YRXV�UHQVHL-
JQHU�GLUHFWHPHQW�DXSUqV�GH�YRWUH�
GpWDLOODQW�RX�GH�YRWUH�IRXUQLVVHXU�

Information relative à l’élimination 
des déchets dans les pays exté-
rieurs à l’Union européenne

&H�SLFWRJUDPPH�Q¶HVW�YDOLGH�TX¶j�
O¶LQWpULHXU�GH�O¶8QLRQ�HXURSpHQQH��
3RXU�VXSSULPHU�FH�SURGXLW��FRQWDFWH]�
OHV�DXWRULWpV�ORFDOHV�RX�YRWUH�UHYHQ-
GHXU�D¿Q�GH�FRQQDvWUH�OD�SURFpGXUH�
G¶pOLPLQDWLRQ�j�VXLYUH�

Note relative au pictogramme à 
apposer sur les piles:

/H�SLFWRJUDPPH�UHSUpVHQWDQW�XQH�
SRXEHOOH�VXU�URXHV�EDUUpH�G¶XQH�FURL[�
HVW�FRQIRUPH�j�OD�UpJOHPHQWDWLRQ��6L�
FH�SLFWRJUDPPH�HVW�FRPELQp�DYHF�XQ�
V\PEROH�FKLPLTXH��LO�UHPSOLW�pJDOH-
PHQW�OHV�H[LJHQFHV�SRVpHV�SDU�OD�
'LUHFWLYH�UHODWLYH�DX�SURGXLW�FKLPLTXH�
FRQFHUQp�
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Advarsel

'D�N¡OHPLGOHW��VRP�DQYHQGHV�
L�DSSDUDWHW��HU�HQ�EU QGEDU�
JDVDUW��HU�GHW�YLJWLJW�DW�VLNUH��DW�
N¡OHNUHGVO¡E�RJ�U¡U�LNNH�HU�EH-
VNDGLJHGH�
Mængde og type af kølemiddel 
i apparatet er angivet på type-
skiltet.
6WDQGDUG�(1����DQJLYHU��DW�UXP-
PHW�KYRU�DSSDUDWHW�LQVWDOOHUHV�
VNDO�KDYH�HQ�YROXPHQ�Sn���Pñ�
SU����J�NXOEULQWH�N¡OHPLGGHO��GHU�
HU�EUXJW�L�DSSDUDWHW��'HWWH�HU�IRU�
DW�XQGJn�GDQQHOVH�DI�EUDQGIDU-
OLJH�JDV��OXIWEODQGLQJHU�L�UXPPHW��
KYLV�GHU�VNXOOH�RSVWn�HQ�XW WKHG�
L�N¡OHNUHGVO¡EHW��

ADVARSEL:   
/DG�YHQWLODWLRQVnEQLQJHU��L�DS-
SDUDWHWV�NDELQHW�RJ�L�HYHQWXHOW�
LQGE\JQLQJVPRGXO��Y UH�XWLO-
G NNHGH��

ADVARSEL:    
$QYHQG�LNNH�PHNDQLVNH�DSSDUD-
WHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�KM OSHPLGOHU�WLO�DW�
IUHPVN\QGH�DIULPQLQJVSURFHV-
VHQ��XGRYHU�GHP�VRP�HU�DQEHID-
OHW�DI�IDEULNDQWHQ�

ADVARSEL:   
8QGJn�DW�EHVNDGLJH�N¡OHPLGGHO-
V\VWHPHW
ADVARSEL:  
 $QYHQG�LNNH�HOHNWULVNH�DSSDUDWHU�
LQGH�L�DSSDUDWHW��PHGPLQGUH�GH�
HU�DI�HQ�W\SH�VRP�HU�DQEHIDOHW�DI�
IDEULNDQWHQ��
ADVARSEL:   
$SSDUDWHW�Pn�LNNH�XGV WWHV�IRU�
UHJQ�

ADVARSEL:
'HWWH�DSSDUDW�NDQ�EHQ\WWHV�DI
E¡UQ�IUD�HQ�DOGHU�DI���nU�RJ�DI
SHUVRQHU�PHG�UHGXFHUHGH�I\VL-
VNH��VHQVRULVNH�HOOHU�PHQWDOH
HYQHU�HOOHU�PDQJOHQGH�HUIDULQJ
HOOHU�YLGHQ��KYLV�GH�HU�XQGHU�RS-
VLJW�DI�HQ�SHUVRQ��GHU�HU�DQVYDUOLJ�
IRU�GHUHV�VLNNHUKHG��HOOHU�KYLV
GH�HU�EOHYHW�LQVWUXHUHW�L�VLNNHU
EUXJ�DI�DSSDUDWHW�RJ�KDU�IRUVWnHW
GH�IDUHU�RJ�ULVLFL��GHU�NDQ�Y UH
IRUEXQGHW�PHG�EUXJHQ�DI�DSSDUD-
WHW�

ADVARSEL:
%¡UQ�Pn�LNNH�EUXJH�DSSDUDWHW
VRP�OHJHW¡M�
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Advarsel

ADVARSEL:
5HQJ¡ULQJ�RJ�YHGOLJHKROGHOVH
Pn�LNNH�XGI¡UHV�DI�E¡UQ��PHG
PLQGUH�GH�HU�RYHU���nU�JDPOH�RJ
HU�XQGHU�RSVLJW�
ADVARSEL:  
2SEHYDU�LNNH�HNVSORVLYH�VWRI-
IHU�VnVRP�VSUD\GnVHU�PHG�HQ�
EU QGEDU�GULYJDV�L�GHWWH�DSSD-
UDW�

ADVARSEL:  
)DUH�RJ�ULVLNR�IRU�EUDQG�HOOHU�
HNVSORVLRQ��GD�N¡OHPLGOHW�HU�
EU QGEDUW��$SSDUDWHW�Pn�NXQ�UH-
SDUHUHV�DI�XGGDQQHW�SHUVRQDOH�

ADVARSEL:  
5HQJ¡ULQJ�RJ�YHGOLJHKROGHOVH�DI�
DSSHUDWHW��Pn�LNNH�IRUHWDJHV�DI�
E¡UQ�XGHQ�RSV\Q�
 
ADVARSEL: 
1nU�DSSDUDWHW�V WWHV�L�SRVLWLR-
QHULQJ��V¡UJ�IRU�DW�QHWOHGQLQJHQ�
LNNH�HU�IDVWNOHPW�HOOHU�EHVNDGL-
JHW�

ADVARSEL: 
3ODFHU�LNNH�IRUELQGHOVHVERNVH��
IRUO QJHUOHGQLQJHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�
VWU¡PIRUV\QLQJHU�Sn�EDJVLGHQ�DI�
HQKHGHQ�

 Ɣ 2SEHYDU�DOWLG�Q¡JOHU�HW�VHSDUDW�
VWHG�XWLOJ QJHOLJW�IRU�E¡UQ�

 Ɣ 7U N�VWLNNHW�XG�DI�VWLNNRQWDN-
WHQ�I¡U�UHSDUDWLRQ�HOOHU�UHQJ¡-
ULQJ�DI�DSSDUDWHW�

 Ɣ +YLV�QHWOHGQLQJHQ�HU�EHVNDGL-
JHW��VNDO�GHQ�XGVNLIWHV�DI�SUR-
GXFHQWHQ��SURGXFHQWHQV�VHU-
YLFHDJHQW�HOOHU�DQGHQ�IDJPDQG�
IRU�DW�XQGJn�IDUH�

 Ɣ 'DQQHOVH�DI�ULP�Sn�GHQ�LQG-
YHQGLJH�IRUGDPSHUSODGH�RJ�GH�
¡YHUVWH�GHOH�HU�QRUPDOW��$SSD-
UDWHW�VNDO�GHUIRU�DIULPHV�L�IRU-
ELQGHOVH�PHG�DOPLQGHOLJ�UHQ-
J¡ULQJ�HOOHU�YHGOLJHKROGHOVH��

 Ɣ 9 U�RSP UNVRP�Sn�DW� Q-
GULQJHU�L�DSSDUDWHWV�NRQVWUXN-
WLRQ�YLO�PHGI¡UH��DW�DO�JDUDQWL�
RJ�SURGXNWDQVYDU�ERUWIDOGHU�

 Ɣ $SSDUDWHW�HU�XGHOXNNHQGH�EH-
UHJQHW�WLO�RSEHYDULQJ�DI�YLQ�

&/$66���/('�352'8&7
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Indhold

$GYDUVHO�������������������������������������������������������2

7HNQLVNH�GDWD�����������������������������������������������4

/ U�YLQVNDEHW�DW�NHQGH�������������������������������5

,QGHQ�LEUXJVWDJQLQJ�������������������������������������6

(QHUJLVSDUH�IRUVODJ�������������������������������������6

,EUXJWDJQLQJ�RJ�LQVWDOODWLRQ���������������������������

/('�O\VHW������������������������������������������������������

%HWMHQLQJ�RJ�IXQNWLRQ�:���RJ�:���������������9

%HWMHQLQJ�RJ�IXQNWLRQ�:�����������������������������

2PK QJVOLQJ�DI�G¡U�:�����������������������������

2PK QJVOLQJ�DI�G¡U�:�����������������������������

$IULPQLQJ��UHQJ¡ULQJ�RJ�YHGOLJHKROGHOVH�����

)HMO¿QGQLQJVOLVWH������������������������������������������

5HNODPDWLRQ��UHVHUYHGHOH�RJ�VHUYLFH����������

%RUWVNDႇHOVH������������������������������������������������

7\SHVNLOW��Sn�EDJVLGH�

%HO\VQLQJ

,GHQWL¿NDWLRQVVNLOW

7U K\OGH 

'¡UKnQGWDJ

%HWMHQLQJVSDQHO

)RGVSDUN

-XVWHUEDUH�I¡GGHU

Tekniske data

/HGQLQJHU�RJ�IRUELQGHOVHU�WLO�VWU¡PIRUV\-
QLQJVV\VWHPHU�VNDO�Y UHW�L�RYHUHQVVWHP-
PHOVH�PHG�J OGHQGH�ORNDOH�RJ�QDWLRQDOH�
VWDQGDUGHU�RJ�ORYH�

'HQQH�HQKHG�RYHUKROGHU�GH�UHOHYDQWH�(8�
GLUHNWLYHU��KHUXQGHU�/DYVS QGLQJVGLUHNWLYHW�
��������(8 - (OHNWURPDJQHWLVN�NRPSDWLEL-
litet GLUHNWLY���������(8

6WLNNHW�VNDO�Y UH�IULW�WLOJ QJHOLJ��

7LOVOXW�NXQ�DSSDUDWHW til ��������9�����+]�
YHNVHOVWU¡P�YLD�HQ�NRUUHNW�LQVWDOOHUHW�VWLN-
NRQWDNW�PHG�MRUGIRUELQGHOVH��

6WLNNRQWDNWHQ�VNDO�Y UH�VLNUHW�PHG�HQ���$���
��$�VLNULQJ��

+YLV�DSSDUDWHW�VNDO�EHWMHQHV�L�HW�LNNH�HXUR-
S LVN�ODQG��WMHN�Sn�W\SHVNLOWHW��RP�DQI¡UW�
VS QGLQJ�RJ�VWU¡P�VYDUHU�WLO�Y UGLHUQH�L�GLQ�
QHWVS QGLQJ��

2SO\VQLQJHU�RP�VS QGLQJ�RJ�HႇHNW���
strøm er angivet på typeskiltet. 

1HWOHGQLQJHQ�Pn�NXQ�XGVNLIWHV�DI�HQ�DXWRUL-
VHUHW�

7\SHVNLOWHW�LQGHKROGHU�IRUVNHOOLJH�WHNQLVNH�
RSO\VQLQJHU��VDPW�W\SH�RJ�VHULHQXPPHU�
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7\SHVNLOW��Sn�EDJVLGH�

%HO\VQLQJ

,GHQWL¿NDWLRQVVNLOW

7U K\OGH 

'¡UKnQGWDJ

%HWMHQLQJVSDQHO

)RGVSDUN

-XVWHUEDUH�I¡GGHU

Lær vinskabet at kende

¿J��

¿J��
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,QGHQ�GX�DQYHQGHU�GLW�Q\H�DSSDUDW�E¡U�GX�
O VH�EUXJVDQYLVQLQJHQ�JUXQGLJW��%UXJVDQ-
YLVQLQJHQ�LQGHKROGHU�YLJWLJH�LQIRUPDWLRQHU�
YHGU¡UHQGH�VLNNHUKHG��LQWDOODWLRQ��GULIW�RJ�
YHGOLJHKROGHOVH��*HP�EUXJVDQYLVQLQJHQ��
'X�NDQ�In�EUXJ�IRU�GHQ�Sn�HW�VHQHUH�WLGV-
SXQNW�

.RQWUROOHU�DW�VNDEHW�LNNH�HU�EHVNDGLJHW�YHG�
PRGWDJHOVHQ��7UDQVSRUWVNDGHU�VNDO�DQPHO-
GHV�WLO�IRUKDQGOHUHQ�LQGHQ�N¡OHVNDEHW�WDJHV�
L�EUXJ�

)MHUQ�HPEDOODJHQ��5HQJ¡U�VNDEHW�LQGYHQ-
GLJW�PHG�OXQNHQ�YDQG�WLOVDW�HW�PLOGW�RSYD-
VNHPLGGHO��$IYDVN�PHG�UHQW�YDQG�RJ�W¡U�
JUXQGLJW�DI��VH�UHQJ¡ULQJ���%UXJ�HQ�EO¡G�
NOXG�

+YLV�VNDEHW�KDU�OLJJHW�QHG�XQGHU�WUDQVSRUW�
HOOHU�GHW�HU�EOHYHW�RSEHYDUHW�L�NROGH�RPJL-
YHOVHU��NROGHUH�HQG�����&��VNDO�DSSDUDWHW�
VWn�RS�L�PLQLPXP�HQ�WLPH�LQGHQ�LEUXJWDJ-
QLQJ��

Inden ibrugstagning

(QHUJLIRUEUXJHW�UHGXFHUHV���

������MR�ODYHUH�GHQ�RPJLYHQGH�WHPSHUDWXU�HU�

������MR�YDUPHUH�WHUPRVWDW�LQGVWLOOLQJHQ�HU�

������MR�I UUH�DQWDO�JDQJH��G¡UHQ�EOLYHU�nEQHW�
RJ�MR�NRUWHGH�WLG��G¡UHQ�VWnU�nEHQ

Energispare forslag
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Ibrugtagning og installation

Placering 
$I�VLNNHUKHGVP VVLJH�RJ�GULIWVP VVLJH�
JUXQGH�Pn�DSSDUDWHW�LNNH�SODFHUHV�XGHQ-
G¡UV��
6WLO�VNDEHW�Sn�HW�SODQW�XQGHUODJ�L�HW�W¡UW�
RJ�JRGW�YHQWLOHUHW�UXP��PD[������UHODWLY�
OXIWIXJWLJKHG���$QEULQJ�LNNH�VNDEHW�W W�Sn�
YDUPHNLOGHU�VnVRP�NRPIXU�HOOHU�UDGLDWRU�RJ�
XQGJn�DW�GHW�XGV WWHV�IRU�GLUHNWH�VROO\V�HO-
OHU�YDUPH�IUD�DQGHQ�YDUPNLOGH��

Rumtemperaturen 
.OLPDNODVVHQ�VWnU�Sn�W\SHVNLOWHW��VH�VLGH�
�����

Bemærk: 6NDEHW�IXQJHUHU�EHGVW�YHG�
UXPWHPSHUDWXUHU�PHOOHP������RJ������&
 

Installation
8QGHUODJHW�KYRUSn�VNDEHW�RSVWLOOHV�VNDO�
Y UH�SODQW��%UXJ�LNNH�HQ�UDPPH�HOOHU�
OLJQHQGH�

'HW�HU�YLJWLJW��DW�VNDEHW�VWnU�KHOW�OLJH��0DQ�
NDQ�MXVWHUH�VNDEHW�YHG�DW�GUHMH�GH�MXVWHU-
EDUH�I¡GGHU�L�IURQWHQ�RS�HOOHU�QHG���VH�¿J����
.RQWUROOHU�PHG�HW�YDWHUSDV��DW�VNDEHW�VWnU�
OLJH�

¿J��� ¿J���

)RU�DW�UHGXFHUH�HQHUJLIRUEUXJHW��VOXNNHU�
VNDEHW�DXWRPDWLVN�/('�O\VHW�HIWHU����PLQXW-
WHU�
'HW�HU�PXOLJW�DW�KDYH�/('�O\VHW�W QGW�
NRQVWDQW��
+ROG�´/,*+7´�NQDSSHQ�QHGH�L���VHNXQGHU��
GLVSOD\HW�YLVHU�KHUHIWHU�´/3´��(IWHU���VHNXQ-
GHU�YLO�GLVSOD\HW�YHQGH�WLOEDJH�WLO�QRUPDO��RJ�
O\VHW�IRUEOLYHU�W QGW�LQGWLO�GHQ�LJHQ�VOXNNHV�
PDQXHOW�
�+YLV�GX�¡QVNHU�DW�YHQGH�WLOEDJH�WLO�VSDUH-
IXQNWLRQHQ��VNDO�GX�KROGH�´/,*+7´�NQDSSHQ�
QHGH�L���VHNXQGHU��'LVSOD\HW�YLVHU�KHUHIWHU�
´/3´��(IWHU���VHNXQGHU�YLO�GLVSOD\HW�YHQGH�
WLOEDJH�WLO�QRUPDO��RJ�O\VHW�VOXNNHU�DXWRPD-
WLVN�HIWHU����PLQXWWHU�

LED lyset
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¿J���B�

Indbygning
W32�NDQ�NXQ�Y UH�IULWVWnHQGH�RJ�GHU�VNDO�
VLNUHV��DW�GHU�HU�WLOVWU NNHOLJ�OXIW�RPNULQJ�
VNDEHW��¿JXU����

6NDEHQH�W45 og W38�NDQ�E\JJHV�LQG�L�HW�
N¡NNHQHOHPHQW�HOOHU�VWn�IULW��¿JXU�����9HG�
LQGE\JQLQJ�DI�VNDEHW�VNDO�GHW�VLNUHV��DW�GHU�
HU�WLOVWU NNHOLJ�OXIWJHQQHPJDQJ�L�N¡NNHQ-
VRNOHQ�IRUDQ�DSSDUDWHW��'HW�VDPOHGH�DUHDO�
DI�OXIWKXOOHUQH�VNDO�Y UH�VRP�EHVNUHYHW�Sn�
¿JXU����RJ�GHQ�HQNHOWH�OXIWVSDOWH�VNDO�KDYH�
HQ�nEQLQJ�Sn�PLQGVW���PP�

'HW�PHGI¡OJHQGH�IRGVSDUN�NDQ�PRQWHUHV�
PHG�GH�WR�PHGI¡OJHQGH�VNUXHU�VRP�OLJJHU�
O¡VH�L�\GHUSRVHQ��6H�¿J��B�

OBS:�)RGVSDUNHW�LNNH�VNDO�PRQWHUHV��KYLV�
DSSDUDWHW�LQGE\JJHV�EDJ�HQ�N¡NNHQVRNNHO�

+YLV�GHW�¡QVNHV�NDQ�LQGKROGHW�L�SRVHQ�VRP�
VHV�Sn�¿J��B���EUXJHV�WLO�DW�IDVWJ¡UH�VNDEHW�
RS�PRG�HQ�ERUGSODGH�

¿J��� ¿J���
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Elektronisk styring
'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJ�V¡UJHU�IRU�DW�
VNDEHW�KROGHU�GH�LQGVWLOOHGH�WHPSHUDWXUHU�L�
DIGHOLQJHUQH��'HWWH�RSQnV�YHG�HQ�DYDQFHUHW�
VW\ULQJ�DI�N¡OHV\VWHP��YDUPHOHJHPH�RJ�
YHQWLODWRU�

(IWHU�HQ�HYHQWXHO�VWU¡PDIEU\GHOVH�QXOVWLOOHV��
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�WLO�IDEULNVLQGVWLOOLQJHQ��VRP�HU�

�YHUVW�� ����&�

1HGHUVW�����&�

'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJ�KDU�I¡OJHQGH�
IXQNWLRQHU�

 Ɣ �7HPSHUDWXULQGVWLOOLQJ

 Ɣ �7HPSHUDWXUDQJLYHOVH

 Ɣ �$XWRPDWLVN�DIULPQLQJ

 Ɣ •$ODUP�YHG�K¡M�RJ�ODY�WHPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ �/\V�W QG�VOXN

 Ɣ �(QKHG�W QG�VOXN��WU\N�RJ�KROG���VHN�

Temperatur-udlæsning
'LVSOD\HW�YLVHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWXU�L��
VNDEHW��7HPSHUDWXUYLVQLQJHQ�KDU�LQGE\JJHW�
HW�¿OWHU�VRP�VLPXOHUHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUD-
WXU�L�ÀDVNHUQH��'HUIRU�UHDJHUHU�XGYLVQLQJHQ�
LNNH�Sn�NRUWYDULJH�YDULDWLRQHU�L�OXIWWHPSHUD-
WXUHQ�

Temperaturindstilling
7HPSHUDWXUHUQH�L�DIGHOLQJHUQH�LQGVWLOOHV�
PHG�GH�WR�VHWNQDSSHU�Sn�GHQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�
VW\ULQJ��1nU�GHU�WU\NNHV�Sn�NQDSSHQ� QGUHV�
GLVSOD\HW�IUD�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWXU�WLO�GHQ�
LQGVWLOOHGH�WHPSHUDWXU��

+YLV�GHU�WU\NNHV�Sn�NQDSSHQ�JHQWDJQH�
JDQJH�UXOOHV�JHQQHP�WHPSHUDWXULQWHUYDOOHW�
IRU�LQGVWLOOHW�WHPSHUDWXU��

�YHUVWH�DIGHOLQJ�NDQ�MXVWHUHV�PHOOHP���WLO�
���JUDGHU�&HOVLXV��

1HGHUVWH�DIGHOLQJ�NDQ�MXVWHUHV�PHOOHP����WLO�
���JUDGHU�&HOVLXV�

Temperaturalarm
+YLV�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�KDU�DIYHJHW���&�IUD�GHQ�
YDOJWH�LQGVWLOOHGH�Y UGL�L�PLQGVW���WLPH�YLVHV�
KHQKROGVYLV�/R�DNWXHO�WHPSHUDWXU�RJ�+L�
DNWXHO�WHPSHUDWXU�VNLIWHYLV��EOLQNHQGH��

'HW�DQEHIDOHV�DW�VHUYHUH�YLQHQH�HW�SDU�
JUDGHU�NROGHUH�HQG�GHQ�¡QVNHGH�GULNNHWHP-
SHUDWXU��GD�YLQHQ�YHG�VN QNQLQJ�L�JODVVHW�
KXUWLJW�EOLYHU�YDUPHW�HQ�DQHOVH�RS�

Betjening og funktion W32 og W45 

¿J���
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Elektronisk styring
'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJ�V¡UJHU�IRU�DW�
VNDEHW�KROGHU�GH�LQGVWLOOHGH�WHPSHUDWXUHU�L�
DIGHOLQJHUQH��'HWWH�RSQnV�YHG�HQ�DYDQFHUHW�
VW\ULQJ�DI�N¡OHV\VWHP��YDUPHOHJHPH�RJ�
YHQWLODWRU�

(IWHU�HQ�HYHQWXHO�VWU¡PDIEU\GHOVH�QXOVWLOOHV��
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�WLO�IDEULNVLQGVWLOOLQJHQ��VRP�HU�

9HQVWUH�DIGHOLQJ���&�

+¡MUH�DIGHOLQJ����&�

'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJ�KDU�I¡OJHQGH
IXQNWLRQHU�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXULQGVWLOOLQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUDQJLYHOVH

 Ɣ �$XWRPDWLVN�DIULPQLQJ

 Ɣ •$ODUP�YHG�K¡M�RJ�ODY�WHPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ �/\V�W QG�VOXN

 Ɣ �(QKHG�W QG�VOXN��WU\N�RJ�KROG���VHN�

Temperatur-udlæsning
'LVSOD\HW�YLVHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWXU�L��
VNDEHW��7HPSHUDWXUYLVQLQJHQ�KDU�LQGE\JJHW�
HW�¿OWHU�VRP�VLPXOHUHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUD-
WXU�L�ÀDVNHUQH��GHUIRU�UHDJHUHU�XGYLVQLQJHQ�
LNNH�Sn�NRUWYDULJH�YDULDWLRQHU�L�OXIWWHPSHUD-
WXUHQ�

Temperaturindstilling
7HPSHUDWXUHUQH�L�DIGHOLQJHUQH�LQGVWLOOHV�
PHG�GH�WR�NQDSSHU�Sn�GHQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�
VW\ULQJ��1nU�GHU�WU\NNHV�Sn�NQDSSHQ� QGUHV�
GLVSOD\HW�IUD�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWXU�WLO�GHQ�
LQGVWLOOHGH�WHPSHUDWXU��+HUHIWHU�NDQ�VHW-
SXQNWHW� QGUHV�IRU�LQGVWLOOHW�WHPSHUDWXU�

8S� �YDUPHUH��'RZQ� �NROGHUH�

%HJJH�DIGHOLQJHU�NDQ�MXVWHUHV�PHOOHP���WLO�
���JUDGHU�&HOVLXV��

'HW�Q\H�VHWSXQNW�ODJUHV�DXWRPDWLVN�HIWHU�
��VHNXQGHUV�LQDNWLYLWHW��RJ�GLVSOD\HW�VNLIWHU�
WLOEDJH�WLO�DW�YLVH�DNWXHO�WHPSHUDWXU�

Temperaturalarm
+YLV�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�KDU�DIYHJHW���&�IUD�GHQ�
YDOJWH�LQGVWLOOHGH�Y UGL�L�PLQGVW���WLPH�YLVHV�
KHQKROGVYLV�/R�DNWXHO�WHPSHUDWXU�RJ�+L�
DNWXHO�WHPSHUDWXU�VNLIWHYLV��EOLQNHQGH��

'HW�DQEHIDOHV�DW�VHUYHUH�YLQHQH�HW�SDU�
JUDGHU�NROGHUH�HQG�GHQ�¡QVNHGH�GULNNHWHP-
SHUDWXU��GD�YLQHQ�YHG�VN QNQLQJ�L�JODVVHW�
KXUWLJW�EOLYHU�YDUPHW�HQ�DQHOVH�RS�

Betjening og funktion W38 

¿J���
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'¡UHQ�NDQ� QGUHV�IUD�K¡MUHK QJW�WLO�YHQVWUHK QJW�RJ�RPYHQGW�Sn�I¡OJHQGH�PnGH�

Omhængsling af dør W32

¿J����� ¿J�����

¿J����� ¿J�����

���*XPPLSURS��������6NUXH�������+ QJVHOVDIG NQLQJ��������6NUXH�������7RS�K QJVHO������'¡U
���6NUXH������.DELQHWIRG

 Ɣ )MHUQ�JXPPLSURSSHUQH�RJ�K QJVHO�
DIG NQLQJHQ���6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0HQV�GX�VW¡WWHU�G¡UHQ��O¡VHV�RJ�IMHUQHV�
WRSK QJVHO�RJ�G¡UHQ�O¡IWHV�DI��6HH�
¿J����

 Ɣ $IPRQWHU�EXQGK QJVOHW����

 Ɣ $IPRQWHU�GHQ�K¡MH�NDELQHWVIRG�����IUD�
YHQVWUH�VLGH�RJ�PRQWHU�GHQ�LJHQ�L�PRGVDW�
VLGH��6HH�¿J����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�EXQGK QJVOHW�PHG�VNUXHUQH

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�G¡UHQ�Sn�EXQGK QJVOHW�����Sn�
VDPPH�PnGH�VRP�GHQ�EOHY�IMHUQHW�RJ�
PRQWHU�WRSK QJVOHW�LJHQ��6H�¿J����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�K QJVHODIG NQLQJHQ�RJ�SURS-
SHUQH�
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'¡UHQ�NDQ� QGUHV�IUD�K¡MUHK QJW�WLO�YHQVWUHK QJW�RJ�RPYHQGW�Sn�I¡OJHQGH�PnGH�

Omhængsling af dør W45

���6NUXH������%XQGK QJVHO��K¡MUH������'¡UWDS������7RSK QJVHO��K¡MUH������'¡U������.DELQHW
���7RSK QJVHO��YHQVWUH������%XQGK QJVHO��YHQVWUH

 Ɣ 6¡UJ�IRU�NDELQHWWHW�LNNH�HU�WLOVOXWWHW�VWU¡P�
RJ�O J�VNDEHW�Sn�U\JJHQ�

 Ɣ $IPRQWHU�VNUXHUQH�����67�7�'�5(1��6H�
¿J�����

 Ɣ $IPRQWHU�G¡UHQ�YHG�DW�WU NNH�G¡UHQ�IUHP�
RJ�IUL�DI�WRSK QJVOHW��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ $IPRQWHU�K¡MUH�WRSK QJVHO�RJ�JHP�IRU�
HYW��VHQHUH�EUXJ��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�YHGODJWH�YHQVWUH�WRS��RJ�EXQG-
K QJVHO����������6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ ,V W�GHQ�WLGOLJHUH�DIPRQWHUHGH�G¡UWDS�����
L�EXQGK QJVOHW

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�G¡UHQ�RS�L�WRSK QJVOHW�����RJ�LQG�
Sn�G¡UWDSSHQ������IDVWVNUX�G¡UWDSSHQ����

 Ɣ 6WLO�NDELQHWWHW�RS�LJHQ�RJ�YHQW���WLPH�
LQGHQ�GHU�WLOVOXWWHV�VWU¡P�IRU�DW�XQGJn�ROLH�
L�N¡OHV\VWHPHW

¿J�����

¿J�����¿J�����

¿J�����
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Automatisk afrimning af vin-
skabet
$IULPQLQJ�DI�YLQVNDEHW�VNHU�DXWRPDWLVN��
6PHOWHYDQGHW�O¡EHU�JHQQHP�HW�U¡U�QHG�WLO�
W¡YDQGVVNnOHQ�GHU�VLGGHU�YHG�NRPSUHVVR-
UHQ��9DQGHW�IRUGDPSHU�Sn�JUXQG�DI�YDUPHQ�
IUD�NRPSUHVVRUHQ��

Rengøring
)¡U�UHQJ¡ULQJ�SnEHJ\QGHV�VNDO�VWLNSURSSHQ�
IMHUQHV�IUD�VWLNNRQWDNWHQ��6NDEHW�UHQJ¡UHV�
EHGVW�PHG�HQ�RSO¡VQLQJ�DI�OXQNHQW�YDQG�
WLOVDW�OLGW�RSYDVNHPLGGHO��PD[������&���$Q-
YHQG�LNNH��UHQJ¡ULQJVPLGOHU�GHU�NDQ�ULGVH��
%UXJ�HQ�EO¡G�NOXG��9DVN�HIWHU�PHG�UHQW�
YDQG�RJ�W¡U�JUXQGLJW�DI��%UXJ�DOGULJ�VNDUSH�
HOOHU�VSLGVH�JHQVWDQGH��8QGJn�XQ¡GLJ�YDVN�
DI�WU K\OGHUQH��GD�GLVVH�HU�DI�XEHKDQGOHW�
QDWXUPDWHULDOH��RJ�GHUIRU�NDQ�PLVIDUYHV�DI�
UHQJ¡ULQJVPLGOHU�

7 WQLQJVOLVWHQ�UXQGW�YHG�G¡UHQ�NU YHU�
M YQOLJ�UHQJ¡ULQJ�IRU�DW�XQGJn�PLVIDUYQLQJ�
RJ�VLNUH�ODQJ�KROGEDUKHG��%UXJ�UHQW�YDQG�

(IWHU�UHQJ¡ULQJ�DI�G¡UHQV�W WQLQJVOLVWH�E¡U�
GX�NRQWUROOHUH�RP�GHQ�IRUWVDW�VOXWWHU�W W�

3n�NRQGHQVDWRUHQ�XQGHU�NDELQHWWHW��Sn�
NRPSUHVVRUHQ�RJ�L�NRPSUHVVRUUXPPHW�IMHU-
QHV�VW¡YHW�EHGVW�PHG�HQ�VW¡YVXJHU��

Afrimning, rengøring og vedligeholdelse

Udtagning af hylder 
+\OGHQ�VNXEEHV�KHOW�L�EXQG��RJ�YLSSHV�
VNUnW��+\OGHQ�NDQ�QX�WU NNHV�XG�

Udskiftning af lys
'HU�DQYHQGHV�O\VGLRGHU�VRP�HU�GLPHQVLR-
QHUHW�WLO�DW�KROGH�KHOH�SURGXNWHWV�OHYHWLG��
6NXOOH�GHW�DOOLJHYHO�EOLYH�Q¡GYHQGLJW�DW�
VNLIWH�O\VNLOGHQ��Vn�WLONDOG�VHUYLFH�

¿J���
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)HMO¿QGQLQJVOLVWH

Fejl Mulig årsag Afhjælpning

6NDEHW�YLUNHU�LNNH 6NDEHW�HU�VOXNNHW�

6WU¡PVYLJW��VLNULQJHQ�HU�VOnHW�IUD��
QHWVWLNNHW�HU�LNNH�VDW�ULJWLJW�L�

7U\N�Sn�W QG�VOXN�NQDSSHQ�

.RQWUROOpU�RP�VWU¡PPHQ�HU�WLOVOXW-
WHW��6LNULQJHQ�VNDO�Y UH�VOnHW�WLO�

'HU�O¡EHU�YDQG�L�
EXQGHQ�DI�N¡OHVND-
EHW�

7¡YDQGVDÀ¡EVU¡UHW�HU�WLOVWRSSHW� 5HQV�W¡YDQGVUHQGHQ�RJ�DÀ¡EV�
KXOOHW�L�EDJY JJHQ�

9LEUDWLRQHU�HOOHU�
JHQHUHQGH�VW¡M�

6NDEHW�VWnU�VN YW�
 
6NDEHW�KYLOHU�RS�PRG�DQGUH�N¡N-
NHQHOHPHQWHU� 

%HKROGHUH�HOOHU�ÀDVNHU�EHU¡UHU�
KLQDQGHQ�L�VNDEHW�

,QGVWLO�VNDEHW�PHG�HW�YDWHUSDV��
 
5\N�VNDEHW�Y N�IUD�N¡NNHQHOH-
PHQWHUQH�HOOHU�DSSDUDWHU��VRP�
VWnU�XPLGGHOEDUW�RS�DG�VNDEHW�

6¡UJ�IRU�DIVWDQG�PHOOHP�ÀDVNHU�
RJ�HOOHU�EHKROGHUH�

.RPSUHVVRU�N¡UHU�
NRQVWDQW�

+¡M�UXPWHPSHUDWXU� 6¡UJ�IRU�JRG�YHQWLODWLRQ�
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Reklamation, reservedele og service

Reklamationsretten
6nIUHPW�GHU�NRQVWDWHUHV�IHMO�YHG�SURGXNWHW��
NDQ�'H�RYHU�IRU�OHYHUDQG¡UHQ�J¡UH�EUXJ�DI�
UHNODPDWLRQVUHWWHQ�LI¡OJH�J OGHQGH�ORYJLY-
QLQJ��3URGXFHQWHQ�VNDO�IRU�HJHQ�UHJQLQJ�
DIKM OSH�IDEULNDWLRQV��RJ�PDWHULDOHIHMO��GHU�
NRQVWDWHUHV�YHG�DSSDUDWHWV�QRUPDOH�EUXJ�
XQGHU�IRUXGV WQLQJ�DI��DW�DSSDUDWHW�HU�N¡EW�
VRP�IDEULNVQ\W�L�'DQPDUN��)RU�*U¡QODQG�RJ�
) U¡HUQH�J OGHU�V UOLJH�EHVWHPPHOVHU�

6nIUHPW�GHW�VN¡QQHV�Q¡GYHQGLJW�DW�DSSDUD-
WHW�LQGVHQGHV�WLO�Y UNVWHG��VNHU�LQGVHQGHOVH�
RJ�UHWXUQHULQJ�IRU�SURGXFHQWHQV�UHJQLQJ�RJ�
ULVLNR�

'HU�HU�LNNH�G NQLQJ�IRU�IHMO�HOOHU�VNDGHU�
GLUHNWH�HOOHU�LQGLUHNWH�RSVWnHW�YHG�IHMOEHWMH-
QLQJ��PLVEUXJ��PDQJHOIXOG�YHGOLJHKROGHOVH��
IRUNHUW�LQGE\JQLQJ��RSVWLOOLQJ�HOOHU�WLOVOXWQLQJ��
'HW�VDPPH�J OGHU�IRU�EUDQG��XO\NNH��O\Q-
QHGVODJ��VS QGLQJVYDULDWLRQHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�
HOHNWULVNH�IRUVW\UUHOVHU�VRP�I�HNV��GHIHNWH�
VLNULQJHU�HOOHU�IHMO�L�IRUV\QLQJVQHWWHWV�HOHNWUL-
VNH�LQVWDOODWLRQHU�

5HSDUDWLRQHU�XGI¡UW�DI�DQGUH�HQG�GH�DQYLVWH�
UHSDUDW¡UHU��RJ�L�GHW�KHOH�WDJHW�IHMO�RJ�
VNDGHU��VRP�OHYHUDQG¡UHQ�NDQ�JRGWJ¡UH�
VN\OGHV�DQGUH�nUVDJHU�HQG�IDEULNDWLRQV��RJ�
PDWHULDOHIHMO��HU�LNNH�RPIDWWHW�DI�UHNODPDWL-
RQVUHWWHQ�

9 U�RSP UNVRP�Sn��DW�YHG�LQGJUHE�L�
DSSDUDWHWV�RSE\JQLQJ��RJ�YHG� QGULQJ�DI�
DSSDUDWHWV�NRPSRQHQWEHVW\NQLQJ�ERUWIDOGHU�
JDUDQWL�RJ�SURGXNWDQVYDU�RJ�DSSDUDWHW�NDQ�
LNNH�ORYOLJW�DQYHQGHV��*RGNHQGHOVH�DQI¡UW�
Sn�P UNHVNLOW�HU�OLJHOHGHV�XJ\OGLJ�

7UDQVSRUWVNDGHU��GHU�NRQVWDWHUHV�KRV�IRU-
EUXJHUHQ��HU�SULP UW�HQ�VDJ�PHOOHP�IRUEUX-
JHU�RJ�IRUKDQGOHU��GYV��IRUKDQGOHU�Pn�GUDJH�

RPVRUJ�IRU��DW�IRUEUXJHUHQ�VWLOOHV�WLOIUHGV��
,QGHQ�GX�WLONDOGHU�VHUYLFHDVVLVWDQFH��EHGHV��
GX�NRQWUROOHUH�GH�IHMOPXOLJKHGHU��GX�VHOY�NDQ�
DIKM OSH���6H�IHMO¿QGLQJVOLVWHQ�

6nIUHPW�GLW�NUDY�RP�DIKM OSQLQJ�HU�XEH-
UHWWLJHW��HNVHPSHOYLV�KYLV�DSSDUDWHWV�
VYLJW�VN\OGHV�HQ�VSUXQJHW�VLNULQJ�HOOHU�HQ�
IHMOEHWMHQLQJ��Pn�GX�VHOY�EHWDOH�GH�RPNRVW-
QLQJHU��GHU�HU�IRUEXQGHW�PHG�DW�KDYH�WLONDOGW�
VHUYLFHDVVLVWDQFH�

Reservedele
$QJLY�YHQOLJVW�W\SH��RJ�VHULHQXPPHU�VDPW�
SURG��QXPPHU��QnU�GX�EHVWLOOHU�UHVHUYHGHOH�

'LVVH�RSO\VQLQJHU�¿QGHU�GX�Sn�W\SHVNLOWHW��
7\SHVNLOWHW�LQGHKROGHU�IRUVNHOOLJH�WHNQLVNH�
RSO\VQLQJHU��VDPW�W\SH��RJ�VHULHQXPPHU��
+XVN�DOWLG�DW�EUXJH�DXWRULVHUHGH�KnQGY U-
NHUH��KYLV�GHU�HU�QRJHW�GHU�VNDO�UHSDUHUHV�
HOOHU�XGVNLIWHV�

¿J����

¿J����
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%RUWVNDႇHOVH

Brugerinformation om indsamling og 
ERUWVND௺HOVH�DI�HONWURQLNVNURW�RJ�EUXJWH�
batterier

'LVVH�V\PEROHU�Sn�SURGXNWHU��HPEDO-
ODJH�RJ�HOOHU�OHGVDJHGRNXPHQWHU�
EHW\GHU��DW�EUXJWH�HOHNWULVNH�RJ�
HOHNWURQLVNH�SURGXNWHU�RJ�EDWWHULHU�
LNNH�Pn�VPLGHV�XG�VRP�DOPLQGHOLJW�
KXVKROGQLQJVDႇDOG��6nGDQQH�JDPOH�
SURGXNWHU�RJ�EDWWHULHU�VNDO�LQGOHYHUHV�
WLO�EHKDQGOLQJ��JHQYLQGLQJ�UHVS��UHF\-
FOLQJ�L�KHQKROG�WLO�J OGHQGH�QDWLRQDOH�
EHVWHPPHOVHU�VDPW�GLUHNWLYHUQH�
��������(8�RJ���������(&�

9HG�DW�ERUWVNDႇH�VnGDQQH�SURGXNWHU�
RJ�EDWWHULHU�Sn�NRUUHNW�YLV�KM OSHU�
GX�PHG�WLO�DW�EHVN\WWH�Y UGLIXOGH�
UHVVRXUFHU�RJ�LP¡GHJn�GH�QHJDWLYH�
SnYLUNQLQJHU�DI�GHW�PHQQHVNHOLJH�
KHOEUHG�RJ�PLOM¡HW��VRP�YLO�NXQQH�
Y UH�I¡OJHQ�DI�XVDJN\QGLJ�DႇDOGVEH-
KDQGOLQJ��

�QVNHU�GX�PHUH�XGI¡UOLJ�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
RP�LQGVDPOLQJ�RJ�UHF\FOLQJ�DI�JDPOH�
SURGXNWHU�RJ�EDWWHULHU��NDQ�GX�KHQ-
YHQGH�GLJ�WLO�GLQ�NRPPXQH��GHSRQH-
ULQJVVHOVNDEHW�HOOHU�VWHGHW��KYRU�GX�
KDU�N¡EW�SURGXNWHUQH��

8VDJN\QGLJ�ERUWVNDႇHOVH�DI�HOHNWUR-
QLNVNURW�RJ�EDWWHULHU�NDQ�HYHQWXHOW�
XGO¡VH�E¡GHIRUO J�

For kommercielle brugere i Den 
Europæiske Union

1nU�GX�¡QVNHU�DW�NDVVHUH�HOHNWULVNH�
HOOHU�HOHNWURQLVNH�DSSDUDWHU��EHGHV�GX�
KHQYHQGH�GLJ�WLO�GLQ�IRUKDQGOHU�HOOHU�
OHYHUDQG¡U�IRU�Q UPHUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�

,QIRUPDWLRQ�RP�ERUWVNDႇHOVH�L�
lande uden for Den Europæiske 
Union

'LVVH�V\PEROHU�J OGHU�NXQ�LQGHQ�
IRU�'HQ�(XURS LVNH�8QLRQ��+YLV�GX�
¡QVNHU�DW�DIK QGH�GHWWH�SURGXNW��
VNDO�GX�UHWWH�KHQYHQGHOVH�WLO�GH�ORNDOH�
P\QGLJKHGHU�HOOHU�GLQ�IRUKDQGOHU��+HU�
NDQ�GX�In�RSO\VQLQJHU�RP��KYRUGDQ�
GX�EHGVW�NRPPHU�DI�PHG�SURGXNWHW�

Information om batterisymbol:

'HWWH�V\PERO�NDQ�RSWU GH�VDPPHQ�
PHG�HW�NHPLVN�V\PERO��,�Vn�IDOG�RSI\O-
GHU�GHW�NUDYHQH�IRU�GHW�GLUHNWLY��VRP�
HU�EOHYHW�IDVWODJW�IRU�GHW�SnJ OGHQGH�
NHPLNDOLH�
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NO

Advarsel

6LGHQ�DSSDUDWHW�LQQHKROGHU�HW�
PHJHW�EUDQQIDUOLJ�NM¡OHPLGGHO��HU�
GHW�YLNWLJ�n�VLNUH�DW�NM¡OHPLGGHO-
U¡UHQH�LNNH�EOLU�VNDGHW�
Mengden av kjølemiddel i ap-
paratet er angitt på typeskiltet.

6WDQGDUGHQ�(1����DQJLU�DW�
GHW�URPPHW�VRP�DSSDUDWHW�VNDO�
LQVWDOOHUHV�L��Pn�KD�HW�YROXP�Sn�
��P��SU����J�K\GURNDUERQ�NM¡OH-
PLGGHO�L�DSSDUDWHW��
'HWWH�HU�IRU�n�XQQJn�GDQQHOVH�
DY�PHJHW�EUDQQIDUOLJH�JDVV�
OXIW�EODQGLQJHU�L�URP�KYRU�DSSD-
UDWHW�HU�SODVVHUW�L�WLOIHOOH�DY�HQ�
OHNNDVMH�L�NM¡OHPLGGHONUHWVHQ��
ADVARSEL:   
6¡UJ�IRU�DW�YHQWLODVMRQVnSQLQJHU�
L�DSSDUDWHW�RJ�LQQE\JJLQJVPRGXO�
LNNH�HU�EORNNHUW�

ADVARSEL: 
 �,NNH�EUXN�DQGUH�PHNDQLVNH�UHG-
VNDSHU�HOOHU�PHWRGHU�IRU�n�IUHP-
VN\QGH�DYULPLQJ�HQQ�GHP�VRP�
HU�DQEHIDOW�DY�SURGXVHQWHQ��

ADVARSEL:   
.M¡OHPLGGHOV\VWHPHW�Pn�LNNH�
VNDGHV�

ADVARSEL: 
 �,NNH�EUXN�HOHNWULVN�XWVW\U�LQQH�L�
NM¡OHURPPHW�PHG�PLQGUH�GH�HU�
DY�HQ�W\SH�VRP�HU�DQEHIDOW�DY�
SURGXVHQWHQ�

ADVARSEL:   
/D�LNNH�DSSDUDWHW�EOL�XWVDWW�IRU�
UHJQ�

ADVARSEL����
'HWWH�DSSDUDWHW�VNDO�NXQ�EUXNHV�
DY�EDUQ�RYHU�nWWH�nU�RJ�SHUVRQHU�
PHG�UHGXVHUWH�I\VLVNH��VHQVRULV-
NH�HOOHU�PHQWDOH�HYQHU�HOOHU�PDQ-
JOHQGH�HUIDULQJHU�HOOHU�NXQQVNDS��
GHUVRP�GH�KROGHV�XQGHU�RSSV\Q�
DY�HQ�SHUVRQ�VRP�HU�DQVYDUOLJ�
IRU�GHUHV�VLNNHUKHW�HOOHU�GH�KDU�
InWW�RSSO ULQJ�L�VLNNHU�EUXN�DY�
DSSDUDWHW�RJ�KDU�IRUVWnWW�IDUHU�
VRP�NDQ�RSSVWn�YHG�EUXN�
ADVARSEL���
%DUQ�VNDO�LNNH�OHNH�PHG�DSSDUD-
WHW�
ADVARSEL���
5HQJM¡ULQJ�RJ�EUXNHUYHGOLNHKROG�
VNDO�LNNH�XWI¡UHV�DY�EDUQ��PHG�
PLQGUH�GH�HU�RYHU�nWWH�nU�RJ�HU�
XQGHU�RSSV\Q�DY�YRNVQH�
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NO

ADVARSEL:  
)DUH�RJ�ULVLNR�IRU�EUDQQ�HOOHU�
HNVSORVMRQ�GD�NM¡OHPLGGHOHW�HU�
EUHQQEDUW��0n�NXQ�UHSDUHUHV�DY�
XWGDQQHW�SHUVRQDOH�

ADVARSEL: 
 2SSEHYDU�LNNH�HNVSORVLYH�VWRI-
IHU��VOLN�VRP�VSUD\ÀDVNHU�PHG�HQ�
EUHQQEDU�GULYJDVV��L�GHWWH�DSSD-
UDWHW�
ADVARSEL: 
1nU�DSSDUDWHW�VHWWHV�L�SRVLVMR-
QHULQJ��HO��SRVLVMRQ���V¡UJ�IRU�DW�
QHWWOHGQLQJHQ�LNNH�HU�IDVWNOHPW�
HOOHU�VNDGHW�
ADVARSEL: 
,NNH�SODVVHU�IRUELQGHOVHVERNVHU��
IRUOHQJHUOHGQLQJHU�HOOHU�DQGUH�
VWU¡PIRUV\QLQJHU�Sn�EDNVLGHQ�DY�
HQKHWHQ�

 Ɣ 2SSEHYDU�DOOWLG�Q¡NOHQH�HW�
DQQHW�VWHG�RJ�XWHQIRU�EDUQV�
UHNNHYLGGH�

 Ɣ )¡U�GHW�XWI¡UHV�VHUYLFH�HO-
OHU�UHQKROG�DY�DSSDUDWHW��Pn�
VW¡SVOHW�WUHNNHV�XW�HOOHU�VWU¡P-
PHQ�DYEU\WHV�

 Ɣ +YLV�OHGQLQJHQ�HU�VNDGHW��Pn�
GHQ�VNLIWHV�XW�DY�SURGXVHQWHQ��
GHQQHV�IRUKDQGOHU�HOOHU�HQ�
DQQHQ�NYDOL¿VHUW�SHUVRQ�IRU�n�
XQQJn�IDUH�IRU�VNDGH�

 Ɣ ,VGDQQHOVH�Sn�LQQYHQGLJ�IRU-
GDPSHUYHJJ�RJ�¡YUH�GHOHU�HU�
QDWXUOLJ�IRUHNRPPHQGH��RJ�
GHUIRU�E¡U�DSSDUDWHW�DYULPHV�
YHG�QRUPDOW�UHQKROG�RJ�YHGOL-
NHKROG�

 Ɣ 9 U�RSSPHUNVRP�Sn�DW�HQGULQ-
JHU�L�NRQVWUXNVMRQHQ�WLO�DSSD-
UDWHW�YLO�PHGI¡UH�DW�JDUDQWL�RJ�
SURGXNWDQVYDU�ERUWIDOOHU�

 Ɣ $SSDUDWHW�HU�XWHOXNNHQGH�EH-
UHJQHW�WLO�RSSEHYDULQJ�DY�YLQ

����������&/$66���/('�352'8&7
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NO

Innhold

$GYDUVHO�������������������������������������������������������2

7HNQLVNH�GDWD�����������������������������������������������4

%OL�NMHQW�PHG�YLQVNDSHW��������������������������������5

)¡U�EUXN�������������������������������������������������������6

(QHUJLVSDUH�IRUVODJ�������������������������������������6

,JDQJVHWWLQJ�RJ�LQVWDOODVMRQ��������������������������

/('�O\VHW������������������������������������������������������

%HWMHQLQJ�RJ�IXQNVMRQ�:���RJ�:��������������9

%HWMHQLQJ�RJ�IXQNVMRQ�:����������������������������

2PKHQJVOLQJ�DY�G¡U�:������������������������������

2PKHQJVOLQJ�DY�G¡U�:������������������������������

$YULPLQJ��UHQJM¡ULQJ�RJ�YHGOLNHKROG������������

)HLOV¡NLQJVOLVWH��������������������������������������������

*DUDQWL��UHVHUYHGHOHU�RJ�VHUYLFH�����������������

.DVVHULQJ�����������������������������������������������������

'HWWH�DSSDUDWHW�HU�L�RYHUHQVVWHPPHOVH�PHG�
UHOHYDQWH�(8�GLUHNWLYHU�LQNOXGHUW�/DYVSHQ-
QLQJVGLUHNWLYHW���������(8�RJ�'LUHNWLYHW�IRU�
(OHNWURPDJQHWLVN�NRPSDWLELOLWHW���������(8

/HGQLQJHU�RJ�IRUELQGHOVHU�WLO�VWU¡PIRUV\-
QLQJVV\VWHPHU�VNDO�Y UH�L�RYHUHQVVWHP-
PHOVH�PHG�JMHOGHQGH�ORNDOH�RJ�QDWLRQDOH�
VWDQGDUGHU�RJ�ORYHU�

.RQWDNWHQ�VNDO�Y UH�IULWW�WLOJMHQJHOLJ�

$SSDUDWHW�NREOHV�NXQ�WLO���������Y���+]�
YHNVHOVWU¡P�YLD�HQ�NRUUHNW�LQQVWDOOHUW�VWLN-
NRQWDNW�PHG�MRUGIRUELQGHOVH

6WLNNRQWDNWHQ�VNDO�Y UH�VLNUHW�PHG�HQ����±�
��$�VLNULQJ

'HUVRP�DSSDUDWHW�VNDO�EHWMHQHV�L�HW�LNNH�
HXURSHLVN�ODQG��VMHNN�Sn�W\SHVNLOWHW��RP�
DQI¡UW�VSHQQLQJ�RJ�VWU¡P�VYDUHU�WLO�YHUGLHQH�
L�GLQ�QHWWVSHQQLQJ�

2SSO\VQLQJ�RP�VSHQQLQJ�RJ�HႇHNW�VWU¡P�
er angitt på typeskiltet

7\SHVNLOWHW�JLU�IRUVNMHOOLJ�WHNQLVN�LQIRUPDVMRQ�
VRP�I�HNV��W\SH�RJ�VHULHQXPPHU�

Tekniske data

7\SHVNLOW��Sn�EDNVLGHQ�

%HO\VQLQJ

,GHQWL¿NDVMRQVVNLOW

7UHK\OOH

'¡UKnQGWDN

%HWMHQLQJVSDQHO

Fotpanel

-XVWHUEDUH�I¡WWH
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NO

7\SHVNLOW��Sn�EDNVLGHQ�

%HO\VQLQJ

,GHQWL¿NDVMRQVVNLOW

7UHK\OOH

'¡UKnQGWDN

%HWMHQLQJVSDQHO

Fotpanel

-XVWHUEDUH�I¡WWH

Bli kjent med vinskapet

¿J��

¿J��
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NO

(QHUJLIRUEUXNHW�UHGXVHUHV�

������MR�ODYHUH�URPWHPSHUDWXUHQ�HU

������MR�YDUPHUH�WHUPRVWDWHQ�HU�LQQVWLOOHW

������MR�PLQGUH�G¡UHQ�EOLU�nSQHW�RJ�MR�NRUWHUH��
�������WLG�GHQ�HU�nSHQ�

Energispare forslag

.RQWUROOHU�DW�VNDSHW�LNNH�KDU�EOLWW�VNDGHW�
XQGHU�WUDQVSRUWHQ��7UDQVSRUWVNDGHU�VNDO�
DQPHOGHV�WLO�IRUKDQGOHUHQ�I¡U�NM¡OHVNDSHW�
WDV�L�EUXN�

)MHUQ�HPEDOODVMHQ��5HQJM¡U�VNDSHW�LQQ-
YHQGLJ�PHG�OXQNHQW�YDQQ�WLOVDWW�HW�PLOGW�
RSSYDVNPLGGHO��9DVN�PHG�UHQW�YDQQ�RJ�W¡UU�
JUXQGLJ�DY��VH�UHQJM¡ULQJ���%UXN�HQ�P\N�
NOXW�

+YLV�VNDSHW�KDU�OLJJHW�QHG�XQGHU�WUDQVSRUW��
HOOHU�GHW�KDU�EOLWW�ODJUHW�L�NDOGH�RPJLYHOVHU�
�NDOGHUH�HQQ�����&���Pn�DSSDUDWHW�VWn�
RSSUHLVW�L�PLQLPXP�HQ�WLPH�LQQHQ�GHW�WDV�L�
EUXN�

Før bruk



�

NO

Igangsetting og installasjon

Plassering 
$SSDUDWHW�VNDO�DY�VLNNHUKHWV��RJ�GULIWVPHV-
VLJH�JUXQQHU�LNNH�SODVVHUHV�XWHQG¡UV��
6HWW�VNDSHW�Sn�HW�MHYQW�XQGHUODJ�L�HW�W¡UW�
RJ�JRGW�YHQWLOHUW�URP��PDNV�������UHODWLY�
OXIWIXNWLJKHW���,NNH�SODVVHU�VNDSHW�WHWW�LQQWLO�
YDUPHNLOGHU�VRP�NRPI\U�HOOHU�UDGLDWRU��RJ�
XQQJn�DW�GHW�XWVHWWHV�IRU�GLUHNWH�VROO\V�HOOHU�
YDUPH�IUD�DQGUH�YDUPHNLOGHU��

Installasjon
6NDSHW�VNDO�VHWWHV�Sn�HW�MHYQW�XQGHUODJ��
,NNH�EUXN�UDPPH�HOOHU�OLJQHQGH�

'HW�HU�YLNWLJ�DW�VNDSHW�VWnU�KHOW�UHWW��'X�
NDQ�MXVWHUH�VNDSHW�YHG�n�YUL�GH�MXVWHUEDUH�
I¡WWHQH�L�IURQWHQ�RSS�HOOHU�QHG��VH�¿JXU�����
%UXN�HW�YDWHU�IRU�n�NRQWUROOHUH�DW�VNDSHW�VWnU�
UHWW�

¿J��� ¿J���

Romtemperaturen 
.OLPDNODVVHQ�VWnU�Sn�W\SHVNLOWHW��VH�VLGH�
�����
 
Merk: 6NDSHW�IXQJHUHU�EHVW�YHG�
URPWHPSHUDWXUHU�PHOORP����RJ�����&

)RU�n�UHGXVHUH�HQHUJLIRUEUXNHW�VOnU�VNDSHW�
DXWRPDWLVN�DY�/('�O\VHW�HWWHU����PLQXWWHU�

'HW�HU�PXOLJ�n�KROGH�/('�O\VHW�NRQVWDQW�Sn��
+ROG�LQQH�´/,*+7´�NQDSSHQ�L���VHNXQGHU��
GHUHWWHU�YLVHU�GLVSOD\HW�´/3´��(WWHU���VHNXQ-
GHU�JnU�GLVSOD\HW�WLOEDNH�WLO�QRUPDO�YLVQLQJ�
RJ�O\VHW�KROGHU�VHJ�Sn�WLO�GX�VOnU�GHW�DY�
PDQXHOW�
 
+YLV�GX�¡QVNHU�n�Jn�WLOEDNH�WLO�VSDUHIXQNVMR-
QHQ��Pn�GX�KROGH�LQQH�´/,*+7´�NQDSSHQ�L�
��VHNXQGHU��'HUHWWHU�YLVHU�GLVSOD\HW�´/3´��
(WWHU���VHNXQGHU�JnU�GLVSOD\HW�WLOEDNH�WLO�
QRUPDO�YLVQLQJ�RJ�O\VHW�VOnU�VHJ�DXWRPDWLVN�
DY�HWWHU����PLQXWWHU�

LED lyset
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NO

Innbygging
W32�VNDO�NXQ�Y UH�IULWWVWnHQGH��RJ�GX�Pn�
VLNUH�DW�GHW�HU�WLOVWUHNNHOLJ�OXIW�UXQGW�VNDSHW�
�¿JXU����

6NDSHQH�W45�RJ W38 NDQ�E\JJHV�LQQ�L�HW�
NM¡NNHQHOHPHQW�HOOHU�VWn�IULWW��¿JXU�����9HG�
LQQE\JJLQJ�DY�VNDSHW�Pn�GX�NRQWUROOHUH�DW�
GHW�HU�WLOVWUHNNHOLJ�OXIWJMHQQRPVWU¡PQLQJ�L�
NM¡NNHQVRNNHOHQ�IRUDQ�DSSDUDWHW��+YHU�OXIW-
VSDOWH�VNDO�KD�HQ�nSQLQJ�Sn�PLQVW���PP�

)RWSDQHOHW�VRP�I¡OJHU�PHG��NDQ�PRQWHUHV�
PHG�WR�GH�PHGI¡OJHQGH�VNUXHQH�VRP�OLJJHU�
O¡VW�L�SODVWSRVHQ��

OBS:�)RWSDQHOHW�VNDO�LNNH�PRQWHUHV�KYLV�
DSSDUDWHW�E\JJHV�LQQ�EDN�HQ�NM¡NNHQVRNNHO�

+YLV�GHW�¡QVNHV�NDQ�LQGKROGHW�L�SRVHQ�VRP�
VHV�Sn�¿J��B���EUXJHV�WLO�DW�IDVWJ¡UH�VNDEHW�
RS�PRG�HQ�ERUGSODGH�

¿J���B�

¿J��� ¿J���
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NO

Elektronisk styring
'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJHQ�V¡UJHU�IRU�DW�
VNDSHW�KROGHU�GH�LQQVWLOWH�WHPSHUDWXUHQH�L�
DYGHOLQJHQH��'HWWH�RSSQnV�YKD��DYDQVHUW�
VW\ULQJ�DY�NM¡OHV\VWHP��YDUPHOHJHPH�RJ�
YHQWLODWRU�

(WWHU�HW�HYHQWXHOW�VWU¡PEUXGG�QXOOVWLOOHV�
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�WLO�IDEULNNLQQVWLOOLQJHQH��VRP�
HU�

�YHUVW�� �����&�

1HGHUVW�����&�

'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJHQ�KDU�I¡OJHQGH�
IXQNVMRQHU�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXULQQVWLOOLQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUYLVQLQJ

 Ɣ $XWRPDWLVN�DYULPLQJ

 Ɣ $ODUP�YHG�K¡\�RJ�ODY�WHPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ 6On�O\VHW�DY�Sn

 Ɣ 6On�HQKHWHQ�DY�Sn��KROG�LQQ���VHN�

Temperaturdisplay
'LVSOD\HW�YLVHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�L�VNDSHW��7HPSHUDWXUGLVSOD\HW�KDU�HW�
LQQHE\JG�¿OWHU�VRP�VLPXOHUHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�ÀDVNHQH��'HUIRU�UHDJHUHU�
LNNH�GLVSOD\HW�Sn�NRUWYDULJH�HQGULQJHU�L�OXIW-
WHPSHUDWXUHQ��

Temperaturinnstilling
'X�VWLOOHU�LQQ�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�DYGHOLQJHQH�
PHG�GH�WR�VHWWNQDSSHQH�Sn�GHQ�HOHNWURQL-
VNH�VW\ULQJHQ��1nU�GX�WU\NNHU�Sn�NQDSSHQ��
HQGUHV�GLVSOD\HW�IUD�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�WLO�GHQ�LQQVWLOWH�WHPSHUDWXUHQ��

+YLV�GX�WU\NNHU�Sn�NQDSSHQ�ÀHUH�JDQJHU��
EODU�GX�JMHQQRP�WHPSHUDWXULQWHUYDOOHW�IRU�
LQQVWLOW�WHPSHUDWXU���

�YHUVWH�DYGHOLQJHQ�NDQ�MXVWHUHV�IUD���WLO�
����&���

1HGHUVWH�DYGHOLQJHQ�NDQ�MXVWHUHV�IUD����WLO�
����&�

Temperaturalarm
+YLV�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�DYYLNHU�PHG����&�IUD�GHQ�
YDOJWH�LQQVWLOWH�YHUGLHQ�L�PLQVW���WLPH��EOLQ-
NHU�GLVSOD\HW�RJ�YLVHU�KHQKROGVYLV�/R�DNWXHOO�
WHPSHUDWXU�RJ�+L�DNWXHOO�WHPSHUDWXU��

'HW�DQEHIDOHV�n�VHUYHUH�YLQHQH�HW�SDU�JUD-
GHU�NDOGHUH�HQQ�¡QVNHW�GULNNHWHPSHUDWXU��
HWWHUVRP�YLQHQ�KXUWLJ�YDUPHV�OLWW�RSS�HWWHU�DW�
GHQ�HU�VNMHQNHW�L�JODVVHW�

Betjening og funksjon W32 og W45

¿J���
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NO

Elektronisk styring
'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJHQ�V¡UJHU�IRU�DW�
VNDSHW�KROGHU�GH�LQQVWLOWH�WHPSHUDWXUHQH�L�
DYGHOLQJHQH��'HWWH�RSSQnV�YKD��DYDQVHUW�
VW\ULQJ�DY�NM¡OHV\VWHP��YDUPHOHJHPH�RJ�
YHQWLODWRU�

(WWHU�HW�HYHQWXHOW�VWU¡PEUXGG�QXOOVWLOOHV�
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�WLO�IDEULNNLQQVWLOOLQJHQH��VRP�
HU�

9HQVWUH�DYGHOLQJ����&�

+¡\UH�DYGHOLQJ�����&�

'HQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�VW\ULQJHQ�KDU�I¡OJHQGH�
IXQNVMRQHU�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXULQQVWLOOLQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUYLVQLQJ

 Ɣ $XWRPDWLVN�DYULPLQJ

 Ɣ $ODUP�YHG�K¡\�RJ�ODY�WHPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ 6On�O\VHW�DY�Sn

 Ɣ 6On�HQKHWHQ�DY�Sn��KROG�LQQ���VHN�

Temperaturdisplay
'LVSOD\HW�YLVHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�L�VNDSHW��7HPSHUDWXUGLVSOD\HW�KDU�HW�
LQQHE\JG�¿OWHU�VRP�VLPXOHUHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�ÀDVNHQH��GHUIRU�UHDJHUHU�

LNNH�GLVSOD\HW�Sn�NRUWYDULJH�HQGULQJHU�L�OXIW-
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�
Temperaturinnstilling
'X�VWLOOHU�LQQ�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�DYGHOLQJHQH�
PHG�GH�WR�NQDSSHQH�Sn�GHQ�HOHNWURQLVNH�
VW\ULQJHQ��1nU�GX�WU\NNHU�Sn�NQDSSHQ��HQ-
GUHV�GLVSOD\HW�IUD�GHQ�DNWXHOOH�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�
WLO�GHQ�LQQVWLOWH�WHPSHUDWXUHQ��+HUHWWHU�NDQ�
GX�HQGUH�VHWWSXQNWHW�IRU�LQQVWLOW�WHPSHUDWXU�

2SS� �YDUPHUH��QHG� �NDOGHUH�

%HJJH�DYGHOLQJHQH�NDQ�MXVWHUHV�IUD���WLO�
����&�

'HW�Q\H�VHWWSXQNWHW�ODJUHV�DXWRPDWLVN�HWWHU�
��VHNXQGHUV�LQDNWLYLWHW��RJ�GLVSOD\HW�JnU�
WLOEDNH�WLO�n�YLVH�DNWXHOO�WHPSHUDWXU�

Temperaturalarm
+YLV�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�DYYLNHU�PHG����&�IUD�GHQ�
YDOJWH�LQQVWLOWH�YHUGLHQ�L�PLQVW���WLPH��EOLQ-
NHU�GLVSOD\HW�RJ�YLVHU�KHQKROGVYLV�/R�DNWXHOO�
WHPSHUDWXU�RJ�+L�DNWXHOO�WHPSHUDWXU��

'HW�DQEHIDOHV�n�VHUYHUH�YLQHQH�HW�SDU�JUD-
GHU�NDOGHUH�HQQ�¡QVNHW�GULNNHWHPSHUDWXU��
HWWHUVRP�YLQHQ�KXUWLJ�YDUPHV�OLWW�RSS�HWWHU�DW�
GHQ�HU�VNMHQNHW�L�JODVVHW�

Betjening og funksjon W38 

¿J���
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NO

'X�NDQ�HQGUH�G¡UHQ�IUD�K¡\UH��WLO�YHQVWUHKHQJW�RJ�RPYHQGW�Sn�I¡OJHQGH�PnWH�

Omhengsling av dør W32

¿J����� ¿J�����

¿J����� ¿J�����

���*XPPLSURSS��������6NUXH�������+HQJVHOGHNVHO��������6NUXH�������7RSSKHQJVHO������'¡U
���6NUXH������.DELQHWWIRW

 Ɣ )MHUQ�JXPPLSURSSHQH�RJ�KHQJVHOGHNVOHW���
6H�¿J������

 Ɣ 6W¡WW�G¡UHQ�PHQV�GX�O¡VQHU�RJ�IMHUQHU�
WRSSKHQJVOHW��I¡U�GX�O¡IWHU�DY�G¡UHQ��6H�
¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�DY�EXQQKHQJVOHW����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�DY�GHQ�K¡\UH�NDELQHWWIRWHQ�����
IUD�YHQVWUH�VLGH�RJ�PRQWHU�GHQ�LJMHQ�Sn�
PRWVDWW�VLGH��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�EXQQKHQJVOHW�PHG�VNUXHQH

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�G¡UHQ�Sn�EXQQKHQJVOHW�����Sn�
VDPPH�PnWH�VRP�GHQ�EOH�IMHUQHW��RJ�
PRQWHU�WRSSKHQJVOHW�LJMHQ��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�KHQJVHOGHNVOHW�RJ�SURSSHQH�



��

NO

'X�NDQ�HQGUH�G¡UHQ�IUD�K¡\UH��WLO�YHQVWUHKHQJW�RJ�RPYHQGW�Sn�I¡OJHQGH�PnWH�

Omhengsling av dør W45

���6NUXH������%XQQKHQJVHO��K¡\UH������'¡UWDSS������7RSSKHQJVHO��K¡\UH������'¡U������.DELQHWW
���7RSSKHQJVHO��YHQVWUH������%XQQKHQJVHO��YHQVWUH

 Ɣ 6¡UJ�IRU�DW�NDELQHWWHU�LNNH�HU�NREOHW�WLO�
VWU¡P��RJ�OHJJ�VNDSHW�Sn�U\JJHQ�

 Ɣ 7D�XW�VNUXHQH�����67�77�'�5(1��6H�¿J��
���

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�DY�G¡UHQ�YHG�n�WUHNNH�GHQ�IUDP�
RJ�IUL�DY�WRSSKHQJVOHW��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�DY�K¡\UH�WRSSKHQJVHO�RJ�WD�YDUH�
Sn�GHQ�IRU�HY��VHQHUH�EUXN��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�YHGODJWH�YHQVWUH�WRSS��RJ�EXQQ-
KHQJVHO����������6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 6HWW�G¡UWDSSHQ�����GX�KDU�PRQWHUW�DY�
WLGOLJHUH��LQQ�L�EXQQKHQJVOHW

 Ɣ 0RQWHU�G¡UHQ�RSS�L�WRSSKHQJVOHW�����RJ�
LQQ�Sn�G¡UWDSSHQ������6NUX�IDVW�G¡UWDSSHQ�
���

 Ɣ 6HWW�RSS�NDELQHWWHW�LJMHQ��RJ�YHQW���WLPH�
I¡U�GX�NREOHU�WLO�VWU¡PPHQ�IRU�n�XQQJn�
ROMH�L�NM¡OHV\VWHPHW

¿J�����

¿J�����¿J�����

¿J�����
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NO

Ta ut hyller 
6N\Y�K\OOHQ�KHOW�QHG�RJ�YLSS�GHQ�VNUnWW��1n�
NDQ�GX�WUHNNH�XW�K\OOHQ�

Skift ut lys
'HW�EUXNHV�O\VGLRGHU�VRP�HU�GLPHQVMRQHUW�WLO�
n�KROGH�KHOH�OHYHWLGHQ�WLO�SURGXNWHW��'HUVRP�
GHW�OLNHYHO�EOLU�Q¡GYHQGLJ�n�VNLIWH�XW�O\VNLO-
GHQ��Pn�GX�WLONDOOH�VHUYLFH�

Automatisk avriming av 
kjøleskapet
$YULPLQJ�DY�NM¡OHVNDSHW�IRUHJnU�DXWRPDWLVN��
VPHOWHYDQQHW�UHQQHU�JMHQQRP�HW�U¡U�QHG�WLO�
VPHOWHYDQQVVNnOHQ�VRP�VLWWHU�Sn�WRSSHQ�DY�
NRPSUHVVRUHQ��9DQQHW�IRUGDPSHU�Sn�JUXQQ�
DY�YDUPHQ�IUD�NRPSUHVVRUHQ��6PHOWHYDQQV-
VNnOHQ�E¡U�JM¡UHV�UHQ�HQJDQJ�LPHOORP�

Rengjøring
6OXNN�VWU¡PPHQ�Sn�3c�$9�NQDSSHQ�QnU�
VNDSHW�VNDO�UHQJM¡UHV�LQQYHQGLJ��6NDSHW�
UHQJM¡UHV�EHVW�PHG�HQ�RSSO¡VQLQJ�DY�OXQ-
NHQW�YDQQ�WLOVDWW�OLWW�RSSYDVNPLGGHO��PDNV��
����&���%UXN�LNNH�UHQJM¡ULQJVPLGOHU�VRP�
NDQ�ULSH��%UXN�HQ�P\N�NOXW��9DVN�PHG�UHQW�
YDQQ�RJ�W¡UU�JUXQGLJ�DY��6PHOWHYDQQVDY-
O¡SHW��GHU�NRQGHQVYDQQHW�IUD�IRUGDPSHUHQ�
UHQQHU�QHG��VLWWHU�L�EXQQHQ�DY�EDNYHJJHQ�
LQQH�L�VNDSHW��6¡UJ�IRU�DW�GHW�HU�UHQW��%UXN�HW�
GHVLQIHNVMRQVPLGGHO��VRP�I�HNV��5RGDORQ��
VRP�VNDO�GU\SSHV�L�VPHOWHYDQQVDYO¡SHW�HW�
SDU�JDQJHU�RP�nUHW��5HQV�PHG�HQ�SLSHU-
HQVHU�HOOHU�OLJQHQGH��%UXN�DOGUL�VNDUSH�HOOHU�
VSLVVH�JMHQVWDQGHU��

7HWQLQJVOLVWHQ�RPNULQJ�G¡UHQ�NUHYHU�MHYQOLJ�
UHQJM¡ULQJ�IRU�n�XQQJn�PLVIDUJLQJ�RJ�VLNUH�
ODQJ�OHYHWLG��%UXN�UHQW�YDQQ��(WWHU�UHQJM¡-
ULQJ�DY�G¡UHQV�WHWQLQJVOLVW�E¡U�GX�NRQWUROOHUH�
RP�GHQ�IRUWVDWW�HU�WHWWVOXWWHQGH��

3n�NRQGHQVDWRUHQ��NRPSUHVVRUHQ�RJ�L�
NRPSUHVVRUURPPHW�IMHUQHV�VW¡YHW�EHVW�PHG�
HQ�VW¡YVXJHU��

Avriming, rengjøring og vedlikehold

¿J���
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NO

Feilsøkingsliste

Feil Mulig årsak Løsning

6NDSHW�HU�³G¡GW´� 6NDSHW�HU�VOXNNHW��
6WU¡PDYEUXGG��VLNULQJHQ�HU�VOnWW�
XW��VW¡SVOHW�HU�LNNH�VDWW�ULNWLJ�L�

7U\NN�Sn�3c�$9�NQDSSHQ�
.RQWUROOHU�RP�VWU¡PPHQ�HU�WLONRE-
OHW��6LNULQJHQ�VNDO�Y UH�VOnWW�Sn�

'HW�UHQQHU�YDQQ�L�
EXQQHQ�DY�NM¡OHV-
NDSHW�

6PHOWHYDQQVDYO¡SVU¡UHW�HU�WHWW� 5HQV�VPHOWHYDQQVDYO¡SHW�RJ�
DYO¡SVKXOOHW�L�EDNYHJJHQ�

9LEUDVMRQHU�HOOHU�
VMHQHUHQGH�VW¡\�

6NDSHW�VWnU�VNMHYW�

6NDSHW�KYLOHU�PRW�DQGUH�NM¡N-
NHQHOHPHQWHU�

%HKROGHUH�HOOHU�ÀDVNHU�EHU¡UHU�
KYHUDQGUH�L�VNDSHW�

,QQVWLOO�VNDSHW�PHG�HW�YDWHU�

7UHNN�VNDSHW�YHNN�IUD�NM¡NNHQH-
OHPHQWHU�HOOHU�DSSDUDWHU�VRP�VWnU�
XPLGGHOEDUW�RSS�ODQJV�VNDSHW�

6¡UJ�IRU�DYVWDQG�PHOORP�ÀDVNHU�
RJ�HOOHU�EHKROGHUH�

.RPSUHVVRUHQ�JnU�
NRQVWDQW�

+¡\�URPWHPSHUDWXU� 6¡UJ�IRU�JRG�YHQWLODVMRQ�



��

NO

Garanti, reservedeler og service

Bortfall av garanti
)HLO�RJ�VNDGH�IRUnUVDNHW�GLUHNWH�HOOHU�LQGL-
UHNWH�DY�IHLODNWLJ�EUXN��PLVEUXN��PDQJHOIXOOW�
YHGOLNHKROG��XULNWLJ�LQQE\JQLQJ��LQVWDOODVMRQ�
HOOHU�VWU¡PWLONREOLQJ��%UDQQ��XO\NNH��O\Q-
QHGVODJ��VSHQQLQJVYDULDVMRQ�HOOHU�DQGUH�
HOHNWULVN�IRUVW\UUHOVH��LQNOXGHUW�GHIHNW�VLNULQJ�
HOOHU�IHLO�L�GH�HOHNWULVNH�LQVWDOODVMRQHQH�HU�
LNNH�GHNNHW�DY�GHQQH�JDUDQWLHQ�

5HSDUDVMRQHU�XWI¡UW�DY�DQGUH�HQQ�JRGNMHQWH�
VHUYLFHYHUNVWHGHU�RJ�HQKYHU�DQQHQ�IHLO�
HOOHU�VNDGH�VRP�SURGXVHQWHQ�NDQ�SnYLVH�
HU�IRUnUVDNHW�DY�DQQHW�HQQ�IDEULNDVMRQV��HO-
OHU�PDWHULDOIHLO�HU�LNNH�GHNNHW�DY�GHQQH�
JDUDQWLHQ�

/HJJ�PHUNH�WLO�DW�HQGULQJHU�L�NRQVWUXNVMRQHQ�
DY�DSSDUDWHW�HOOHU�HQGULQJHU�DY�NRPSRQHQ-
WHU�L�DSSDUDWHW�YLO�PHGI¡UH�ERUWIDOO�DY�JDUDQWL�
RJ�SURGXNWDQVYDU��RJ�XWVW\UHW�YLO�LNNH�OHQJHU�
Y UH�WLOODW�n�EUXNH��*RGNMHQQLQJHQ�Sn�W\SH-
VNLOWHW�YLO�RJVn�Y UH�XJ\OGLJ�

7UDQVSRUWVNDGH�RSSGDJHW�DY�NM¡SHU�HU�
SULP UW�HW�IRUKROG�PHOORP�NM¡SHU�RJ�IRU-
KDQGOHU��GYV��IRUKDQGOHUHQ�Pn�VLNUH�DW�VOLNH�
NODJHU�EOLU�O¡VW�WLO�NM¡SHUHQV�WLOIUHGVKHW�

)¡U�GX�NRQWDNWHU�VHUYLFH��EHV�GX�XQGHU-
V¡NH�RP�GX�VHOY�NDQ�XWEHGUH�IHLOHQ��+YLV�
DQPRGQLQJ�RP�DVVLVWDQVH�LNNH�HU�GHNNHW�
DY�JDUDQWLHQ��I�HNV��KYLV�IHLOHQ�VN\OGHV�DW�
VLNULQJHQ�HU�JnWW�HOOHU�IHLODNWLJ�EUXN��YLO�GX�EOL�
EHODVWHW�GH�XWJLIWHQH�VRP�GLQ�KHQYHQGHOVH�
WLO�VHUYLFH�KDU�XWO¡VW�

Reservedele
9HG�EHVWLOOLQJ�DY�UHVHUYHGHOHU��YHQQOLJVW�
RSSO\V�W\SH��VHULH��RJ�SURGXNQXPPHU�IRU�
DSSDUDWHW��'HQQH�LQIRUPDVMRQHQ�¿QQHV�Sn�
W\SHVNLOWHW��7\SHVNLOWHW�LQQHKROGHU�IRUVNMHO-
OLJ�WHNQLVN�LQIRUPDVMRQ��LQNOXGHUW�W\SH��RJ�
VHULHQXPPHU�

¿J����

¿J����
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Kassering

Brukerinformasjon om innsamling og 
håndtering av gammelt utstyr og brukte 
batterier.

6OLNH�V\PEROHU�Sn�SURGXNWHU��HPEDO-
ODVMH��RJ�HOOHU�Sn�PHGI¡OJHQGH�GR-
NXPHQWHU�EHW\U�DW�EUXNWH�HOHNWULVNH�
HOHNWURQLVNH�SURGXNWHU�RJ�EDWWHULHU�
LNNH�Pn�EODQGHV�PHG�YDQOLJ�KXVKROG-
QLQJVDYIDOO��)RU�ULNWLJ�KnQGWHULQJ�RJ�
JMHQYLQQLQJ�DY�JDPOH�SURGXNWHU�RJ�
EUXNWH�EDWWHULHU��YHQQOLJVW�OHYHU�GHP�
WLO�DQYHQGHOLJH�LQQVDPOLQJVVWHGHU��L�
VDPVYDU�PHG�QDVMRQDO�ORYJLYQLQJ�RJ�
GLUHNWLYHQH���������(8�RJ���������
(&�

9HG�ULNWLJ�KnQGWHULQJ�DY�GLVVH�SUR-
GXNWHQH�RJ�EDWWHULHQH��KMHOSHU�GX�WLO�
PHG�n�VSDUH�YHUGLIXOOH�UHVVXUVHU�RJ�
IRUKLQGUH�SRWHQVLHOOH�QHJDWLYH�HႇHNWHU�
Sn�PHQQHVNHUV�KHOVH�RJ�PLOM¡HW��VRP�
HOOHUV�NDQ�RSSVWn�YHG�XULNWLJ�DYIDOOV-
KnQGWHULQJ�

)RU�PHU�LQIRUPDVMRQ�RP�LQQVDPOLQJ�
RJ�JMHQYLQQLQJ�DY�JDPOH�SURGXNWHU�
RJ�EDWWHULHU��YHQQOLJVW�WD�NRQWDNW�PHG�
NRPPXQHQ��GLWW�UHQRYDVMRQVVHOVNDS�
HOOHU�VWHGHW�GHU�GX�NM¡SWH�JMHQVWDQ-
GHQH�

8NRUUHNW�KnQGWHULQJ�DY�GHWWH�DYIDOOHW�
NDQ�PHGI¡UH�VWUDႇDQVYDU��L�RYHUHQV-
VWHPPHOVH�PHG�QDVMRQDO�ORYJLYQLQJ�

For forretningsdrivende brukere i 
EU.
'HUVRP�GX�¡QVNHU�n�NDVWH�HOHNWULVN�
RJ�HOHNWURQLVN�XWVW\U��YHQQOLJVW�WD�
NRQWDNW�PHG�GLQ�IRUKDQGOHU�HOOHU�OHYH-
UDQG¡U�IRU�YLGHUH�LQIRUPDVMRQ�

Informasjon om håndtering i land 
utenfor EU

'LVVH�V\PEROHQH�JMHOGHU�EDUH�LQQHQ-
IRU�(8��+YLV�GX�¡QVNHU�n�NDVVHUH�
GHWWH�SURGXNWHW��Pn�GX�WD�NRQWDNW�
PHG�IRUKDQGOHUHQ�HOOHU�GH�ORNDOHP\Q-
GLJKHWHU�RJ�VS¡UUH�GHP�RP�KYRUGDQ�
GHW�VNDO�NDVVHUHV�Sn�ULNWLJ�PnWH�

Merknader for batterisymbol:

'HWWH�V\PEROHW�NDQ�EOL�EUXNW�L�NRPEL-
QDVMRQ�PHG�HW�NMHPLVN�V\PERO�,�GHWWH�
WLOIHOOHW�HWWHUNRPPHU�GHW�NUDYHW�VDWW�
DY�GLUHNWLYHW�IRU�GHW�NMHPLNDOLHW�GHW�
JMHOGHU�

Brukerinformasjon om innsamling og 
håndtering av gammelt utstyr og brukte 
batterier.

6OLNH�V\PEROHU�Sn�SURGXNWHU��HPEDO-
ODVMH��RJ�HOOHU�Sn�PHGI¡OJHQGH�GR-
NXPHQWHU�EHW\U�DW�EUXNWH�HOHNWULVNH�
HOHNWURQLVNH�SURGXNWHU�RJ�EDWWHULHU�
LNNH�Pn�EODQGHV�PHG�YDQOLJ�KXVKROG-
QLQJVDYIDOO��)RU�ULNWLJ�KnQGWHULQJ�RJ�
JMHQYLQQLQJ�DY�JDPOH�SURGXNWHU�RJ�
EUXNWH�EDWWHULHU��YHQQOLJVW�OHYHU�GHP�
WLO�DQYHQGHOLJH�LQQVDPOLQJVVWHGHU��L�
VDPVYDU�PHG�QDVMRQDO�ORYJLYQLQJ�RJ�
GLUHNWLYHQH���������(8�RJ���������
(&�

9HG�ULNWLJ�KnQGWHULQJ�DY�GLVVH�SUR-
GXNWHQH�RJ�EDWWHULHQH��KMHOSHU�GX�WLO�
PHG�n�VSDUH�YHUGLIXOOH�UHVVXUVHU�RJ�
IRUKLQGUH�SRWHQVLHOOH�QHJDWLYH�HႇHNWHU�
Sn�PHQQHVNHUV�KHOVH�RJ�PLOM¡HW��VRP�
HOOHUV�NDQ�RSSVWn�YHG�XULNWLJ�DYIDOOV-
KnQGWHULQJ�

)RU�PHU�LQIRUPDVMRQ�RP�LQQVDPOLQJ�
RJ�JMHQYLQQLQJ�DY�JDPOH�SURGXNWHU�
RJ�EDWWHULHU��YHQQOLJVW�WD�NRQWDNW�PHG�
NRPPXQHQ��GLWW�UHQRYDVMRQVVHOVNDS�
HOOHU�VWHGHW�GHU�GX�NM¡SWH�JMHQVWDQ-
GHQH�

8NRUUHNW�KnQGWHULQJ�DY�GHWWH�DYIDOOHW�
NDQ�PHGI¡UH�VWUDႇDQVYDU��L�RYHUHQV-
VWHPPHOVH�PHG�QDVMRQDO�ORYJLYQLQJ�

For forretningsdrivende brukere i 
EU.
'HUVRP�GX�¡QVNHU�n�NDVWH�HOHNWULVN�
RJ�HOHNWURQLVN�XWVW\U��YHQQOLJVW�WD�
NRQWDNW�PHG�GLQ�IRUKDQGOHU�HOOHU�OHYH-
UDQG¡U�IRU�YLGHUH�LQIRUPDVMRQ�

Informasjon om håndtering i land 
utenfor EU

'LVVH�V\PEROHQH�JMHOGHU�EDUH�LQQHQ-
IRU�(8��+YLV�GX�¡QVNHU�n�NDVVHUH�
GHWWH�SURGXNWHW��Pn�GX�WD�NRQWDNW�
PHG�IRUKDQGOHUHQ�HOOHU�GH�ORNDOHP\Q-
GLJKHWHU�RJ�VS¡UUH�GHP�RP�KYRUGDQ�
GHW�VNDO�NDVVHUHV�Sn�ULNWLJ�PnWH�

Merknader for batterisymbol:

'HWWH�V\PEROHW�NDQ�EOL�EUXNW�L�NRPEL-
QDVMRQ�PHG�HW�NMHPLVN�V\PERO�,�GHWWH�
WLOIHOOHW�HWWHUNRPPHU�GHW�NUDYHW�VDWW�
DY�GLUHNWLYHW�IRU�GHW�NMHPLNDOLHW�GHW�
JMHOGHU�
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Varning

(IWHUVRP�N\OPHGLHW��VRP�DQ-
YlQGV�L�HQKHWHQ��lU�HQ�EUlQQEDU�
JDVW\S�lU�GHW�YLNWLJW�DWW�VlNHUVWlO-
OD�DWW�N\ONUHWVORSS�RFK�U|U�LQWH�lU�
VNDGDGH�
6WDQGDUG�(1����DQJHU�DWW�XW-
U\PPHW�GlU�HQ�KHWHQ�LQVWDOOHUDV�
VND�KD�HQ�YRO\P�Sn���Pñ�SHU�
��J�N\OPHGLH�PHG�NROYlWH�VRP�
DQYlQGV�L�HQKHWHQ��'HWWD�I|U�DWW�
XQGYLND�ELOGDQGHW�DY�EUDQGIDUOLJD�
JDV��OXIWEODQGQLQJDU�L�XWU\PPHW�
RP�GHW�VNXOOH�XSSVWn�HQ�OlFND�L�
N\ONUHWVORSSHW��
Mängden kylmedie i enheten 
anges på typskylten�
VARNING:
6NDGD�LQWH�N\ONUHWVHQ��8QGHU�
WUDQVSRUW�RFK�SRVLWLRQHULQJ�DY�
N\OVNnSHW��XQGYLN�VNDGRU�Sn�N\-
ODUJDVNUHWVHQ�
VARNING:  
+nOO�YHQWLODWLRQV|SSQLQJDUQD��L
DSSDUDWHQV�K|OMH�HOOHU�L�GHQ�
LQE\JJGD�VWUXNWXUHQ��IULD�IUnQ�
KLQGHU�
VARNING:   
$QYlQG�LQWH�PHNDQLVND�HQKHWHU�
HOOHU�DQGUD�VlWW�DWW�SnVN\QGD�DY-
IURVWQLQJVSURFHVVHQ��lQ�GH�VRP�
UHNRPPHQGHUDV�DY�WLOOYHUNDUHQ�

VARNING:
$QYlQG�LQWH�HOHNWULVN�XWUXVWQLQJ�L�
N\OHQV�PDWI|UYDULQJVGHO��RP�GHQ�
LQWH�lU�DY�GHQ�W\S�VRP�UHNRP-
PHQGHUDV�DY�WLOOYHUNDUHQ�
VARNING:
$QYlQG�LQWH�HOHNWULVN�XWUXVWQLQJ�L�
N\OHQV�PDWI|UYDULQJVGHO��RP�GHQ�
LQWH�lU�DY�GHQ�W\S�VRP�UHNRP-
PHQGHUDV�DY�WLOOYHUNDUHQ�
VARNING:
'LWW�N\OVNnS�E|U�DOGULJ�DQYlQGDV�
XWRPKXV�HOOHU�OlPQDV�XQGHU�
UHJQ�
VARNING:   
(QKHWHQ�VND�LQWH�DQYlQGDV�DY�
PlQQLVNRU��LQNOXVLYH�EDUQ��PHG�
QHGVDWW�I\VLVN�HOOHU�PHQWDOD�
I|UPnJRU�HOOHU�EULVW�Sn�HUIDUHQKHW�
RFK�NXQVNDS��RP�GH�LQWH�|YHUYD-
NDV�HOOHU�InU�LQVWUXNWLRQHU�DQJĎHQ-
GH�DQYlQGQLQJHQ�DY�DSSDUDWHQ�
DY�HQ�SHUVRQ�VRP�DQVYDUDU�I|U�
GHUDV�VlNHUKHW��%DUQ�E|U�|YHU-
YDNDV�Vn�DWW�GH�LQWH�OHNHU�PHG�
HQKHWHQ��
VARNING:   
'HQQD�DSSDUDW�NDQ�DQYlQGDV�
DY�EDUQ�IUnQ���nU�RFK�XSSnW�RFK�
SHUVRQHU�PHG�QHGVDWW�I\VLVN�HOOHU�
PHQWDO�I|UPnJD�HOOHU�EULVW�Sn�
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HUIDUHQKHW�RFK�NXQVNDS��RP�GH�
|YHUYDNDV�HOOHU�InU�LQVWUXNWLRQHU�
DQJĎHQGH�DQYlQGQLQJ�DY�DSSDUD-
WHQ�Sn�HWW�VlNHUW�VlWW�RFK�IRUVWnU�
IDUDQ�GHQ�LQQHElU��/nW�LQWH�EDUQ�
OHND�PHG�HQKHWHQ��5HQJ|ULQJ�
RFK�DQYlQGDUXQGHUKnOO��InU�LQWH�
XWI|UDV�DY�EDUQ�XWDQ�WLOOV\Q�
VARNING:
%DUQ�InU�LQWH�DQYlQGD�DSSDUDWHQ
VRP�OHNVDNHU�
VARNING:
5HQJ|ULQJ�RFK�XQGHUKnOO
InU�LQWH�XWI|UDV�DY�EDUQ��PHG
PLQGUH�lU�GH�|YHU���nU�RFK
lU�XQGHU�|YHUYDNQLQJ�
VARNING:
)|UYDUD�LQJD�H[SORVLYD�lPQHQ�
VnVRP�HURVROEXUNDU�PHG�HQ�
EUDQGIDUOLJ�GULYJDV�L�GHQQD�DSSD-
UDW�

VARNING:
)DUD�RFK�ULVN�I|U�EUDQG�HOOHU�
H[SORVLRQ�QlU�N|OGPHGLHW�lU�OlW-
WDQWlQGOLJW��(QKHWHQ�InU�HQGDVW�
UHSDUHUDV�DY�XWELOGDG�SHUVRQDO�

 Ɣ $QYlQG�LQWH�ÀHU�XWWDJ�HOOHU�
I|UOlQJQLQJVODGG�

 Ɣ 'UD�XU�VWLFNSURSSHQ�XU�VWLFN-
NRQWDNWHQ�LQQDQ�UHSDUDWLRQ�
HOOHU�UHQJ|ULQJ�DY�HQKHWHQ�

 Ɣ 2P�XWWDJHW�LQWH�PDWFKDU�N\O-
VNnSVNRQWDNWHQ��PnVWH�GHQ�
E\WDV�XW�DY�WLOOYHUNDUHQ��GHVV�
VHUYLFHRPEXG�HOOHU�OLNQDQGH�
NYDOL¿FHUDGH�SHUVRQHU�I|U�DWW�
XQGYLND�IDUD��

 Ɣ 2P�VODGGHQ�lU�VNDGDG��PnVWH�
GHQ�E\WDV�XW�DY�WLOOYHUNDUHQ��
GHVV�VHUYLFHRPEXG�HOOHU�OLN-
QDQGH�NYDOL¿FHUDGH�SHUVRQHU�
I|U�DWW�XQGYLND�IDUD�

 Ɣ )URVWELOGQLQJ�Sn�LQYlQGLJ�
YDSRULVDWRUSOnW�RFK�|YUH�GHODU�
lU�QRUPDOW��(QKHWHQ�VND�GlUI|U�
IURVWDV�DY�L�VDPEDQG�PHG�DOO-
PlQ�UHQJ|ULQJ�HOOHU�XQGHUKnOO���

 Ɣ 9LG�lQGULQJ�DY�HQKHWHQV�
NRQVWUXNWLRQ�XSSK|U�VDPWOLJ�
JDUDQWL�RFK�SURGXNWDQVYDUHW�
ERUWIDOOHU�

 Ɣ 'HQQD�SURGXNW�lU�HQEDUW�DY-
VHGG�DWW�DQYlQGDV�I|U�I|UYDULQJ�
DY�YLQ
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7\SVN\OW��Sn�EDNVLGDQ�

%HO\VQLQJ

,GHQWL¿NDWLRQVVN\OW

7UlK\OOD

'|UUKDQGWDJ

+MlOSSDQHO

)RWSHGDO

-XVWHUEDUD�I|WWHU

Innehåll

9DUQLQJ��������������������������������������������������������2

7HNQLVND�GDWD�����������������������������������������������4

/lU�NlQQD�GLQ�YLQN\O�������������������������������������5

)|UH�DQYlQGQLQJ������������������������������������������6

5HGXFHUDG�HQHUJLI|UEUXNQLQJ�YLG� 
DQYlQGQLQJHQ����������������������������������������������6

'ULIWVlWWQLQJ�RFK�LQVWDOODWLRQ��������������������������

/('�O\VHW������������������������������������������������������

+MlOS�RFK�IXQNWLRQ�:���RJ�:��������������������9

+MlOS�RFK�IXQNWLRQ�:����������������������������������

%\W�JnQJMlUQ�Sn�G|UU�:������������������������������

%\W�JnQJMlUQ�Sn�G|UU�:������������������������������

$YIURVWQLQJ��UHQJ|ULQJ�RFK�XQGHUKnOO�����������

Fellista���������������������������������������������������������

*DUDQWL��UHVHUYGHODU�RFK�VHUYLFH������������������

%RUWVNDႇQLQJ������������������������������������������������

Tekniska data

$QRUGQLQJHQ�XSSI\OOHU�NUDYHQ�L�DOOD�UHOHYDQ-
WD�(8�GLUHNWLY��W�H[��OnJVSlQQLQJVGLUHNWLYHW�
��������(8�RFK�(0&�GLUHNWLYHW���������
(8

.DEODU�RFK�DQVOXWQLQJDU�WLOO�VWU|PI|UV|UM-
QLQJVV\VWHP��PnVWH�I|OMD�DOOD���QDWLRQHOOD�
RFK�ORNDOD��I|URUGQLQJDU
.\OVNnSHW�lU�DYVHWW�I|U�DQVOXWQLQJ�WLOO�
Yl[HO�VWU|P��$QVOXWQLQJHQ�VND�VNH�WLOO�HWW�
IULVWnHQGH�XWWDJ�

$QVOXW�DSSDUDWHQ�WLOO���������9������+]�
Yl[HOVWU|P�YLD�HQ�NRUUHNW�LQVWDOOHUDG�MRUGDW�
XWWDJ��8WWDJHW�PnVWH�VN\GGDV�PHG�HQ����
����$�VlNULQJ�

)|U�XWUXVWQLQJ�VRP�DQYlQGV�L�LFNH�HXURSHLV-
ND�OlQGHU��NRQWUROOHUD�W\SVN\OWHQ�Sn�VWU|PI|-
UV|UMQLQJHQ��KDU�UlWW�DQJLYHQ�VSlQQLQJ�RFK�
VWU|PVW\UND�

Anslutningsvärdena för spänning (V) 
RFK�IUHNYHQV��+]��¿QQV�DQJLYQD�Sn�
typskylten inne i enheten.

2P�VODGGHQ�lU�VNDGDG��PnVWH�GHQ�E\WDV�XW�
DY�WLOOYHUNDUHQ��GHVV�VHUYLFHRPEXG�HOOHU�OLN-
QDQGH�NYDOL¿FHUDGH�SHUVRQHU�I|U�DWW�XQGYLND�
IDUD�
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7\SVN\OW��Sn�EDNVLGDQ�

%HO\VQLQJ

,GHQWL¿NDWLRQVVN\OW

7UlK\OOD

'|UUKDQGWDJ

+MlOSSDQHO

)RWSHGDO

-XVWHUEDUD�I|WWHU

¿J��

¿J��

Lär känna din vinkyl
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)|UH�DQYlQGQLQJ��.RQWUROOHUD�DWW�VNnSHW�LQWH�
lU�VNDGDW��7UDQVSRUWVNDGRU�VNDOO�DQPlODV�WLOO�
nWHUI|UVlOMDUHQ�

3ODFHUD�N\OVNnSHW�Sn�HQ�SODWV�GlU�GHW�LQWH�
XWVlWWV�I|U�GLUHNW�VROOMXV�

)MHUQ�HPEDOODJHQ��,QQDQ�GX�DQYlQGHU�GLWW�
N\OVNnS��WRUND�DY�DOOD�GHODU�PHG�YDUPW�YDW-
WHQ�RFK�HWW�PLOW�UHQJ|ULQJVPHGHO��RFK�VN|OM�
VHGDQ�PHG�UHQW�YDWWHQ�RFK�WRUND��

1lU�GHW�DQYlQGV�I|U�I|UVWD�JnQJHQ�HOOHU�
HIWHU�WUDQVSRUW��VWlOO�GLWW�N\OVNnS�L�XSSUlWW�
OlJH�L�PLQ����WLPPDU�XWDQ�VWU|P��$QQDUV�NDQ�
GX�VNDGD�NRPSUHVVRUQ�

Före användning

(QHUJLI|UEUXNQLQJHQ�VMXQNHU�

���0HG�OlJUH�RPJLYQLQJVWHPSHUDWXU�
���0HG�K|JUH�E|UYlUGHVLQVWlOOQLQJ�Sn�
WHUPRVWDWHQ�

���-X�IlUUH�JnQJHU�PDQ�|SSQDU�G|UUHQ�RFK�
MX�NRUWDUH�WLG�GHQ�lU�|SSHQ��

Reducerad energiförbrukning vid användningen
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Driftsättning och installation

Placering 
$Y�VlNHUKHWV��RFK�GULIWVPlVVLJD�VNlO�InU�
N\OHQ�LQWH�SODFHUDV�XWRPKXV��
6WlOO�N\OHQ�Sn�HWW�SODQW�XQGHUODJ�L�HWW�WRUUW�
RFK�YHQWLOHUDW�UXP��PD[�������UHODWLY�OXIW-
IXNWLJKHW���6WlOO�LQWH�N\OHQ�QlUD�YlUPHNlOORU�
VRP�VSLV�HOOHU�HOHPHQW��RFK�XQGYLN�DWW�GHQ�
XWVlWWV�I|U�GLUHNW�VROOMXV�HOOHU�YlUPH�IUnQ�HQ�
DQQDQ�NlOOD���

Rumstemperaturen 
.OLPDWNODVVHQ�VWnU�Sn�W\SVN\OWHQ��VH�VLGD�
������
 
OBS: .\OHQ�IXQJHUDU�ElVW�YLG�HQ�
UXPVWHPSHUDWXU�PHOODQ����RFK�����&

Installation
8QGHUODJHW�VRP�N\OHQ�VWnU�Sn�VND�YDUD�
SODQW��$QYlQG�LQWH�HQ�UDP�HOOHU�OLNQDQGH�

'HW�lU�YLNWLJW�DWW�N\OHQ�VWnU�KHOW�UDNW��0DQ�
NDQ�MXVWHUD�VNnSHW�PHG�KMlOS�DY�GH�MXVWHU-
EDUD�I|WWHUQD�IUDPWLOO��VH�¿J������.RQWUROOHUD�
PHG�HWW�YDWWHQSDVV�DWW�VNnSHW�VWnU�UDNW�

¿J��� ¿J���

)|U�DWW�PLQVND�HQHUJLI|UEUXNQLQJHQ�VOlFNV�
/('�OMXVHW�DXWRPDWLVNW�HIWHU����PLQXWHU�

'HW�lU�P|MOLJ�DWW�KHOD�WLGHQ�KD�OMXVHW�WlQW��
+nOO�LQ�NQDSSHQ�´/,*+7´�L���VHNXQGHU�WLOOV�
VNlUPHQ�YLVDU�´/3´��(IWHU���VHNXQGHU�nWHU-
VWlOOV�VNlUPHQ�RFK�OMXVHW�I|UEOLU�WlQW�WLOOV�GHW�
PDQXHOOW�VWlQJV�DY�
 
2P�GX�YLOO�nWHUJn�WLOO�HQHUJLVSDUOlJHW�KnOOHU�
GX�LQ�NQDSSHQ�´/,*+7´�L���VHNXQGHU�6NlU-
PHQ�YLVDU�Gn�´/3´��(IWHU���VHNXQGHU�nWHU-
VWlOOV�VNlUPHQ�RFK�OMXVHW�VOlFNV�DXWRPDWLVNW�
HIWHU����PLQXWHU�

LED-lyset
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¿J��� ¿J���

Innbyggning
W32�NDQ�HQGDVW�YDUD�IULVWnHQGH�RFK�GHW�
PnVWH�¿QQDV�WLOOUlFNOLJW�PHG�OXIW�RPNULQJ�
N\OHQ��¿J�����

W45 RJ W38 NDQ�E\JJDV�LQ�L�HWW�N|N�HOOHU�
VWn�IULWW��¿J������2P�VNnSHW�VND�E\JJDV�LQ�
PnVWH�GHW�¿QQDV�WLOOUlFNOLJ�OXIWXWU\PPH�
PHOODQ�N|NVOLVWHQ�RFK�N\OHQ��/XIWVSULQJDQ�
PnVWH�YDUD�PLQVW���PP�EUHG�

'HQ�PHGI|OMDQGH�IRWSHGDOHQ�NDQ�PRQWHUDV�
PHG�VNUXYDUQD�VRP�OLJJHU�O|VD�L�SODVWSnVHQ��

OBS:�)RWSHGDOHQ�VND�LQWH�PRQWHUDV�RP�
N\OHQ�E\JJV�LQ�EDNRP�HQ�N|NVOLVW� ,QQHKnOOHW�L�SnVHQ�VRP�VHV�L�¿JXU�����NDQ�

DQYlQGDV�I|U�DWW�IlVWD�N\OHQ�

¿J���B�
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¿J���

Elektronisk styrning
'HQ�HOHNWURQLVND�VW\UQLQJHQ�VHU�WLOO�DWW�N\OHQ�
KnOOHU�GHQ�LQVWlOOGD�WHPSHUDWXUHUQD�L�GH�
ROLND�GHODUQD�PHG�KMlOS�DY�HWW�DYDQFHUDW�
N\OV\VWHP��YlUPHUHJODJH�RFK�ÀlNWDU�

(IWHU�HWW�VWU|PDYEURWW�QROOVWlOOV�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�WLOO�IDEULNVLQVWlOOQLQJDUQD��VRP�lU�

gYHUVW�� �����&�

1HGHUVW�����&�

'HQ�HOHNWURQLVND�VW\UQLQJHQ�KDU�I|OMDQGH�
IXQNWLRQHU�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXULQVWlOOQLQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUDQJLYQLQJ

 Ɣ $XWRPDWLVN�DYIURVWQLQJ

 Ɣ /DUP�YLG�K|J�HOOHU�OnJ�WHPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ /MXV�Sn�DY

 Ɣ (QKHW�Sn�DY��WU\FN�RFK�KnOO�LQ�L���VHN�

Temperaturläsning
'LVSOD\HQ�DQJHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOD�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�L�N\OHQ��7HPSHUDWXUDQJLYQLQJHQ�KDU�HWW�
LQE\JJW�¿OWHU�VRP�VLPXOHUDU�GHQ�DNWXHOOD�
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�ÀDVNRUQD��'lUI|U�UHDJHUDU�
GHQ�LQWH�Sn�NRUWYDULJD�YDULDWLRQHU�L�OXIWWHP-
SHUDWXUHQ�

Temperaturinnställning
7HPSHUDWXUHQ�L�GH�ROLND�GHODUQD�VWlOOV�L�
PHG�GH�WYn�NQDSSDUQD�YLG�VNlUPHQ��1lU�GX�
WU\FNHU�V\QV�GHQ�LQVWlOOGD�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�Sn�
VNlUPHQ�LVWlOOHW�I|U�GHQ�DNWXHOOD�WHPSHUD-
WXUHQ��

7U\FN�Sn�NQDSSHQ�ÀHUD�JnQJHU�WLOOV�GX�QnU�
GHQ�|QVNDGH�WHPSHUDWXUHQ��

'HQ�|YHUVWD�GHOHQ�NDQ�VWlOODV�LQ�PHOODQ���
RFK����JUDGHU�&HOVLXV��

'HQ�QHGHUVWD�GHOHQ�NDQ�VWlOODV�LQ�PHOODQ����
RFK����JUDGHU�&HOVLXV�

Temperaturlarm
2P�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�DYYLNHU���&�IUnQ�GHQ�
LQVWlOOGD�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�PLQVW���WLPPD�YLVDV�
/R�DNWXHOO�WHPSHUDWXU�RFK�+L�DNWXHOO�WHPSH-
UDWXU�RPYl[ODQGH�RFK�EOLQNDQGH��

'HW�UHNRPPHQGHUDV�DWW�VHUYHUD�YLQHUQD�HWW�
SDU�JUDGHU�NDOODUH�lQ�GHQ�|QVNDGH�GULFN-
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�Gn�YLQHW�VQDEEW�YlUPV�XSS�HQ�
DQLQJ�QlU�GHW�KlOOV�XSS�L�JODVHW�

Hjälp och funktion W32 og W45
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Elektronisk styrning
'HQ�HOHNWURQLVND�VW\UQLQJHQ�VHU�WLOO�DWW�N\OHQ�
KnOOHU�GHQ�LQVWlOOGD�WHPSHUDWXUHUQD�L�GH�
ROLND�GHODUQD�PHG�KMlOS�DY�HWW�DYDQFHUDW�
N\OV\VWHP��YlUPHUHJODJH�RFK�ÀlNWDU�

(IWHU�HWW�VWU|PDYEURWW�QROOVWlOOV�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�WLOO�IDEULNVLQVWlOOQLQJDUQD��VRP�lU�

9lQVWHU�GHO���&�

+|JHU�GHO����&�

'HQ�HOHNWURQLVND�VW\UQLQJHQ�KDU�I|OMDQGH

IXQNWLRQHU�

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXULQVWlOOQLQJ

 Ɣ 7HPSHUDWXUDQJLYQLQJ

 Ɣ $XWRPDWLVN�DYIURVWQLQJ

 Ɣ /DUP�YLG�K|J�HOOHU�OnJ�WHPSHUDWXU

 Ɣ /MXV�Sn�DY

 Ɣ (QKHW�Sn�DY��WU\FN�RFK�KnOO�LQ�L���VHN�

Temperaturläsning
'LVSOD\HQ�DQJHU�GHQ�DNWXHOOD�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�L�N\OHQ��7HPSHUDWXUDQJLYQLQJHQ�KDU�
HWW�LQE\JJW�¿OWHU�VRP�VLPXOHUDU�GHQ�DNWX-
HOOD�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�ÀDVNRUQD�RFK�GlUI|U�
UHDJHUDU�GHQ�LQWH�Sn�NRUWYDULJD�YDULDWLRQHU�L�
OXIWWHPSHUDWXUHQ�

Temperaturinställning
7HPSHUDWXUHQ�L�GH�ROLND�GHODUQD�VWlOOV�L�
PHG�GH�WYn�NQDSSDUQD�YLG�VNlUPHQ��1lU�GX�
WU\FNHU�V\QV�GHQ�LQVWlOOGD�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�Sn�
VNlUPHQ�LVWlOOHW�I|U�GHQ�DNWXHOOD�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ��'X�NDQ�lQGUD�GHQ�LQVWlOOGD�WHPSHUDWX-
UHQ�PHG�

8S� �YDUPDUH��'RZQ� �NDOODUH�

%nGD�GHODU�NDQ�MXVWHUDV�PHOODQ���RFK����
JUDGHU�&HOVLXV��

'HQ�Q\D�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�VSDUDV�DXWRPDWLVNW�
HIWHU���VHNXQGHUV�LQDNWLYLWHW�RFK�GLVSOD\HQ�
YLVDU�nWHULJHQ�GHQ�DNWXHOOD�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�

Temperaturlarm
2P�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�DYYLNHU���&�IUnQ�GHQ�
LQVWlOOGD�WHPSHUDWXUHQ�L�PLQVW���WLPPD�YLVDV�
/R�DNWXHOO�WHPSHUDWXU�RFK�+L�DNWXHOO�WHPSH-
UDWXU�RPYl[ODQGH�RFK�EOLQNDQGH�

'HW�UHNRPPHQGHUDV�DWW�VHUYHUD�YLQHUQD�HWW�
SDU�JUDGHU�NDOODUH�lQ�GHQ�|QVNDGH�GULFN-
WHPSHUDWXUHQ�Gn�YLQHW�VQDEEW�YlUPV�XSS�HQ�
DQLQJ�QlU�GHW�KlOOV�XSS�L�JODVHW�

Hjälp och funktion W38 

¿J���



��

SE

'|UUHQ�NDQ�lQGUDV�IUnQ�K|JHUKlQJG�WLOO�YlQVWHUKlQJG�RFK�RPYlQW�Sn�I|OMDQGH�VlWW�

Byt gångjärn på dörr W32

¿J����� ¿J�����

¿J����� ¿J�����

���*XPPLSURSS��������6NUXY�������6N\GG��������6NUXYDU�������|YUH�JnQJMlUQ������'|UU
���6NUXY������.\OHQV�IRW

 Ɣ 7D�ERUW�JXPPLSURSSDUQD�RFK�VN\GGHQ���
6H�¿J������

 Ɣ 0HGDQ�GX�VW|WWDU�XSS�G|UUHQ�ORVVDU�RFK�
WDU�GX�ERUW�GH�|YUH�JnQJMlUQHQ�RFK�O\IWHU�
DY�G|UUHQ��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�DY�GHW�QHGUH�JnQJMlUQHW����

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�DY�GHQ�K|JD�IRWHQ�����Sn�YlQVWHU�
VLGD�RFK�PRQWHUD�IDVW�GHQ�Sn�PRWVDWW�
VLGD��6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�GHW�QHGUH�JnQJMlUQHW�PHG�VNUX-
YDUQD

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�G|UUHQ�Sn�GHW�QHGUH�JnQJMlUQHW�
����Sn�VDPPD�VlWW�VRP�GHQ�WRJV�ERUW�RFK�
PRQWHUD�Sn�GHW�|YUH�JnQJMlUQHW�LJHQ��6H�
¿J�����

 Ɣ 6lWW�Sn�VN\GGHW�RFK�SURSSDUQD�
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'|UUHQ�NDQ�lQGUDV�IUnQ�K|JHUKlQJG�WLOO�YlQVWHUKlQJG�RFK�RPYlQW�Sn�I|OMDQGH�VlWW�

Byt gångjärn på dörr W45

���6NUXY������1HGUH�JnQJMlUQ��K|JHU������'|UUVWLIW������gYUH�JnQJMlUQ��K|JHU������'|UU������.\O
���gYUH�JnQJMlUQ��YlQVWHU������1HGUH�JnQJMlUQ��YlQVWHU

 Ɣ 6H�WLOO�DWW�N\OHQ�LQWH�lU�DQVOXWHQ�WLOO�HOHQ�
RFK�OlJJ�VNnSHW�Sn�U\JJ�

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�ORVV�VNUXYDUQD�����67g77$�833�
'g55(1�6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�DY�G|UUHQ�JHQRP�DWW�GUD�GHQ�
IUDP�RFK�DY�GHW�|YUH�JnQJMlUQHW��6H�¿J��
���

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�DY�GHW�|YUH�JnQJMlUQHW�RFK�
VSDUD�I|U�HYHQWXHOO�VHQDUH�DQYlQGQLQJ��
6H�¿J�����

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�IDVW�GH�PHGVNLFNDGH�YlQVWUD�
|YUH�RFK�QHGUH�JnQJMlUQHQ��������6H�¿J��
���

 Ɣ 6lWW�L�G|UUVWLIWHW�����L�GHW�QHGUH�JnQJMlUQHW�

 Ɣ 0RQWHUD�IDVW�G|UUHQ�L�GHW�|YUH�JnQJMlU-
QHW�����RFK�Sn�G|UUVWLIWHW������VNUXYD�IDVW�
VWLIWHW����

 Ɣ 6WlOO�VNnSHW�XSS�RFK�YlQWD���WLPPD�LQQDQ�
GX�DQVOXWHU�VWU|P�I|U�DWW�XQGYLND�ROMD�L�
N\OV\VWHPHW�

¿J�����

¿J�����¿J�����

¿J�����
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Ta ut hyllorna 
+\OODQ�VNMXWV�KHOW�QHU�L�ERWWHQ�RFK�NDQ�WLSSDV�
XSSnW��'HQ�NDQ�VHGDQ�GUDV�XW�

Byta ljus
3URGXNWHQ�DQYlQGHU�O\VGLRGHU�VRP�VND�
KnOOD�KHOD�SURGXNWHQV�OLYVWLG��6NXOOH�GX�WURWV�
DOOW�EHK|YD�E\WD�ODPSRUQD�VND�GX�WLOONDOOD�
VHUYLFH�

Automatisk avfrostning
$YIURVWQLQJ�DY�HQKHWHQ�VNHU�DXWRPDWLVNW��
7|YDWWQHW�ULQQHU�JHQRP�HWW�U|U�QHG�WLOO�W|YDW-
WHQVNnOHQ�VRP�VLWWHU�RYDQI|U�NRPSUHVVRUQ��
9DWWQHW�I|UnQJDV�WDFN�YDUH�YlUPHQ�IUnQ�
NRPSUHVVRUQ��

Rengöring
6On�LIUnQ�VWU|PPHQ�PHG�KMlOS�DY�WLOO�IUnQ�
NQDSSHQ�QlU�HQKHWHQ�VND�UHQJ|UDV�LQYlQ-
GLJW�

(QKHWHQ�UHQJ|UV�ElVW�PHG�HQ�OMXPPHQ�
WYnOO|VQLQJ��PD[������&���$QYlQG�LQWH�UHQ-
J|ULQJVPHGHO�VRP�UHSDU��$QYlQG�HQ�PMXN�
GXN��6N|OM�HIWHU�PHG�UHQW�YDWWHQ�RFK�WRUND�
RUGHQWOLJW��8QGYLN�DWW�In�LQ�YDWWHQ�L�PDQ|YHU-
SDQHOHQ�

7|YDWWHQVUlQQDQ��GlU�NRQGHQVYDWWQHW�IUnQ�
NRQGHQVRUQ�ULQQHU�QHG�L��VLWWHU�Sn�EDNUH�
YlJJHQ�LQQH�L�HQKHWHQ��6lNHUVWlOO�DWW�GHQ�
lU�UHQ��$QYlQG�HWW�GHVLQIHNWLRQVPHGHO�VRP�
W�H[��NORULQ�XWVSlGGHW�PHG�YDWWHQ��VRP�VND�
GURSSDV�L�W|YDWWHQDYORSSHW�HWW�SDU�JnQJHU�
RP�nUHW��5HQVD�PHG�SLSUHQVDUH�HOOHU�G\OLNW��
$QYlQG�DOGULJ�VNDUSD�HOOHU�VSHWVLJD�I|UHPnO�

7lWQLQJVOLVWHQ�UXQW�G|UUHQ�NUlYHU�UHJHOEXQ-
GHQ�UHQJ|ULQJ�I|U�DWW�XQGYLND�PLVVIlUJQLQJ�
RFK�I|U�DWW�VlNHUVWlOOD�OnQJ�KnOOEDUKHW��
$QYlQG�UHQW�YDWWHQ��(IWHU�UHQJ|ULQJ�DY�G|U-
UHQV�WlWQLQJVOLVW�E|U�GX�NRQWUROOHUD�DWW�GHQ�
IRUWIDUDQGH�VOXWHU�WlWW��

3n�NRPSUHVVRUQ�RFK�L�NRPSUHVVRUUXPPHW�
DYOlJVQDV�GDPPHW�HQNODVW�PHG�GDPP-
VXJDUH��*HQRP�DWW�GHPRQWHUD�IRWSDQHOHQ�
P|MOLJJ|U�PDQ�I|U�UHQJ|ULQJ�XQGHU�HQKHWHQ�

Avfrostning, rengöring och underhåll

¿J���



��

SE

Fellista

Fel Möjlig orsak Lösning

6NnSHW�IXQJHUDU�
LQWH�

6NnSHW�lU�DYVWlQJW�

6WU|PDYEURWW��6lNULQJHQ�KDU�JnWW��
.\OHQ�lU�LQWH�NRUUHNW�LQNRSSODG�

7U\FN�Sn�Sn�DY�NQDSSHQ�

.RQWUROOHUD�DWW�VWU|PPHQ�lU�
DQVOXWHQ��6lNULQJHQ�VND�YDUD�
SnVODJHQ�

'HW�VDPODV�YDWWHQ�L�
ERWWHQ�DY�N\OHQ�

$YORSSVU|UHW�lU�LJHQWlSSW� 5HQVD�DYORSSVU|UHW�RFK�DY-
ORSSVKnOHW�Sn�EDNYlJJHQ�

9LEUDWLRQHU�RFK�
ROMXG�

6NnSHW�VWnU�VQHWW�

6NnSHW�OXWDU�PRW�DQGUD�HOHPHQW�

%HKnOODUH�HOOHU�ÀDVNRU�U|U�YLG�
YDUDQGUD�L�VNnSHW�

6WlOO�LQ�N\OHQ�PHG�HWW�YDWWHQSDVV��

)O\WWD�N\OHQ�ERUW�IUnQ�DQGUD�HOH-
PHQW�HOOHU�DQRUGQLQJDU�VRP�VWnU�L�
GLUHNW�DQVOXWQLQJ�WLOO�N\OHQ�

.RQWUROOHUD�DYVWnQGHW�PHOODQ�
ÀDVNRU�RFK�HOOHU�EHKnOODUH�

.RPSUHVVRUQ�N|U�
NRQVWDQW�

+|J�UXPVWHPSHUDWXU� .RQWUROOHUD�DWW�YHQWLODWLRQHQ�lU�
EUD�
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¿J����

Garantireklamation
)HO�HOOHU�VNDGD�RUVDNDG�GLUHNW�HOOHU�LQGLUHNW�
DY�IHODNWLJ�KDQWHULQJ��PLVVEUXN��RWLOOUlFNOLJW�
XQGHUKnOO��IHODNWLJ�PRQWHULQJ��LQVWDOODWLRQ�
HOOHU�DQVOXWQLQJ�WLOO�VWU|PXWWDJ��(OG��RO\FND��
EOL[WQHGVODJ��VWU|PVYlQJQLQJDU�HOOHU�DQQDQ�
HOHNWULVN�IHODNWLJKHW�LQNOXVLYH�GHIHNWD�VlN-
ULQJDU�HOOHU�IHODNWLJKHWHU�L�HOQlWVLQVWDOODWLR-
QHQ��5HSDUDWLRQHU�XWI|UGD�DY�YHUNVWDG�VRP�
LQWH�lU�DXNWRULVHUDG�RFK�DQGUD�IHO�HOOHU�VNDG-
RU�VRP�WLOOYHUNDUHQ�NDQ�SnYLVD�lU�RUVDNDGH�
DY�DQGUD�RUVDNHU�lQ�WLOOYHUNQLQJVIHO�HOOHU�
PDWHULDOEULVW�WlFNV�LQWH�DY�GHQQD�JDUDQWL��

2EVHUYHUD�DWW�NRQVWUXNWLRQV��HOOHU�NRPSR-
QHQWI|UlQGULQJDU�HOLPLQHUDU�JDUDQWL�RFK�
SURGXNWHQV�WLOOI|UOLWOLJKHW�VDPW�DWW�SURGXNWHQ�
NDQ�HM�OlQJUH�DQVHV�ODJOLJ�L�DQYlQGDQGHW��
*RGNlQQDQGHW�Sn�W\SVN\OW�lU�Gn�LQWH�KHOOHU�
JLOWLJW�

7UDQVSRUWVNDGRU�XSSWlFNWD�DY�N|SDUH�
VND�L�I|UVWD�KDQG�DYJ|UDV�PHOODQ�N|SDUH�
RFK�OHYHUDQW|U��GYV��OHYHUDQW|UHQ�PnVWH�
VlNHUVWlOOD�DWW�NODJRPnO�O|VHV�WLOO�N|SDUHQV�
WLOOIUHGVVWlOODQGH�

,QQDQ�WHNQLVN�DVVLVWDQV�V|NV�E|U�PDQ�NRQW-
UROOHUD�RP�PDQ�NDQ�O|VD�SUREOHPHW�VMlOY��VH�
nWJlUG�DY�IHO���2P�VHUYLFHKMlOS�LQWH�WlFNV�DY�
JDUDQWLQ��W�H[��RP�SURGXNWHQ�LQWH�IXQJHUDU�
SJD��W�H[��WUDVLJ�VlNULQJ�HOOHU�IHODNWLJ�KDQWH-
ULQJ�NRPPHU�NRVWQDGHQ�I|U�VHUYLFHDVVLVWDQ-
VHQ�DWW�GHELWHUDV�lJDUHQ��

Garanti, reservdelar och service

Reservdelar
9LG�EHVWlOOQLQJ�DY�UHVHUYGHODU�VND�PRGHOO��
VHULH��RFK�SURGXNWQXPPHU�DQJHV�I|U�
SURGXNWHQ��'HQQD�LQIRUPDWLRQ�NDQ�V|NDV�Sn�
W\SVN\OWHQ�EDNWLOO�Sn�DJJUHJDWHW��7\SVN\OWHQ�
XSSJHU�EODQGDG�WHNQLVN�LQIRUPDWLRQ�
LQNOXVLYH�PRGHOO�RFK�VHULHQXPPHU��

¿J����
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%RUWVNDႇQLQJ

Information för användare om hopsam-
ling och avfallshantering av gammalt 
material och använda batterier

'HVVD�V\PEROHU�Sn�SURGXN� WHU��
I|USDFQLQJDU�RFK�HOOHU�PHGI|OMDQGH�
GRNXPHQW�EHW\GHU�DWW�PDQ�LQWH�VND�
EODQGD�HOHNWULVND�RFK�HOHNWURQLVND�
SURGXNWHU�HOOHU�EDWWHULHU�PHG�YDQ-
OLJD�KXVKnOOVVRSRU��)|U�DWW�JDPOD�
SURGXNWHU�RFK�DQYlQGD�EDWWHULHU�
VND�KDQWHUDV�RFK�nWHUYLQQDV�Sn�UlWW�
VlWW�VND�PDQ�WD�GHP�WLOO�SDVVDQGH�
XSSVDPOLQJVVWlOOH�L�HQOLJKHW�PHG�QD-
WLRQHOOD�EHVWlPPHOVHU�RFK�GLUHNWLYHQ�
��������(8�RFK���������(&�

1lU�GX�NDVVHUDU�GHVVD�SURGXNWHU�RFK�
EDWWHULHU�Sn�UlWW�VlWW�KMlOSHU�GX�WLOO�DWW�
VSDUD�Sn�YlUGHIXOOD�UHVXUVHU�RFK�I|UH-
E\JJD�HQ�SRWHQWLHOO�QHJDWLY�LQYHUNDQ�
Sn�PlQQLVNRUV�KlOVD�RFK�Sn�PLOM|Q�
VRP�DQQDUV�VNXOOH�NXQQD�XSSVWn�
S�J�D��RWLOOE|UOLJ�DYIDOOVKDQWHULQJ�

)|U�PHU�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RP�XSSVDPOLQJ�
RFK�nWHUYLQQLQJ�DY�JDPOD�SURGXNWHU�
RFK�EDWWHULHU��YDU�JRG�NRQWDNWD�GLQ�
NRPPXQ��GLQ�DYIDOOVKDQWHUDUH�HOOHU�
GHW�I|UVlOMQLQJVVWlOOH�GlU�GX�N|SWH�GLQ�
DUWLNHO��

2OlPSOLJ�DYIDOOVKDQWHULQJ�NDQ�
EHOlJJDV�PHG�VWUDႇ�L�HQOLJKHW�PHG�
QDWLRQHOOD�EHVWlPPHOVHU�

)|U�DႇlUVDQYlQGDUH�LQRP�GHQ�
Europeiska Unionen.
2P�GX�YLOO�NDVVHUD�HOHNWULVN�HOOHU�
HOHNWURQLVN�XWUXVWQLQJ��YDU�JRG�NRQ-
WDNWD�GLQ�nWHUI|UVlOMDUH�HOOHU�OHYHUDQ-
W|U�I|U�\WWHUOLJDUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�

Information om avfallshantering 
i länder utanför den Europeiska 
unionen

'HVVD�V\PEROHU�lU�HQGDVW�JLOWLJD�
LQRP�GHQ�(XURSHLVND�8QLRQHQ��2P�
GX�YLOO�NDVVHUD�GHQQD�SURGXNW�VND�GX�
NRQWDNWD�GH�ORNDOD�P\QGLJKHWHUQD�
HOOHU�GLQ�nWHUI|UVlOMDUH��RFK�IUnJD�RP�
NRUUHNW�DY\WWULQJVPHWRG��

Notering till batterisymbolen: 

'HQQD�V\PERO�NDQ�DQYlQGDV�L�
NRPELQDWLRQ�PHG�HQ�NHPLVN�V\PERO��
,�GHWWD�IDOO�LDNWWDU�GHQ�GH�NUDY�VRP�
VWlOOV�XSS�L�GLUHNWLYHW�I|U�GHQ�DNWXHOOD�
NHPLNDOLHQ�
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VAROITUSVAROITUS

-RV�ODLWH�VLVlOWll�KLLOLYHW\N\OPlDL-
QHWWD��NDWVR�DOOD�OXHWHOOXW�RKMHHW��
.RVND�ODLWH�VLVlOWll�V\WW\Yll�N\O-
PlDLQHWWD��RQ�WlUNHll�YDUPLVWDD��
HWWl�N\OPlDLQHSXWNHW�RYDW�HKMlW�
6WDQGDUGLQ�(1����PXNDDQ�
ODLWWHHQ�DVHQQXVWLODQ�WLODYXXGHQ�
SLWll�ROOD�YlKLQWllQ��Pñ�����J�
ODLWWHHVVD�Nl\WHWW\l�KLLOLYHW\-
N\OPlDLQHWWD��7lOOl�YlOWHWllQ�
V\WW\YlQ�NDDVX�LOPDVHRNVHQ�
V\QW\PLQHQ�DVHQQXVWLODDQ�N\O-
PlDLQHSLLULQ�YXRGRQ�\KWH\GHVVl��
/DLWWHHVVD�Nl\WHW\Q�N\OPlDLQHHQ�
PllUl�RQ�LOPRLWHWWX�ODLWWHHQ�W\\S-
SLNLOYHVVl��

VAROITUS:   
3LGl�ODLWWHHQ�NRWHORQ�WDL�DVHQ-
QXVNDDSLQ�WXXOHWXVDXNRW�SXKWDL-
QD�

VAROITUS: 
���bOl�\ULWl�QRSHXWWDD�VXODWXVWD�
PHNDDQLVLD�ODLWWHLOOD�WDL�PXLOOD�
NHLQRLOOD��MRLWD�YDOPLVWDMD�HL�ROH�
VXRVLWHOOXW�

VAROITUS:   
9DUR�YDXULRLWWDPDVWD�N\OPlDLQH-
SLLULl�

VAROITUS:  
bOl�Nl\Wl�ODLWWHHQ�N\OPlWLODVVD�
PLWllQ�VlKN|ODLWWHLWD��MRLWD�YDO-
PLVWDMD�HL�ROH�VXRVLWHOOXW�

VAROITUS:  
bOl�DOWLVWD�WlWl�ODLWHWWD�VDWHHOOH�

VAROITUS���
7lPl�WXRWHWWD�HLYlW�VDD�Nl\W-
Wll�ODSVHW�WDL�WRLPLQWDUDMRLWWHLVHW�
KHQNLO|W��HOOHL�KHLGlQ�WXUYDOOLVXX-
GHVWDDQ�YDVWDDYD�KHQNLO|�ROH�DQ-
WDQXW�KHLOOH�RKMDXVWD�WDL�RSDVWX-
VWD�ODLWWHHQ�Nl\W|VWl��9DUPLVWD��
HWWHLYlW�ODSVHW�OHLNL�ODLWWHHOOD�
VAROITUS���
7lWl�ODLWHWWD�YRLYDW�Nl\WWll�
��YXRWLDDW�ODSVHW�MD�KHQNLO|W��MRL-
GHQ�I\\VLVHW��DLVWHLKLQ�OLLWW\YlW�WDL�
KHQNLVHW�N\Y\W�RYDW�UDMRLWWXQHHW�
WDL�MRLOOD�HL�ROH�ULLWWlYlVWL�NRNHPX-
VWD�WDL�WLHWRD�ODLWWHHQ�Nl\W|VWl��
PLNlOL�KH�RYDW�WXUYDOOLVXXGHVWD�
YDVWDDYDQ�KHQNLO|Q�YDOYRQQDVVD�
WDL�KHLGlW�RQ�SHUHKG\WHWW\�ODLW-
WHHQ�WXUYDOOLVHHQ�Nl\WW||Q�MD�KH�
RYDW�\PPlUWlQHHW�ODLWWHHQ�Nl\W-
W||Q�OLLWW\YlW�YDDUDW�MD�ULVNLW�

VAROITUS���
bOl�DQQD�ODVWHQ�OHLNNLl�ODLWWHHOOD�
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VAROITUS���
/DSVHW�VDDYDW�SXKGLVWDD�MD�KXR-
OWDD�ODLWHWWD�YDLQ��MRV�KH�RYDW�\OL�
��YXRWLDLWD�MD�WRLPLYDW�DLNXLVHQ�
YDOYRQQDVVD� 

VAROITUS: 
���6LVlOOl�WlPl�ODLWH�HW�VDD�VlLO\Wl�
UlMlKWlYLl�DLQHLWD�NXWHQ�DHURVR-
OLSXUNNLHQ�NDQVVD�V\WW\Yll�SROW-
WRDLQHWWD�Nl\WWlYlW�

 

VAROITUS:   
7XOLSDOR�MD�UlMlKG\VYDDUDQ��6\W-
W\Yll�N\OPlDLQHWWD��.RUMDWD�YDLQ�
NRXOXWHWWX�KHQNLO|VW|� 
 

VAROITUS: 
.XQ�DVHWDW�ODLWWHHQ�SDLNRLOOHHQ��
YDUPLVWD��HWWHL�YLUWDMRKWR�ROH�MXXW-
WXQXW�NLLQQL�WDL�YDKLQJRLWWXQXW�

VAROITUS: 
bOl�DVHWD�ODLWWHHQ�WDDNVH�N\WNHQ-
WlUDVLRLWD��MDWNRMRKWRMD�WDL�PXLWD�
YLUWDOlKWHLWl�

 Ɣ 3LGl�DYDLPHW�HULOOllQ�ODLWWHHVWD�
MD�SRLVVD�ODVWHQ�XORWWXYLOWD�

 Ɣ (QQHQ�NXLQ�KXROODW�WDL�SXKGLVWDW�
ODLWWHHQ��LUURWD�ODLWH�SLVWRUDVLDV-
WD�WDL�NDWNDLVH�YLUUDQV\|WW|�

 Ɣ 9DXULRLWXQHHQ�YLUWDMRKGRQ�VDD�
YDLKWDD�YDLQ�YDOPLVWDMD��YDOWXX-
WHWWX�KXROWROLLNH�WDL�YDVWDDYDQ�
SlWHY\\GHQ�RPDDYD�KHQNLO|�

 Ɣ +XXUWHHQ�PXRGRVWXPLQHQ�
VLVlSXROHQ�K|\U\VWLQVHLQlQ�
SLQQDOOH�MD�\OlRVLLQ�RQ�Wl\VLQ�
QRUPDDOLD��1lLQ�ROOHQ�ODLWH�WXOLVL�
VXODWWDD�QRUPDDOLQ�SXKGLVWXN-
VHQ�WDL�KXROORQ�DLNDQD�

 Ɣ +XRPDD��HWWl�ODLWWHHQ�UDNHQ-
WHHVHHQ�WHKG\W�PXXWRNVHW�
DLKHXWWDYDW�NDLNNLHQ�WDNXLGHQ�
MD�WXRWHYDVWXLGHQ�UDXNHDPLVHQ�

 Ɣ /DLWH�RQ�WDUNRLWHWWX�VlLO\W\N-
VHHQ�YLLQLl�

&/$66���/('�352'8&7
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Sisältö

9$52,786��������������������������������������������������2

7HNQLVHW�WLHGRW����������������������������������������������4

9LLQLNDDSLQ�HVLWWHO\���������������������������������������5

(QQHQ�Nl\WW||QRWWRD������������������������������������6

(QHUJLDQVllVW|YLQNLW�����������������������������������6

.l\WW||QRWWR�MD�DVHQQXV�������������������������������

/('�YDODLVWXV�����������������������������������������������

.l\WW|�MD�RKMDXV�:���MD�:������������������������9

.l\WW|�MD�RKMDXV�:�������������������������������������

2YHQ�NlWLV\\GHQ�PXXWWDPLQHQ�:��������������

2YHQ�NlWLV\\GHQ�PXXWWDPLQHQ�:��������������

6XODWXV��SXKGLVWXV�MD�NXQQRVVDSLWR�������������

9LDQPllULW\V������������������������������������������������

7DNXX��YDUDRVDW�MD�KXROWR�����������������������������

/DLWWHHQ�KlYLWWlPLQHQ����������������������������������

Tekniset tiedot

/DLWH�Wl\WWll�VRYHOOHWWDYLHQ�(8�GLUHNWLLYLHQ�
YDDWLPXNVHW�PO�SLHQMlQQLWHGLUHNWLLYL���������
(7<�MD�(0&�GLUHNWLLYL����������(7<�

7\\SSLNLOYHVVl�RQ�NHUURWWX�HULODLVLD�WHNQLVLl�
WLHWRMD�VHNl�W\\SSL�MD�YDOPLVWHQXPHUR�

3LVWRUDVLDDQ�WXOHH�SllVWl�K\YLQ�NlVLNVL�

Liitä laite ��������9�����+] YLD�HQ�YDLKWR-
YLUWDDQ�DLQRDVWDDQ�PllUl\VWHQ�PXNDLVHVWL�
DVHQQHWXQ�SLVWRUDVLDQ�NDXWWD��3LVWRUDVLD�
WXOHH�VXRMDWD����$�7DL�VXXUHPSL

/DLWWHLVVD��MRLWD�Nl\WHWllQ�(XURRSDQ�XONR-
SXROLVLVVD�PDLVVD��RQ�WDUNLVWHWWDYD�W\\SSL-
NLOYHVWl��RQNR�VlKN|YHUNRQ�OLLWlQWlMlQQLWH�MD�
YLUWDODML�VDPD�NXLQ�ODLWWHHVVD��7\\SSLNLOSL�RQ�
VLMRLWHWWX�N\OPlODLWWHHQ�YDVHPSDDQ�DODODL-
WDDQ��

Jännite ja teho / energia on ilmoitettu 
tyyppikilvessä

-RV�YHUNNROLLWlQWlMRKWR�RQ�YDLKGHWWDYD��VHQ�
VDD�WHKGl�YDLQ�YDOWXXWHWWX�VlKN|DVHQWDMD�

$UYRNLOSL��WDNDSXROHOOD�

9DODLVWXV

7XQQLVWHNLOSL

3XXK\OO\

RYHQNDKYDW

2KMDXVSDQHHOL

-DONDN\WNLQ

6llW|MDODW
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Viinikaapin esittely

$UYRNLOSL��WDNDSXROHOOD�

9DODLVWXV

7XQQLVWHNLOSL

3XXK\OO\

RYHQNDKYDW

2KMDXVSDQHHOL

-DONDN\WNLQ

6llW|MDODW

¿J��

NXYD��
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7DUNLVWD��HWWl�NDDSSL�HL�ROH�YDXULRLWXQXW�NXO-
MHWXNVHQ�DLNDQD��.XOMHWXVYDXULRLVWD�YRLGDDQ�
LOPRLWWDD�MlOOHHQP\\MlOOH��MRV�NDDSSLD�HL�ROH�
RWHWWX�Nl\WW||Q�
3RLVWD�SDNNDXVPDWHULDDOLW��3XKGLVWD�NDDSLQ�
VLVlRVDW�KDDOHDOOD�SHVXDLQHYHGHOOl��3\\KL�
SLQQDW�SXKWDDOOD�YHGHOOl�NRVWXWHWXOOD�OLLQDOOD�
MD�NXLYDD�KXROHOOLVHVWL��NDWVR�NRKWD�SXK-
GLVWXV���.l\Wl�SHKPHll�OLLQDD�
-RV�NDDSSL�RQ�ROOXW�N\OMHOOllQ�NXOMHWXNVHQ�
DLNDQD�WDL�VLWl�RQ�VlLO\WHWW\�N\OPlVVl��DOOH�
����&�VVD���DQQD�ODLWWHHQ�VHLVWl�YlKLQWllQ�
WXQQLQ�DMDQ�HQQHQ�Nl\WW||QRWWRD�

Ennen käyttöönottoa

(QHUJLDQNXOXWXVWD�YRL�DOHQWDD�

���DOHQWDPDOOD�KXRQHOlPS|WLODD

���QRVWDPDOOD�WHUPRVWDDWLQ�DVHWXVWD�

���YlOWWlPlOOl�RYHQ�DYDDPLVWD�MD�SLWlPLVWl�
DYDWWXQD�SLWNLl�DLNRMD�

Energiansäästövinkit
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Käyttöönotto ja asennus

Laitteen sijoittaminen 
7XUYDOOLVXXV��MD�Nl\WW|WHNQLVLVWl�V\LVWl�ODL-
WHWWD�HL�VDD�VLMRLWWDD�XONRWLORLKLQ��
6LMRLWD�NDDSSL�WDVDLVHOOH�DOXVWDOOH�NXLYDDQ�
MD�K\YLQ�LOPDVWRLWXXQ�WLODDQ��PDNV�������
VXKWHHOOLQHQ�LOPDQNRVWHXV���bOl�VLMRLWD�
ODLWHWWD�OlPP|QOlKWHLGHQ��NXWHQ�OLHGHQ�WDL�
OlPS|SDWWHULQ�OlKHLV\\WHHQ�lOlNl�DOWLVWD�VLWl�
VXRUDOOH�DXULQJRQYDOROOH�WDL�PXLOOH�OlPP|Q-
OlKWHLOOH��

Huonelämpötila 
,OPDVWROXRNND�RQ�LOPRLWHWWX�DUYRNLOYHVVl�
�NDWVR�VLYX������
 
Huomaa: .DDSSL�WRLPLL�SDUKDLWHQ�
KXRQHOlPS|WLODVVD������������&�

Asennus
.DDSLQ�DOXVWDQ�WXOHH�ROOD�WDVDLQHQ��bOl�
Nl\Wl�NHK\NVLl�WDL�YDVWDDYLD�

2Q�WlUNHll�DVHWWDD�NDDSSL�Wl\VLQ�VXRUDDQ��
.DDSLQ�DVHQWRD�YRLGDDQ�VllWll�NLHUWlPlOOl�
HWXRVDQ�VllW|MDONRMD�\O|V�WDL�DODV��NDWVR�
NXYD�����9DUPLVWD�YHVLYDD¶DQ�DYXOOD��HWWl�
NDDSSL�RQ�VXRUDVVD�

¿J��� .XYD��

(QHUJLDQNXOXWXNVHQ�DOHQWDPLVHNVL�NDDSSL�
VDPPXWWDD�/('�YDORW�DXWRPDDWWLVHVWL����
PLQXXWLQ�NXOXWWXD�

/('�YDORW�RQ�PDKGROOLVWD�SLWll�MDWNXYDVWL�
SllOOl��
3LGl�´/,*+7´�SDLQLNHWWD�SDLQHWWXQD���
VHNXQWLD��MROORLQ�Ql\W|OOH�WXOHH�WHNVWL�´/3´����
VHNXQQLQ�NXOXWWXD�Ql\WW|�SDODD�QRUPDDOLNVL�
MD�YDOR�SDODD��NXQQHV�VH�VDPPXWHWDDQ�
PDQXDDOLVHVWL�
 
-RV�KDOXDW�SDODWD�VllVW|WLODDQ��SDLQD�
´/,*+7´�SDLQLNHWWD���VHNXQWLD��1l\W|OOl�
QlN\\�WHNVWLW�´/3´����VHNXQQLQ�NXOXWWXD�
Ql\WW|�SDODD�QRUPDDOLNVL�MD�YDOR�VDPPXX�
DXWRPDDWWLVHVWL����PLQXXWLQ�NXOXWWXD�

LED-valaistus
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Kalusteasennus
W32�PDOOLW�YRLGDDQ�DVHQWDD�YDLQ�YDSDDVWL�
VHLVRYDNVL�MD�WXOHH�YDUPLVWDD��HWWl�NDDSLQ�
\PSlULOOl�RQ�ULLWWlYlVWL�LOPDD��NXYD����

W45�MD W38-mallit YRLGDDQ�DVHQWDD�
NDOXVWHLVLLQ�WDL�YDSDDVWL�VHLVRYDNVL��NXYD�
����.DOXVWHDVHQQXNVHVVD�YDUPLVWD��HWWl�
VRNNHOLVVD�RQ�ULLWWlYl�LOPD�DXNNR�ODLWWHHQ�
HWXSXROHOOD��,OPD�DXNRQ�NRRQ�WXOHH�ROOD�
YlKLQWllQ���PP�

7RLPLWXNVHHQ�VLVlOW\Yl�MDONDN\WNLQ�YRLGDDQ�
DVHQWDD�NDKGHOOD�UXXYLOOD��MRWND�RYDW�PXRYL-
SXVVLVVD��

HUOM.:�-DONDN\WNLQWl�HL�DVHQQHWD��MRV�ODLWH�
DVHQQHWDDQ�NHLWWL|VRNNHOLQ�WDDNVH�

.DDSSL�YRLGDDQ�KDOXWWDHVVD�NLLQQLWWll�W\|WD-
VRRQ�NXYDQ�����NLLQQLNNHLOOl�

NXYD��� NXYD���

NXYD�����



9

FI

Elektroninen ohjaus
(OHNWURQLQHQ�RKMDXV�KXROHKWLL�HUL�NDDSLQ�
RVLLQ�DVHWHWWXMHQ�OlPS|WLORMHQ�\OOlSLWlPLVH-
VWl��7lPl�WDSDKWXX�HGLVW\QHHQ�MllKG\W\V���
OlPPLW\V��MD�LOPDQYDLKWRMlUMHVWHOPlQ�DYXOOD�

0DKGROOLVHQ�VlKN|NDWNRQ�MlONHHQ�OlPS|WLOD�
SDODXWHWDDQ�WHKGDVDVHWXNVHHQ��MRND�RQ�

<OLQ�� ����&�

$OLQ�� ���&�

(OHNWURQLVHOOD�RKMDXNVHOOD�RQ�VHXUDDYDW�
WRLPLQQRW�

 Ɣ /lPS|WLODQ�VllW|

 Ɣ /lPS|WLODQ�Ql\WW|

 Ɣ Automaattinen sulatus

 Ɣ .RUNHDQ�MD�PDWDODQ�OlPS|WLODQ�KlO\W\V

 Ɣ 9DORQ�V\W\W\V�VDPPXWXV

 Ɣ <NVLN|Q�V\W\W\V�VDPPXWXV��SLGl�SDLQHW-
tuna 3 s)

Lämpötilan näyttö
1l\WW|�RVRLWWDD�NDDSLQ�Q\N\LVHQ�OlPS|WLODQ��
/lPS|WLODQ�Ql\W|VVl�RQ�VLVlLQHQ�VXRGDWLQ��
MRND�VLPXORL�SXOORMHQ�Q\N\LVWl�OlPS|WLODD��
6LNVL�Ql\WW|�HL�UHDJRL�OlPS|WLODQ�O\K\WNHVWRL-
VLLQ�PXXWRNVLLQ�

Lämpötilan säätö
2VDVWRMHQ�OlPS|WLOD�DVHWHWDDQ�NDKGHOOD�
HOHNWURQLVHQ�RKMDXNVHQ�DVHWXVSDLQLNNHHOOD��
3DLQLNNHHQ�SDLQDOOXV�Ql\WWll�DVHWHWXQ�OlP-
S|WLODQ�Q\N\LVHQ�OlPS|WLODQ�VLMDVWD��

3DLQLNNHHQ�WRLVWXYD�SDLQDPLQHQ�Ql\WWll�
OlPS|WLOD�DVHWXVWHQ�LQWHUYDOOLW��

<OHPPlQ�RVDVWRQ�OlPS|WLODD�YRLGDDQ�
VllWll�YlOLOOl�����������&��

$OHPPDQ�RVDVWRQ�OlPS|WLODD�YRLGDDQ�
VllWll�YlOLOOl������������&�

Lämpötilahälytys
-RV�OlPS|WLOD�SRLNNHDD����&�DVHWHWXVWD�
DUYRVWD�YlK����WXQQLQ�DMDQ��Ql\W|OOl�YLONNX-
YDW�YXRURWHOOHQ�/R�Q\N\LQHQ�OlPS|WLOD�MD�+L�
Q\N\LQHQ�OlPS|WLOD��

9LLQLW�VXRVLWHOODDQ�WDUMRLOWDYLNVL�PXXWDPDD�
DVWHWWD�KDOXWWXD�MXRPDOlPS|WLODD�YLLOHlP-
SLQl��VLOOl�ODVLLQ�NDDGHWWX�YLLQL�OlPSHQHH�
QRSHDVWL�

Käyttö ja ohjaus W32 ja W45

NXYD���
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Elektroninen ohjaus
(OHNWURQLQHQ�RKMDXV�KXROHKWLL�HUL�NDDSLQ�
RVLLQ�DVHWHWWXMHQ�OlPS|WLORMHQ�\OOlSLWlPLVH-
VWl��7lPl�WDSDKWXX�HGLVW\QHHQ�MllKG\W\V���
OlPPLW\V��MD�LOPDQYDLKWRMlUMHVWHOPlQ�DYXOOD�

0DKGROOLVHQ�VlKN|NDWNRQ�MlONHHQ�OlPS|WLOD�
SDODXWHWDDQ�WHKGDVDVHWXNVHHQ��MRND�RQ�

9DVHQ�RVDVWR����&�

2LNHD�RVDVWR�����&�

(OHNWURQLVHOOD�RKMDXNVHOOD�RQ�VHXUDDYDW

WRLPLQQRW�

 Ɣ /lPS|WLODQ�VllW|

 Ɣ /lPS|WLODQ�Ql\WW|

 Ɣ Automaattinen sulatus

 Ɣ .RUNHDQ�MD�PDWDODQ�OlPS|WLODQ�KlO\W\V

 Ɣ 9DORQ�V\W\W\V�VDPPXWXV

 Ɣ <NVLN|Q�V\W\W\V�VDPPXWXV��SLGl�SDLQHW-
tuna 3 s)

Lämpötilan näyttö
1l\WW|�RVRLWWDD�NDDSLQ�VHQ�KHWNLVHQ�OlP-
S|WLODQ��/lPS|WLODQ�Ql\W|VVl�RQ�VLVlLQHQ�
VXRGDWLQ��MRND�VLPXORL�SXOORMHQ�Q\N\LVWl�
OlPS|WLODD��6LNVL�Ql\WW|�HL�UHDJRL�OlPS|WLODQ�
O\K\WNHVWRLVLLQ�PXXWRNVLLQ�

Lämpötilan säätö
2VDVWRMHQ�OlPS|WLOD�DVHWHWDDQ�NDKGHOOD�
HOHNWURQLVHQ�RKMDXNVHQ�DVHWXVSDLQLNNHHOOD��
3DLQLNNHHQ�SDLQDOOXV�Ql\WWll�DVHWHWXQ�OlP-
S|WLODQ�Q\N\LVHQ�OlPS|WLODQ�VLMDVWD��/DLWWHHQ�
OlPS|WLOD�DVHWXVWD�YRLGDDQ�Q\W�PXXWWDD�

8S� �OlPSLPlPSL��'RZQ� �YLLOHlPSL�

0ROHPSLHQ�RVDVWRMHQ�OlPS|WLODD�YRLGDDQ�
VllWll�YlOLOOl����������&�

8XVL�OlPS|WLOD�DVHWXV�WDOOHQQHWDDQ�DXWRPD-
DWWLVHVWL���VHNXQQLQ�NXOXWWXD�MD�Ql\WW|�VLLUW\\�
WDNDLVLQ�Q\N\LVHQ�OlPS|WLODQ�Ql\WW||Q�

Lämpötilahälytys
-RV�OlPS|WLOD�SRLNNHDD����&�DVHWHWXVWD�
DUYRVWD�YlK����WXQQLQ�DMDQ��Ql\W|OOl�YLONNX-
YDW�YXRURWHOOHQ�/R�Q\N\LQHQ�OlPS|WLOD�MD�+L�
Q\N\LQHQ�OlPS|WLOD��

9LLQLW�VXRVLWHOODDQ�WDUMRLOWDYLNVL�PXXWDPDD�
DVWHWWD�KDOXWWXD�MXRPDOlPS|WLODD�YLLOHlP-
SLQl��VLOOl�ODVLLQ�NDDGHWWX�YLLQL�OlPSHQHH�
QRSHDVWL�

Käyttö ja ohjaus W38 

NXYD���
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2YL�YRLGDDQ�DVHQWDD�RLNHDNlWLVHVWl�YDVHQNlWLVHNVL�WDL�SlLQYDVWRLQ�VHXUDDYDVWL�

Oven kätisyyden muuttaminen W32

NXYD���� NXYD����

NXYD���� NXYD����

���.XPLWXOSSD��������5XXYL�������6DUDQDQ�SHLWHOHY\��������5XXYLW�������<OlVDUDQD������2YL
���5XXYL�����������������.DDSLQ�MDOND

 Ɣ 3RLVWD�NXPLWXOSDW�MD�VDUDQDQ�SHLWHOHY\W���
.DWVR�NXYD�����

 Ɣ 9DSDXWD�MD�LUURWD�\OlVDUDQD�RYHD�WXNLHQ�MD�
QRVWD�RYL�SRLV�SDLNRLOWDDQ��.DWVR�NXYD����

 Ɣ ,UURWD�DODVDUDQD����

 Ɣ ,UURWD�NRUNHD�NDDSLQMDOND�����YDVHPPDOWD�
SXROHOWD�MD�DVHQQD�VH�YDVWDNNDLVHOOH�
SXROHOOH��.DWVR�NXYD����

 Ɣ $VHQQD�DODVDUDQD�SDLNRLOOHHQ�UXXYHLOOD�

 Ɣ $VHQQD�RYL�DODVDUDQDDQ�����YDVWD-
DYDOOD�WDYDOOD�NXLQ�VH�LUURWHWWLLQ�MD�DVHQQD�
\OlVDUDQD�SDLNRLOOHHQ��.DWVR�NXYD����

 Ɣ .LLQQLWl�VDUDQDQ�SHLWHOHY\�MD�WXOSDW�
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2YL�YRLGDDQ�DVHQWDD�RLNHDNlWLVHVWl�YDVHQNlWLVHNVL�WDL�SlLQYDVWRLQ�VHXUDDYDVWL�

Oven kätisyyden muuttaminen W45

���5XXYLW������$ODVDUDQD��RLNHD������2YLWDSSL������<OlVDUDQD��RLNHD������2YL������.DDSSL
���<OlVDUDQD��YDVHQ������$ODVDUDQD��YDVHQ

 Ɣ 9DUPLVWD��HWWl�ODLWH�RQ�LUURWHWWX�YHUNNRYLU-
UDVWD�MD�DVHWD�VH�VHOlOOHHQ��

 Ɣ ,UURWD�UXXYLW�����78(�29($��.DWVR�NXYD�
���

 Ɣ ,UURWD�RYL�YHWlPlOOl�RYHD�HWHHQSlLQ�MD�LUWL�
\OlVDUDQDVWD��.DWVR�NXYD����

 Ɣ ,UURWD�RLNHD�\OlVDUDQD�MD�VllVWl�VH�
P\|KHPSll�WDUYHWWD�YDUWHQ��.DWVR�NXYD�
���

 Ɣ $VHQQD�YDVHPPDQSXROLVHW�\Ol��MD�
DODVDUDQDW����������.DWVR�NXYD����

 Ɣ $VHWD�DLHPPLQ�LUURWHWWX�RYLWDSSL�����
DODVDUDQDDQ�

 Ɣ $VHQQD�RYL�\OlVDUDQDDQ�����MD�NLLQQLWl�VH�
RYLWDSSLLQ������UXXYDD�RYLWDSSL�NLLQQL�����

 Ɣ 1RVWD�NDDSSL�S\VW\DVHQWRRQ�MD�RGRWD���
WXQWL�HQQHQ�VHQ�OLLWWlPLVWl�YHUNNRYLUWDDQ�
MllKG\W\VMlUMHVWHOPlQ�WDVDDPLVHNVL�

NXYD����

NXYD����NXYD����

NXYD����
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Hyllyjen poisto 
7\|QQl�K\OO\�SRKMDDQ�VDDNND�MD�QRVWD�VH�
YLQRRQ��+\OO\W�YRLGDDQ�Q\W�YHWll�XORV�

Valaisimen vaihto
/DLWWHHVVD�Nl\WHWllQ�YDORGLRGHMD��MRWND�RQ�
PLWRLWHWWX�NHVWlPllQ�NRNR�WXRWWHHQ�Nl\W-
W|LlQ��-RV�YDODLVLPHQ�YDLKWR�RQ�NXLWHQNLQ�
WDUSHHQ��RWD�\KWH\WWl�KXROWRRQ�

Sulatus, puhdistus ja kunnossapito

Puhdistus
,UURWD�ODLWH�YHUNNRYLUUDVWD�MD�SRLVWD�LUUDOOLVHW�
RVDW�HQQHQ�SXKGLVWXVWD��

6XRVLWWHOHPPH��HWWl�VlLOL|�SXKGLVWHWDDQ�
OlPSLPlOOl�YHGHOOl��HQLQW������&��MD�
SLHQHOOl�PllUlOOl�PLHWRD�MD�KDMXWRQWD�
SXKGLVWXVDLQHWWD��bOl�NRVNDDQ�Nl\Wl�
KDQNDDYLD�SXKGLVWXVDLQHLWD��.l\Wl�
SHKPHll�OLLQDD���+XXKWHOH�SXKWDDOOD�YHGHOOl�
MD�NXLYDD�KXROHOOLVHVWL��+XROHKGL��HWWl�
RKMDXVSDQHHOLLQ�HL�SllVH�YHWWl��

.DQWWD�\PSlU|LYl�WLLYLVWHQDXKD�RQ�
SXKGLVWHWWDYD�VllQQ|OOLVHVWL��1lLQ�
HKNlLVWllQ�YlULPXXQQRNVHW�MD�SLGHQQHWllQ�
Nl\WW|LNll��.l\Wl�SXKGDVWD�YHWWl��.XQ�ROHW�
SXKGLVWDQXW�WLLYLVWHQDXKDQ��WDUNLVWD��HWWl�
VLOOl�RQ�HGHOOHHQ�K\YlW�WLLYL\VRPLQDLVXXGHW�

,OPDQYDLKWRULWLOl�RQ�SLGHWWlYl�SXKWDDQD�
S|O\VWl�MD�OLDVWD��3XKGLVWD�ULWLOl�S|O\QLPXULOOD�

-RV�ODLWHWWD�HL�Nl\WHWl�SLWNllQ�DLNDDQ��
NDWNDLVH�ODLWWHHVWD�YLUWD��LUURWD�YLUWDMRKWR�
SLVWRUDVLDVWD��W\KMHQQl�SDNDVWLQ��SXKGLVWD�
VlLOL|�MD�MlWl�NDQVL�DXNL�LOPDQYDLKWRD�YDUWHQ�
MD�KDMXQPXRGRVWXNVHQ�HKNlLVHPLVHNVL��

Kaapin automaattinen sulatus
.DDSLQ�VXODWXV�WDSDKWXX�DXWRPDDWWLVHVWL��
YHVL�YDOXX�SXWNHQ�OlSL�NRPSUHVVRULQ�\OlSXR-
OLVHQ�NDNVLYHVLVlLOL|Q�SllOOH��9HVL�KDLKWXX�
NRPSUHVVRULQ�OlPP|Q�DQVLRVWD��.DNVLYH-
VLVlLOL|�WXOHH�SXKGLVWDD�VllQQ|OOLVHVWL�

NXYD���
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Vianmääritys

Vika Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

.DDSSL�HL�WRLPL� .DDSSL�RQ�SRLV�SllOWl�

6lKN|NDWNR��VXODNH�RQ�SRLV�
SllOWl��YLUWDMRKWRD�HL�ROH�N\WNHWW\�
DVLDQPXNDLVHVWL�

3DLQD�YLUWDSDLQLNHWWD�

7DUNLVWD�YLUWDOLLWlQWl��6XODNNHHQ�
RQ�ROWDYD�SllOOl�

.DDSLQ�SRKMDOOH�
YDOXX�YHWWl�

.DNVLYHVLSXWNL�RQ�WXNNHXWXQXW� 3XKGLVWD�NDNVLYHVLSXWNL�MD�WDNDV-
HLQlPlQ�SRLVWRDXNNR�

7lULQl�WDL�KlLULWVHYl�
PHOX�

.DDSSL�VHLVRR�YLQRVVD�

.DDSSL�RQ�NLLQQL�PXLVVD�NDOXV-
WHLVVD�

6lLOL|W�WDL�SXOORW�RVXYDW�WRLVLLQVD�
NDDSLVVD�

6llGl�NDDSLQ�DVHQWR�YHVLYDD¶DQ�
DYXOOD��

6LLUUl�NDDSSL�LUWL�VLLQl�NLLQQL�
ROHYLVWD�NHLWWL|NDOXVWHLVWD�WDL��ODLW-
WHLVWD�

+XROHKGL�ULLWWlYlVWl�HWlLV\\GHVWl�
SXOORMHQ�MD�WDL�VlLOL|LGHQ�YlOLOOl�

.RPSUHVVRUL�Nl\�
MDWNXYDVWL

.RUNHD�KXRQHOlPS|WLOD +XROHKGL�K\YlVWl�LOPDQYDLKGRVWD
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¿J����

Varaosat
.XQ�WLODDW�YDUDRVLD��LOPRLWD�ODLWWHHQ�W\\SSL��
7XRWHQXPHUR�MD�VDUMD��MD�YDOPLVWXVQXPHUR��
7LHGRW�RQ�LOPRLWHWWX�ODLWWHHQ�WDNDRVDVVD�
ROHYDVVD�DUYRNLOYHVVl��$UYRNLOSL�VLVlOWll�
HULODLVLD�WHNQLVLl�WLHWRMD��NXWHQ�ODLWWHHQ�W\\SLQ�
MD�VDUMDQXPHURW� 
 
Huom.:  .l\Wl�DLQD�YDOWXXWHWWXD�KXROWRSDO-
YHOXD��NXQ�ODLWH�RQ�NRUMDWWDYD�WDL�YDLKGHWWD-
YD�

Huolto

8SROOD�RQ�SDLNDOOLVLD�KXROWRSDOYHOXMD�
8SRQ�WXRWWHLVLLQ�HULNRLVWXQHLVVD�WRLPLSLVWHLV-
Vl��1LLVWl�VDDW�VHOYLOOH�NRUMDXVWHQ�KLQQDW�MD�
KXROWRSDOYHOXW��3DLNDOOLVHQ�KXROWRSDOYHOXVL�
O|\GlW�RVRLWWHHVWD�ZZZ�XSR�¿�WDL�RWWDPDOOD�
\KWH\WWl�MlOOHHQP\\MllQ��

Vastuuvapauslauseke
9LUKHHOOLVHVWl�Nl\W|VWl��YllULQNl\W|VWl��
\OOlSLGRQ�ODLPLQO\|QQLVWl��YLUKHHOOLVHVWl�
NRNRDPLVHVWD��DVHQQXNVHVWD�WDL�
YHUNNRYLUWDOLLWlQQlVWl�DLKHXWXQHHW�YLDW�
MD�YDKLQJRW��7XOLSDOR��RQQHWWRPXXV��
VDODPDQLVNX��MlQQLWWHHQYDLKWHOXW�WDL�PXX�
VlKN|LQHQ�KlLUL|��PXNDDQ�OXNLHQ�YLDOOLVHW�
VXODNNHHW�MD�YLDW�VlKN|YHUNNRDVHQQXNVLVVD��
7DNXX�HL�NDWD�PXXQ�NXLQ�8SRQ�K\YlNV\PlQ�
KXROWRSDOYHOXQ�VXRULWWDPLD�NRUMDXNVLD��
7DNXX�HL�P\|VNllQ�NDWD�PDKGROOLVLD�PXLWD�
YLNRMD�MD�YDKLQNRMD��MRWND�YDOPLVWDMD�YRL�
WRGLVWDD�DLKHXWXQHHQ�PXXVWD�V\\VWl�NXLQ�
YDOPLVWXV��WDL�PDWHULDDOLYLUKHLVWl��

+XRPDD��HWWl�ODLWWHHQ�UDNHQWHHVHHQ�WDL�
VHQ�RVLLQ�WHKG\W�PXXWRNVHW�PLWlW|LYlW�8SRQ�
WDNXXQ�MD�WXRWHYDVWXXQ��HLNl�ODLWH�Wl\Wl�
WlOO|LQ�ODLQVllGlQQ|Q�YDDWLPXNVLD��/LVlNVL�
8SRQ�DUYRNLOYHVVl�LOPRLWHWWX�K\YlNV\QWl�
PLWlW|LW\\�

2VWDMDQ�WRWHDPDW�NXOMHWXVYDXULRW�VRYLWDDQ�
HQVLVLMDLVHVWL�RVWDMDQ�MD�MlOOHHQP\\MlQ�
YlOLOOl��WV��MlOOHHQP\\MlQ�RQ�YDUPLVWHWWDYD��
HWWl�N\VHLVHW�WLODQWHHW�UDWNDLVWDDQ�RVWDMDQ�
HGXQ�PXNDLVHVWL�

(QQHQ�NXLQ�RWDW�\KWH\WWl�WHNQLVHHQ�WXNHHQ��
YDUPLVWD��HWWl�HW�S\VW\�UDWNDLVHPDDQ�
RQJHOPDD�LWVH��NDWVR�9LDQHWVLQWl���-RV�
WDNXX�HL�NDWD�WXRWHWXNHD��HVLP��MRV�
ODLWWHHVVD�ROHYDQ�YLDQ�RQ�DLKHXWWDQXW�
ODXHQQXW�VXODNH�WDL�YLUKHHOOLQHQ�Nl\WW|��
VLQXOWD�YHORLWHWDDQ�WHNQLVHQ�WXHQ�Nl\W|VWl�
DLKHXWXQHHW�NXOXW��

Takuu, varaosat ja huolto

NXYD���
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Laitteen hävittäminen

Tietoja vanhojen laitteiden ja käytettyjen 
paristojen keräyksestä ja hävittämisestä

1lPl�PHUNLQQlW�WXRWWHLVVD��SDNND-
XNVLVVD�MD�WDL�QLLKLQ�OLLWHW\LVVl�GRNX-
PHQWHLVVD�WDUNRLWWDYDW��HWWl�Nl\WHWW\Ml�
VlKN|MD�HOHNWURQLLNNDODLWWHLWD�VHNl�
SDULVWRMD�HL�WXOH�VHNRLWWDD�WDYDOOLVHHQ�
NRWLWDORXVMlWWHHVHHQ��

9DQKRMHQ�WXRWWHLGHQ�MD�Nl\WHWW\MHQ�
SDULVWRMHQ�DVLDQPXNDLQHQ�NlVLWWHO\��
WDOWHHQ�RWWDPLQHQ�MD�NLHUUlW\V�HGHOO\W-
WlYlW�QLLGHQ�YLHPLVWl�WDUMROOD�ROHYLLQ�
NHUl\VSLVWHLVLLQ�NDQVDOOLVWHQ�Pll-
Ul\VWHQ�VHNl�GLUHNWLLYLHQ���������(8�
MD���������(&�PXNDLVHVWL�

.XQ�KlYLWlW�WXRWWHHW�MD�SDULVWRW�
DVLDQPXNDLVHVWL��DXWDW�VlLO\WWlPllQ�
DUYRNNDLWD�OXRQQRQYDURMD�VHNl�
HKNlLVHPllQ�LKPLVHQ�WHUYH\GHOOH�MD�
\PSlULVW|OOH�KDLWDOOLVLD�YDLNXWXNVLD��
MRLWD�YllUlQODLQHQ�MlWWHHQNlVLWWHO\�YRL�
DLKHXWWDD��2WD�\KWH\V�DVXLQNXQWDVL�
YLUDQRPDLVLLQ��MlWWHHQNlVLWWHO\VWl�
YDVWDDYDDQ�WDKRRQ�WDL�WXRWWHLGHQ�
RVWRSDLNNDDQ�VDDGDNVHVL�OLVlWLHWRMD�
YDQKRMHQ�WXRWWHLGHQ�MD�SDULVWRMHQ�
NHUl\NVHVWl�MD�NLHUUlW\NVHVWl�

7XRWWHLGHQ�HSlDVLDQPXNDLVHVWD�
KlYLWWlPLVHVWl�VDDWWDD�VHXUDWD�NDQ-
VDOOLVHVVD�ODLQVllGlQQ|VVl�PllUlWW\�
UDQJDLVWXV�

Yrityksille Euroopan unionissa

/LVlWLHWRMD�VlKN|��MD�HOHNWURQLLNNDODLW-
WHLGHQ�KlYLWWlPLVHVWl�VDDW�MlOOHHQ-
P\\MlOWl�WDL�WDYDUDQWRLPLWWDMDOWD

[Tietoja hävittämisestä Euroopan 
unionin ulkopuolella]

1lPl�PHUNLQQlW�RYDW�YRLPDVVD�DL-
QRDVWDDQ�(XURRSDQ�XQLRQLQ�DOXHHOOD��
-RV�KDOXDW�KlYLWWll�WlPlQ�WXRWWHHQ��
WLHGXVWHOH�RLNHDD�KlYLW\VWDSDD�
SDLNDOOLVLOWD�YLUDQRPDLVLOWD�WDL�MlOOHHQ-
P\\MlOWl�

Paristomerkintää koskeva huo-
mautus (alla kaksi esimerkkiä 
merkinnöistä):

7lPl�PHUNNL�YRL�ROOD�Nl\W|VVl�\K-
GHVVl�NHPLDOOLVHQ�PHUNLQQlQ�NDQVVD��
6LLQl�WDSDXNVHVVD�PHUNNL�QRXGDWWDD�
N\VHLVWl�NHPLNDDOLD�NRVNHYDQ�GLUHNWLL-
YLQ�YDDWLPXNVLD�
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GB  5HVHUYLQJ�WKH�ULJKW�WR�DOWHU�VSHFL¿FDWLRQV�ZLWKRXW�SULRU�QRWLFH�

'(� 5HFKW�DXI�bQGHUXQJHQ�YRUEHKDOWHQ�

)5� 1RXV�QRXV�UpVHUYRQV�OH�GURLW�G¶DSSRUWHU�WRXWHV�PRGL¿FDWLRQV�j�QRV�SURGXLWV�

DK 5HW�WLO� QGULQJHU�IRUEHKROGHV�

12�� � 5HWW�WLO�HQGULQJHU�IRUEHKROGHV�

6(�� � 5lWW�WLOO�lQGULQJDU�I|UEHKnOOV�

),�� � 9DUDD�RLNHXGHQ�WHNQLVWHQ�WLHWRMHQ�PXXWWDPLVHHQ�LOPDQ�HQQDNNRLOPRLWXVWD�


